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Toronto Transit Commission 
2015 OPERATING BUDGET OVERVIEW 
TTC expects that its Conventional service will provide transit to 545 
million riders with service that spans 238.5 million kilometres and 9 
million hours in 2015. Wheel-Trans provides door-to-door 
accessible transit service to 3.2 million riders with physical 
disabilities. 

2015 Budget Highlights 

The total cost to deliver Conventional and Wheel-Trans transit to 
Toronto residents and visitors in 2015 is $1.694 billion and $115.313 
million respectively, as shown below. 

$ %

Gross Expenditures 1,606,683.6    1,693,820.3 87,136.7  5.4%         

Gross Revenues 1,166,602.6    1,220,089.5 53,486.9  4.6%         

Net Expenditures 440,081.0        473,730.8    33,649.8  7.6%         

Change2015 

Budget

2014 

Approved (in $000's)

TTC Conventional

$ %

Gross Expenditures 112,561.9       115,313.1    2,751.2     2.4%         

Gross Revenues 5,738.8            6,514.3         775.5        13.5%       

Net Expenditures 106,823.1       108,798.8    1,975.7     1.8%         

Change2015 

Budget

2014 

Approved (in $000's)

Wheel-Trans

The 2015 Budget increases funds by $89.888 million gross ($35.626 
million net) to accommodate increased ridership and expand transit 
services, including providing relief to families by eliminating the 
Child Fare (ages 12 and under), and introducing a 10 cent fare 
increase that will fund new and enhanced service priorities. 

toronto.ca/budget 2015 



     

           

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

     
      

     
    

     

   
  

   
     

    
       

    

 

 

     
       

   

     
   

      

    
   

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

        

    

   
      

    

 

      

    

 

    

   

   

  

     
 

  

    
      

    
 

  
  

 

   
  

  

2015 Operating Budget	 Toronto Transit Commission 

Fast Facts 

 TTC is the largest City transit service in 
Canada and third largest in North America. 

TTC operates 129 trains, 250 streetcars and 
1,869 buses to transport 545 million riders 
with a staff of 5,616 operators. 

The Yonge-University-Spadina subway line is 
the busiest TTC route carrying 750,000 riders 
per day, followed by the Bloor-Danforth 
subway line carrying 500,000 riders per day. 

Wheel-Trans operates 206 accessible buses 
to transport 3.2 million riders in 2015 with a 
staff of 353 operators. 

Trends 

 TTC ridership has increased by 46.5% since 
1996 with 372 million riders, to 545 million 
anticipated riders in 2015. 

The growing number of users of the monthly 
Metropass continues to increase, 
representing 53% of ridership fares in 2014. 

Wheel-Trans ridership demand is steadily 
increasing due to aging population and AODA 
requirements. 

Our Service Deliverables for 2015 











TTC and Wheel-Trans are responsible for 
providing transit service to the people of 
Toronto. The 2015 Operating Budget will: 

TTC Conventional Service: 

	 Provide transit service to 545 million riders, 

representing a 10 million, or 1.9% increase 

over the 2014 actual ridership. 

	 Provide rail, streetcar and bus service 

spanning 238.5 million kilometers and 9 

million hours of service. 

Wheel-Trans Service: 

 Provide 24 hours of service as per the 
Accessibility for Ontarians with Disabilities 
Act (AODA). 

 Carry 180,000 more passengers, increasing 
from 3.066 million in 2014 to 3.246 million 
in 2015, including 1,031,400 bus trips, 
65,000 community bus trips, 1,143,900 
trips by accessible taxi and 1,005,400 
sedan taxi trips. 

 Improve customer service telephone 
performance by reducing wait times and 
call abandonment rates to industry 
standards. 

TTC Conventional Ridership 2007 – 2015 (in millions) 

toronto.ca/budget 2015	 Page 2 



     

           

 
  

 

    

     

  

 

    

  

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

     

     

 

 

    
  

   
 

       
 

    
 

    

   

  
 

   
 

  

  
  

 

  
   

   
  

 
   

   
 

   
   

  
 

 
  

    
  

  
   

 
  

 

2015 Operating Budget	 Toronto Transit Commission
 

TTC Conventional Services 
2015 Operating Budget Expenses & Funding Our Key Challenges & Priority Actions 

 Maintaining service levels and accommodating 
Where the money goes:	 growing ridership demand. 

2015 Budget by Service 
 Budgeting for an anticipated 545 million 

$1,694 Million riders in 2015. 

Where the money comes from: 

2015 Budget by Funding Source 

 Increase of Tax Levy funding by $33.6 million 
in 2015. 

 Support increasing service costs with farebox 
revenues and City tax levy funding. 

Address ongoing TTC priority actions. 

Transform and modernize the TTC. 

Improve the TTC transit experience through 
various customer service initiatives. 

 Secure funding from the Province towards 

Expenditure Category TT�’s operational needs; 

2015 Operating Budget Highlights 

The 2015 Operating Budget of $1.694 billion gross 
and $473.731 million net for TTC Conventional service 
will: 

 Enhance customer service through priorities 
including improving subway service resiliency 
through reducing service delays ($2.835 million 
gross), perform route and station management 
reviews to ensure best practices are in place 
($0.900 million gross), and add station 
supervisors to oversee and manage subway 

2015 Budget by 







stations ($0.800 million gross). 

 Begin improvements to bus and streetcar service 
by increasing frequency of services at off-peak 
periods ($3.200 million gross), operate major 
routes every ten minutes or better every day 
($3.667 million), add 12 routes to the Blue Night 
Network ($0.800 million), operate all routes all 
day, every day ($1.7 million), and adding new and 
enhanced express bus service ($0.900 million). 

 Eliminate the Child Fares for children 12 years of 
age and under ($5.411 million net). 

 Increase fares by 10 cents and adjust the 
Metropass price to fund service priorities and pay 
for 50 new buses to deliver these enhanced 
transit services. 

toronto.ca/budget 2015	 Page 3 



     

           

  
   

 

    

     

  

 

    

  

 

     

     

 

 

  
  

     
      

   

      

    
     

   
   

  
 

     
  

   

   
  

 

   
 

 

 

    
     

 

      
   

   
 

     

 

   
  

  

     
  

   
  

2015 Operating Budget	 Toronto Transit Commission
 

TTC Wheel-Trans Services 
2015 Operating Budget Expenses & Funding Our Key Challenges & Priority Actions 

 Accommodate the growing demand for 
Where the money goes: Wheel-Trans service - as a result of an 

2015 Budget by Service	 aging population and AODA legislation. 

$115.3 Million 
 Budgeting for 3.2 million riders in 2015. 



Where the money comes from: 

2015 Budget by Funding Source 

Support increasing service costs with 
farebox revenues and City tax levy funding. 

 Increase of Tax Levy funding by $2.0 
million in 2015. 

 Address ongoing Wheel-Trans priority 
actions. 

 Achieve and exceed targets of each key 
performance indicator. 

2015 Budget by  Transform and modernize Wheel-Trans. 
Expenditure Category 

 Improve the Wheel-Trans experience 
through various customer service 
initiatives. 

 Secure funding from the Province 
towards Wheel-Trans’ operational 
needs. 

2015 Operating Budget Highlights 

The 2015 Operating Budget of $115.313 million 
gross and $108.799 million net for TTC Wheel-
Trans Service will: 

 Continue to provide 24 hours of service in 
accordance with AODA requirements. 

 Accommodate as many trip requests within 
service availability and a lower 
unaccommodated rate of 0.9%. 

 Improve customer service telephone 
performance by reducing wait times and 
call abandonment rates to industry 
standards. 

 Update current scheduling system to allow 
for intermodal trip planning with TTC 
Conventional Service as the system 
becomes more accessible. 
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2015 Operating Budget	 Toronto Transit Commission 

Council Approved Budget 

City Council approved the following recommendations: 

1.	 City Council approve the 2015 Operating Budget for Toronto Transit Commission (TTC) Conventional 

Service of $1.694 billion gross and $473.731 million net, comprised of the following service: 

Gross Net 
Service ($000s) ($000s) 

TTC Conventional Service 1,693,820.3 473,730.8
 

Total Program Budget 1,693,820.3 473,730.8
 

2.	 City Council approve the 2015 staff complement for TTC Conventional Service of 13,712 positions. 

3.	 City Council request the TTC to continue to work with the City to develop a multi-year funding 

framework that includes projected City funding, passenger revenue and a fare policy that considers 

increased ridership and the rate of inflation and accounts for cost-cutting initiatives, customer service 

improvements and key performance indicators for 2014. 

4.	 City Council direct TTC staff to continue to work with City staff to establish service standards and service 

levels for both the TTC Conventional Service and Wheel-Trans Service for 2016. 

5.	 City Council direct the Chief Executive Officer of the TTC and the City Manager to continue discussions 

on partnering with the Province for permanent sustainable funding in order to return the TTC's 

provincial funding for TTC operations to the 50% level of the mid-1990s. 

6.	 City Council approve the 2015 Operating Budget for TTC Wheel-Trans Service of $115.313 million gross 

and $108.799 million net, comprised of the following service: 

Service 
Gross Net 

($000s) ($000s) 

Wheel-Trans	 115,313.1 108,798.8 

Total Program Budget	 115,313.1 108,798.8 

7.	 City Council approve the 2015 staff complement for TTC Wheel-Trans Service of 562 positions. 

8.	 City Council direct the Chief Executive Officer of the TTC and the City Manager to continue discussions 

on partnering with the Province for permanent sustainable funding for impacts of legislated 

requirements on Wheel-Trans Services' such as the impacts of Accessibility for Ontarians with 

Disabilities Act (AODA). 

9.	 City Council request the TTC to continue to work with City staff to develop 2017 and 2018 plan estimates 

which will include the operating impacts from completed transit expansion projects prior to the 2016 

Budget process, including operating costs associated with the Toronto-York Spadina Subway Extension 

and the PRESTO fare system. 

toronto.ca/budget 2015	 Page 5 



     

           

     

         

    

      

          

         

      

  

2015 Operating Budget Toronto Transit Commission 

10. City Council request the Chief Executive Officer, Toronto Transit Commission to report back to Budget 

Committee on the specific 25 operating positions to be eliminated and confirm the expenditure savings 

following the Toronto Transit Commission management and administrative review. 

11. City Council request the Toronto Transit Commission Board of Directors to direct the Chief Executive 

Officer of the Toronto Transit Commission, in consultation with other city divisions, as appropriate, to 

report to the Toronto Transit Commission Board of Directors in the third quarter of 2015 with an 

organizational review of the Toronto Transit Commission, including staffing levels, with a focus on a 

more efficient, streamlined structure. 
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2015 Operating Budget Toronto Transit Commission 

Program Map 
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2015 Operating Budget	 Toronto Transit Commission
 

2015 Service Deliverables 

Conventional 

The 2015 Operating Budget of $1.649 billion gross and $473.731 million net for TTC Conventional 
Service will: 

 Provide transit service to 545 million riders representing a 10 million or 1.9% increase over the 
2014 actual ridership. 

 Provide service spanning 238.5 million kilometers, an increase of 1.1% from 2014, and 9 million 
hours of service. 

 Run most TTC service from 6am until 1am. 

Wheel-Trans 

The 2015 Operating Budget of $115.313 million gross and $108.799 million net for TTC Wheel-Trans 
Service will: 

 Continue to provide 24 hours of service as per the Accessibility for Ontarians with Disabilities Act 
(AODA). 

 Accommodate as many trip requests within service availability and a lower unaccommodated rate 
of 0.9%. 

 Improve customer service telephone performance by reducing wait times and call abandonment 
rates to industry standards. 

 Carry 180,000 more passengers, increasing from 3.066 million in 2014 to 3.246 million in 2015, 
including 1,031,400 bus trips, 65,000 community bus trips, 1,143,900 trips by accessible taxi and 
1,005,400 sedan taxi trips. 

 Update current scheduling system to allow for intermodal trip planning with TTC Conventional 
Service as the system becomes more accessible. 
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2015 Operating Budget	 Toronto Transit Commission
 

Table 1
 

2015 Operating Budget and Plan
 

TTC Conventional Service
 

(In $000s)

 Approved  

Budget Actual 2015 Base

2015  

New/Enhanced 2015 Budget

By Service $ $ $ $ $ $ % $ % $ %

TTC Conventional

     Gross Expenditures 1,606,683.6  1,549,539.3  1,655,130.0  38,690.3            1,693,820.3  87,136.7    5.4%       116,973.2  6.9%      96,200.0 5.4%      

     Revenue  1,166,602.6  1,156,553.5  1,181,306.7  38,782.8            1,220,089.5  53,486.9    4.6%       47,237.2    3.9%      39,000.0 3.1%      

Net Expenditures 440,081.0      392,985.8     473,823.3     (92.5)                  473,730.8     33,649.8    7.6%       69,736.0    14.7%    57,200.0 10.8%    

Approved Positions 11,179.0        11,190.0       11,330.0        361.0                 11,691.0       512.0          4.6%       

2014 2015 Operating Budget

2015 vs. 2014 Budget 

Approved Changes 2016 2017

Incremental Change                            

2016 and 2017 Plan

The 2015 Operating Budget for TTC Conventional Service is $1.694 billion gross and $473.731 
million net. The net budget increased by $33.650 million or 7.6% due to the following: 

 Base budget pressures of $70.488 million net are primarily attributable to the impact of the 
collective bargaining agreements ($21.664 million), the opening of Leslie Barns Streetcar 
Maintenance and Storage Facility ($6.470 million), the increase in power consumption ($8.500 
million), and the increase in diesel fuel prices ($7.000 million). 

 TTC and City staff have identified various reductions and savings to mitigate the base budget 
pressures, including hedging 86% of its anticipated fuel consumption, drawing one-time funds from 
the TTC Stabilization Reserve, and absorbing various base pressures. 

 As part of the TTC's ongoing effort to improve customer service, new and enhanced priorities of 
$36.1 million net have been identified in 2015, including the elimination of Child Fares (ages 12 and 
under), improving subway service resiliency, performing route and station management reviews, 
and adding station supervisors to oversee and manage subway stations. Additional priorities to 
improve bus and streetcar services are also being introduced, including increasing the frequency of 
services at off-peak periods, operating major routes every ten minutes or better every day, all day, 
adding routes to the Blue Night Network, and adding new express bus service. 

 The costs for these new and enhanced services have been offset through a 10 cent fare increase 
($29.167 million) and a Metropass price adjustment ($7.000 million). 

 Future year incremental costs are primarily attributable to an increase in service to accommodate 
ridership growth, the annualized impact of the new and enhanced service priorities, inflationary 
increases, and the impact of the collective bargaining agreements. 
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2015 Operating Budget	 Toronto Transit Commission
 

Table 2
 

2015 Operating Budget and Plan
 

TTC Wheel-Trans Service
 

Incremental Change                            

2016 and 2017 Plan

(In $000s)

 Approved  

Budget Actual 2015 Base

2015 

New/Enhanced

2015 

Budget

By Service $ $ $ $ $ $ % $ % $ %

Wheel-Trans

     Gross Expenditures 112,561.9 108,842.1 115,313.1  115,313.1  2,751.2       2.4%       6,581.3    5.7%   7,191.8 5.9%   

     Revenue  5,738.8     5,778.0     6,514.3       6,514.3       775.5          13.5%     12.8         0.2%   291.5     4.3%   

Total Net Expenditures 106,823.1 103,064.1 108,798.8  -                       108,798.8  1,975.7       1.8%       6,568.5    6.0%   6,900.3 5.6%   

Approved Positions 557.0         549.0         562.0          562.0          5.0               0.9%       

2014 2015 Operating Budget

2015 vs. 2014 Budget 

Approved Changes 2016 2017

The 2015 Operating Budget for TTC Wheel-Trans Service is $115.313 million gross and 

$108.799 million net. The net budget increased by $1.976 million or 1.8% due to the 

following: 

 Base budget pressures of $2.710 million net were offset by base expenditures savings of $0.249 
million net and base revenue adjustments of $0.486 million bringing the 2015 Base budget to 
$1.976 million net or 1.8% over the 2014 Approved Operating Budget of $106.823 million net. 

 Key cost drivers for this service include an increase in service demand from normal growth and 
AODA legislation ($5.828 million), the impact of the recently negotiated collective bargaining 
agreements ($0.719 million), and the impact on the cost per trip resulting from amendments to the 
Accessible Taxi and Sedan Taxi contracts ($0.567 million). 

 To mitigate the base budget pressures, Wheel-Trans has offset diesel fuel primarily through 
hedging 87.5% of its anticipated fuel consumption, recovering one-time funding from the TTC 
Stabilization Reserve, and increasing passenger revenues based on growth. The impact of a 10 cent 
fare increase ($0.179 million) and a Metropass price adjustment ($0.017 million) in TTC 
Conventional Service’s new and enhanced service priorities also offsets Wheel-Trans’ base 
pressures. 

 The 2016 and 2017 Plans primarily reflect an increase in service to accommodate demand based on 
annual growth rates of 6% per annum (2015 trips: 3.246 million, 2016 trips: 3.436 million, 2017 
trips: 3.638 million). 

 Other assumptions include a commitment to maintain an operator workforce of 350, inflationary 
increases to non-labour costs based on economic factors, and no new AODA requirements. 
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2015 Operating Budget	 Toronto Transit Commission
 

TTC Conventional
 What We Do 

TTC Conventional Service provides transit bus, 
streetcar, subway and rapid transit to 545 million 
riders with service that spans 238.5 million 
kilometers and 9 million hours. 

Ensures mobility of approximately 2.7 million 
residents of the City of Toronto and additional 
commuters from other municipalities. 

Provides repair and preventative maintenance 
services for vehicles and equipment to support 
Conventional Transit operations and comply with 
legislative requirements. 

Provides fuel and energy to support Conventional 
Transit operations. 

Provides custodial, security, building and 
infrastructure maintenance and service. 

2015 Service Budget by Activity ($Millions) 

Total 
Revenue,  

$1,206.7 , 71%

Property Tax,  
$473.7 , 28%

Reserves,  
$9.9 , 1% Provincial,  

$3.5 , 0%

$1,694
Million

Key Service Performance Measurement 

TTC Conventional Ridership 2007-2015 (in millions) 











Service by Funding Source ($Millions) 

 Ridership is 5 million or 0.9% less than budgeted 
in 2014 due to severe cold temperatures 
experienced in January through March 2014, 
and the impact of planned system closures. 

 The TTC's 2015 Operating Budget forecasts an 
increase of 1.9% or 10 million riders from the 
2014 projected actual for a total of 545 million 
riders in 2015. 
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2015 Operating Budget Toronto Transit Commission
 

2015 Service Levels 

TTC Conventional Service 

Service Level

Sub-Type 2015

Bus Service TBD

Subway TBD

Streetcar TBD

Scarborough Rapid Transit (SRT) TBD

Streetcar Charter TBD

Buses TBD

Streetcars TBD

Subway Cars TBD

Light Rail TBD

Railyard Equipment TBD

Non-Revenue Light Duty Vehicles TBD

Buses TBD

Streetcars TBD

Subway Cars TBD

Light Rail TBD

Railyard Equipment TBD

Non-Revenue Light Duty Vehicles  TBD

Buses TBD

Streetcars TBD

Subway Cars TBD

Light Rail TBD

Railyard Equipment TBD

Non-Revenue Light Duty Vehicles TBD

TTC Driver & Operator Safety TBD

Natural Gas TBD

Bio-Diesel TBD

Gasoline TBD

Hydro TBD

Natural Gas TBD

Bio-Diesel TBD

Gasoline TBD

Hydro TBD

Tunnels TBD

Bridges TBD

Rail TBD

Right-of way TBD

Custodial Care TBD

Safety & Security TBD

Facilities Maintenance TBD

Signals TBD

Switches TBD

CEO TBD

Corporate Communications TBD

Human Resources TBD

Human Rights & Internal Audit TBD

Finance TBD

ITS TBD

Marketing & Customer Service TBD

Materials & Procurement TBD

Legal & Claims TBD

Pension Fund Society TBD

Property Development TBD

Revenue Operations TBD

Safety and Non-Departmental TBD

Service Activity Type

Rail Service 

Conventional Transit Fleet 

Management

Conventional Fleet Acquisition

Conventional Fleet Maintenance

Conventional Fleet Disposal

Conventional Transit

Conventional Transit Management 

& Administration

Conventional Transit Fuel & 

Energy Management

Conventional Fuel & Energy 

Acquisition  

Conventional Fuel & Energy 

Distribution 

Conventional Transit 

Infrastructure & Facil ities 

Management

Track & Structure Management  

Stations & Buildings Management

Signals/Electrical/Communications 

Management

City Council directed TTC staff to continue to work with City staff to establish service standards and 
service levels for both the TTC Conventional Service and Wheel-Trans Service. 
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Table 3
 

2015 Service Budget
 

TTC Conventional Service 
2014 Incremental Change 

 Approved  

Budget Base Budget

Service 

Changes

2015 

Base 

Base Budget 

vs. 2014 

Budget % Change

New/ 

Enhanced

2015 

Budget

($000s) $ $ $ $ $ % $ $ $ % $ % $ %

Conventional Services

Gross Expenditures 1,606,683.6   1,682,900.6   (27,770.6)    1,655,130.0    48,446.4       3.0%       38,690.3   1,693,820.3    87,136.7     5.4%            116,973.2   6.9% 96,200.0   5.0%    

Revenues 1,166,602.6   1,172,331.7   8,975.0        1,181,306.7    14,704.1       1.3%       38,782.8   1,220,089.5    53,486.9     4.6%            47,237.2      3.9% 39,000.0   3.0%    

Net Expenditures 440,081.0       510,568.9      (36,745.6)    473,823.3       33,742.3       7.7%       (92.5)          473,730.8       33,649.8     7.6%            69,736.0      14.7% 57,200.0   9.5%    

Approved Positions 11,179.0         11,330.0        11,330.0         151.0             1.4%       361.0         11,691.0         512.0           4.6%            

2015 Operating Budget

2015 Budget vs. 

2014 Budget 2016 Plan 2017 Plan

The 2015 Operating Base Budget for TTC Conventional Service of $1.655 billion gross and $473.823 
million net is $33.742 million or 7.7% over the 2014 Approved Net Budget. 

The TTC Conventional Service provides transit bus, streetcar, subway, and rapid transit to 545 million 
riders and provides repair and preventative maintenance services for vehicles and equipment to 
support Conventional transit operations and complies with legislative requirements. 

 The base budget pressures are primarily driven by the impact of the recently negotiated collective 
bargaining agreements, an increase in energy consumption, diesel fuel prices, and the anticipated 
opening of the Leslie Barns Streetcar Maintenance and Storage Facility in July 2015.  

 Base pressures are partially offset through savings in diesel prices from hedging most of the 
anticipated fuel requirements at $1.04 per litre, a one-time recovery in 2015 from the TTC 
Stabilization Reserve to primarily offset one-time lump-sum payments in 2015 in accordance with 
TTC's collective bargaining agreements, the absorption of various base changes, and the reversal of 
accident claim costs to reflect settled accident claims consistent with TTC's historical experience. 

 The 2015 Operating Budget for Conventional Services includes a 10 cent fare increase ($29.167 
million) and a Metropass price adjustment ($7.000 million) that will generate revenues to offset 
enhanced service priorities that address ridership growth and improve transit service. The 
enhanced service priorities include the transfer of $13.936 million to the TTC Capital Budget to 
assist with the purchase of 50 buses and $3.05 million for the associated facility required to 
accommodate these vehicles, $2.835 million for subway service improvements, $2.476 million to 
fund two new leases for a warehouse and an interim bus garage, and $2.467 million net to 
implement a ten minute or better route network. 

The 2015 Operating Budget includes TTC Conventional Service increasing its total staff complement by 
689 positions from 13,023 to 13,712, including the addition of 177 capital positions, as highlighted in 
Table 4: 
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2015 Operating Budget	 Toronto Transit Commission
 

Table 4
 

2015 Total Staff Complement
 

TTC Conventional Service
 

Changes 2016 2017

2014  Approved Complement 13,023.0      13,712.0 13,752.0 

 In-year Adjustments

Adjusted 2014 Staff Complement 13,023.0      13,712.0 13,752.0 

Change in Staff Complement

Maintain Service Levels / Ridership Growth 83.0              

Operating Impacts of Completed Capital Project 27.0              20.0         

Delivery of Capital Projects 177.0            

Other Base Changes 41.0              

New / Enhanced Service Priorities 361.0            20.0         

Total 13,712.0      13,752.0 13,752.0 

Position Change Over Prior Year 689.0            40.0                       

% Change Over Prior Year 5.29%           0.29%                    

PlanBudget

2015

TTC's total staff complement will increase by 689 positions, or 5.29%, in 2015 as a result of the 
following changes: 

 An additional 83 positions are required to maintain service levels and meet a projected ridership 
increase of 10 million rides from the 2014 actual ridership, bringing the total ridership to 545 
million in 2015. 

 A further 27 positions for the operating impacts of capital projects including Proof-of-Payment 
enforcement on routes serviced by the new LRVs (an additional 20 positions deferred to 2016), 
staffing to operate the Leslie Barns Streetcar Maintenance and Storage Facility, and the reduction 
of bus operators required resulting from the introduction of further articulated buses. 

 An additional 177 capital positions to deliver various capital projects, including the Life Extension 
of Articulated LRVs, the Scarborough Subway, and various other projects handled by the 
Engineering, Construction and Expansion Group. 

 The addition of 41 positions to improve the reliability of bus service, to meet legislative
 
requirements, and other workforce changes.
 

 361 positions are required in 2015 to deliver the new and enhanced transit services, including: 

 26 positions for Subway Service Improvements; 

 20 Station Supervisors; 

 10 positions for Route and Station Management Reviews; 

 2 positions to operate the leased warehouse; 

 45 positions that will operate at the leased bus facility that will accommodate the 50 new 
vehicles (an additional 20 positions deferred to 2016); 

 77 positions to Reduce Wait Times and Crowding at Off-Peak Periods; 

 92 positions to implement a Ten Minute or Better Route Network; 

 24 positions to introduce the Express Route Network – New Express Services; 

 44 positions to Operate All Routes All Day, Every Day; and 
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 21 positions to Expand Overnight Bus and Streetcar Service. 

In June 2014, the TTC submitted a 2015 Operating Budget for Conventional Services of $590.081 
million that exceeded the 2014 Approved Operating Budget by $159 million, or 37%. TTC and City staff 
re-evaluated operating requirements and funding opportunities in order to reduce the operating 
budget request to align with the �ity’s affordability and financing strategy.  

The 2015 Operating Budget for TTC Conventional Services reflects base expenditure pressures of 
$70.488 million net, primarily attributable to the impact of the recently negotiated collective 
bargaining agreements, and increased energy costs as detailed in Table 5: 

Table 5
 

Key Cost Drivers
 

TTC Conventional Service
 

(In $000s)

Gross Expenditure Changes

Prior Year Impacts

2014 Service Adjustments - Ridership Increase (528 to 540 mill ion) 3,545.3                

Impact from Collective Bargaining Agreements 2,600.0                

Annualization of 2014 Staff Additions 765.8                   

Cost of Living Adjustment and Progression Pay

Impact from Collective Bargaining Agreements 19,064.2             

Operating Impacts of Capital

Operating Savings Arising from the Introduction of Articulated Buses (1,636.8)              

Leslie Barns Operation (Anticipated for July 2015) 6,470.1                

Light Rail Vehicles (Including Proof-of-Payment Inspectors) 3,189.4                

New Toronto Rocket Trains 1,251.2                

Economic Factors 

Diesel Fuel @ $1.25/litre 7,000.0                

Inflation @ 2% 4,796.7                

Traction and AC Power @ 11% 8,499.8                

Util ities (Natural Gas and Water) 552.0                   

Increase in Employee Benefits 1,323.6                

Other Base Changes

2015 Service Adjustments - Ridership Increase (540 to 545 mill ion) (1,268.1)              

Accident Claims 4,000.0                

Bus Reliability 3,488.3                

Streetcar Reliability 3,157.5                

Streetcar Carstops 1,427.0                

Subway Service Resiliency 1,026.4                

Transfer of Hybrid Bus Parts to the Capital Budget (5,099.9)              

Depreciation 1,680.9                

Updates to Comply with Legislative Requirements 1,128.7                

2015 

Base Budget
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Table 5 Continued
 

Key Cost Drivers
 

TTC Conventional Service
 

(In $000s)

Gross Expenditure Changes

Other Base Changes

Changes to Training Programs 944.8                   

Inventory Obsolescence 920.0                   

ITS Technical Resources 838.2                   

Traction Power - Increased Consumption 767.7                   

Parking Lot Expenses 639.6                   

Financial Expenses (Foreign Exchange, Credit Card Fees, Metropass 

Savings Plan Postage) 541.0                   

Environmental Compliance Approvals and Audits 500.0                   

Vehicle Licenses 320.4                   

Davisvil le Yard Study 280.0                   

Other Workforce Changes 2,491.1                

Other Base Changes 712.1                   

Total Gross Expenditure Changes 75,917.0             

Revenue Changes

Ridership Volume Changes 6,000.0                

Lower Average Fare (Impact of Increased Rides on Metropass) (1,000.0)              

Rent Revenue 161.2                   

Commuter Parking Lots (136.9)                  

Increase of Outside City Services and Charters 240.8                   

Other Revenue Changes 164.0                   

Total Revenue Changes 5,429.1                

Net Expenditure Changes 70,487.9             

2015 

Base Budget

Key cost drivers for TTC Conventional Service are discussed below: 

 The impact of the collective bargaining agreements for 2015 results in increased salary and benefit 
costs of $21.664 million. The four 4-year recently negotiated CBAs (effective April 1, 2014) included 
general wage increases ranging from 0-2.25%, and lump-sum payments of $7.326 million in 2015, 
with an annualized impact in 2015 of $21.7 million. 

 The operating impact for the opening of the Leslie Barns Streetcar Maintenance and Storage
 
Facility, that will open July 1, 2015, is $6.470 million.
 

 Diesel fuel requirements of $7.0 million, based on 89 million litres at the City of Toronto's budget 
guideline for diesel price of $1.25 per litre; net of $3 million identified permanent, sustainable 
savings directed in the 2014 Approved Operating Budget. 

 $8.5 million for Traction and AC Power based on economic factors of 14%, which reflect higher 

hydro rates.
 

 2015 service adjustments reflect a reduction of $1.268 million in costs as a result of the temporary 
removal of buses from service to facilitate a key change in bus maintenance practices – moving 
from a reactive "fix upon failure" method to a proactive reliability-centered approach.  This change 
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requires an increase in the size of the pool of buses made available for maintenance so that they 
can undergo servicing and repair work on a more scheduled basis and, upon returning to service, 
will operate more reliably in the future and improve overall service. 

 Reduction of $5.1 million as a result of the transfer of the cost of Hybrid Bus Parts to the Capital 
Budget, whereby the bus parts will be treated as components of the capital assets and depreciated 
over their useful life. 

In order to offset TTC Conventional base budget pressures of $70.488 million, the 2015 service changes 
consist of base expenditures reductions of $27.771 million net and base revenue changes of $8.975 
million as detailed in Table 6: 

Table 6
 

2015 Total Service Change Summary
 

TTC Conventional Service
 

Incremental Change 

Gross Net # Pos. Net Pos. Net Pos. 
Base Changes:

Base Expenditure Changes

Diesel Price Savings (17,020.8)   (17,020.8)      

Reversal of Accident Claims (4,000.0)      (4,000.0)         

Absorption of Other Base Changes (6,449.8)      (6,749.8)         

Base Expenditure Change (27,470.6)   (27,770.6)                                                           

Base Revenue Changes

One-Time Draw from TTC Stabilization Reserve (8,975.0)         8,975.0       

Base Revenue Change                   (8,975.0)         8,975.0                                          

Total Changes (27,470.6)   (36,745.6)      8,975.0                                          

2016 Plan 2017 Plan
Description ($000s)        

2015 

Service Changes

Base Expenditure Changes (Savings of $27.471 million gross & $27.771 million net) 

Diesel Price Savings 

 The TT�’s preliminary 2015 Base Budget that was received in June 2014 reflected a diesel fuel 
pressure of $7 million; net of $3 million permanent sustainable savings identified as directed in the 
2014 Council Approved Operating Budget. The diesel fuel requirement comprised of 89 million 
litres at the �ity of Toronto’s budget guideline for diesel price of $1;25 per litre; 

 TTC will achieve $17.021 million in savings in diesel fuel costs by: 

 Hedging 77.9 million litres or 87.5% of TTC's estimated diesel volume required at an average 
budget price of $1.04 per litre. 

 Monitoring 2015 future diesel prices and having identified 12.5%, of the 2015 estimated diesel 
volume required, at anticipated lower diesel prices available on the spot market. 

 Switching to a less expensive type of diesel fuel, from Type 1 to Type 2, effective February 2015. 
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Reversal of Accident Claims 

 TTC will reverse the accident claim increase of $4.0 million in 2015 to reflect settled accident claims 
consistent with TTC's historical experience, in part due to the amendment to Section 267.5 and 268 
of the Insurance Act whereby accident benefits are no longer payable if a public transit vehicle does 
not collide with another automobile or object in the incident, otherwise known as the “no crash, no 
cash” scheme; 

Absorption of Other Base Changes 

 TTC will absorb various base changes, including inflationary increases ($1.6 million), increases in 
hydro rates ($1.8 million), depreciation ($1.2 million) and employee benefit inflationary increases 
($1.0 million). 

Base Revenue Changes (Savings of $0 million gross & $8.975 million net) 

One-Time Draw from TTC Stabilization Reserve 

 TTC will withdraw $8.975 million from the TTC Stabilization Reserve to mostly fund one-time base 
budget salary costs of $7.326 million attributable to one-time lump-sum payments to be made in 
accordance with the recently negotiated collective bargaining agreements that expire March 31, 
2018. 
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Table 7
 

2015 Total New & Enhanced Service Priorities Summary
 

TTC Conventional Service
 

$ $ $ Position

Gross Revenue Net # Net Pos. Net Pos.
Enhanced Services Priorities

Pan Am / Parapan Am Games 4,426.8      4,426.8                        

Subway Service Improvements to Reduce Delays 2,834.7                       2,834.7      26.0           

Station Supervisors 800.0                          800.0          20.0           1,505.0    

Route and Station Management Reviews 900.0                          900.0          10.0           1,118.0    

Warehouse and Interim Bus Garage Leases 2,476.0                       2,476.0      2.0             14,441.0  13,300.0    

Reduce Wait Times and Crowding at Off-Peak Periods 3,200.0      1,200.0      2,000.0      77.0           4,300.0    

Ten Minute or Better Route Network 3,666.8      1,200.0      2,466.8      92.0           5,200.0    

Express Route Network - New Express Services 900.0         300.0         600.0          24.0           1,100.0    

Purchase of 50 Buses                  

Bus Facility Lease and Operation 1,750.0                       1,750.0      45.0           10,250.0  

One-Time Cost to Retrofit Bus Facility 1,300.0                       1,300.0      (1,300.0)   

Contribution to Capital Budget for Purchase of 50 Buses 13,936.0                     13,936.0    (8,700.0)   (5,236.0)     

Operate All Routes All Day, Every Day 1,700.0      700.0         1,000.0      44.0           2,500.0    

Expanded Overnight Bus and Streetcar Service 800.0         200.0         600.0          21.0           1,200.0    

Improve Service Reliability 2,100.0      

Sub-Total 38,690.3    8,026.8      30,663.5    361.0         31,614.0           10,164.0              

New Service Priority

Elimination of Child Fare (Ages 2-12) (5,411.0)     5,411.0      1,699.0    

Sub-Total                  (5,411.0)     5,411.0                       1,699.0                                         

Total New and Enhanced Service Priorities 38,690.3    2,615.8      36,074.5    361.0         33,313.0  TBD 10,164.0    TBD

Fare Adjustments

10 Cent Fare Increase 29,167.0    (29,167.0)   (5,833.0)   

Metropass Price Adjustment                  7,000.0      (7,000.0)     (1,000.0)   

Total Fare Adjustments                  36,167.0    (36,167.0)                    (6,833.0)                                        

Total New (Service Priorities and Fare Adjustments) 38,690.3    38,782.8    (92.5)           361.0         26,480.0  TBD 10,164.0    TBD

2016 Plan 2017 Plan

Description ($000s)        

Incremental Change 2015 New and Enhanced

The TTC Conventional Service's 2015 Operating Budget includes $38.690 million gross and $36.075 
million net in new and enhanced transit service priorities that improve TTC operations and transit 
services to better serve its riders. New and enhanced service priorities require an additional 361 
positions. 

These enhanced services were approved along with a 10 cent fare increase and Metropass price 
adjustment to offset the transit priorities, effective March 1, 2015. 

Enhanced Service Priorities ($38.690 million gross & $30.664 million net) 

Pan Am / Parapan Am Games 

 The 2015 Operating Budget includes additional funding of $4.427 million gross and $0 net to fund 
the cost of providing an increased level of public transit to the City of Toronto during the 2015 Pan 
Am / Parapan Am Games. 

 This enhanced service priority will provide funding for three initiatives that are required to carry 
out service in July and August 2015: 
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 Operating costs of $4.071 million to deliver additional service to the Pan Am / Parapan Am 
Games, over and above the normal level of summer service. 

 Operating costs of $0.265 million to provide enhanced support to accommodate service levels 
and maintenance of subway stations. 

 Operating costs of $0.091 million to oversee and co-ordinate all TTC activities related to the 
delivery of service to the Games. 

 The total operating cost for the service priority is $4.427 million gross and $0 net. The initiative will 
be implemented within 2015 and will be fully offset by $3.504 million of funds from the Province 
towards the delivery of services, and a one-time withdrawal of $0.923 million from the City's Tax 
Rate Stabilization Reserve. 

 The Province has also agreed to fund any foregone revenue loss, whether attributed to fraud or 
otherwise, to the TTC's budgeted 2015 ridership levels for the period during the Pan Am / Parapan 
Am Games. 

Subway Service Improvements to Reduce Delays 

 In the last several years, there has been no appreciable improvement in reducing incidents or 
duration of subway system delays. On the other hand, subway ridership continues to grow, putting 
a strain on an already crowded system. While improvements are being made to increase system 
capacity, there needs to be a greater focus on maintenance and delay mitigation techniques to take 
advantage of those enhancements when they are fully delivered. Currently, there are insufficient 
resources in certain critical subway maintenance/delay response functions to provide around the 
clock coverage or during service operation periods. There is also a need to have proper 
preventative maintenance programs developed and supported as new equipment is installed. 

 TTC requires an increase of 26 positions, effective April 2015, to improve staging of service 
buildup/removal, enhance and consistently perform maintenance programs, and have adequate 
coverage to respond to delay incidents in a timely manner; commencing the goal of reducing 
subway delays by 50% within five years. 

 City Council approved that $2.835 million be provided for improvements in subway service 
resiliency through reducing service delays. 

Station Supervisors 

 In 2013, TTC launched the introduction of Group Station Managers by adding six supervisors to 
oversee and manage each subway station. This program creates single-point accountability and a 
mandate to transform the management of TTC subway stations and bus interchanges. 

 Implementation of the new station management model will continue in 2015. The 2015 Operating 
Budget includes funding for 20 additional positions effective September 2015 (all of which are 
Station Supervisors) to support the continued implementation of this program.  With increasing 
ridership, these positions will ensure that customer throughput within the existing, increasingly 
crowded stations will be more carefully managed. 

 These positions enhance management visibility and manage safety at subway stations by 
promptly addressing customer concerns. 
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 City Council approved funds of $0.800 million in 2015 will be provided to enable TTC to enhance its 
customer service improvements at all subway stations. 

 The anticipated 2016 impact is $1.505 million net. 

Route and Station Management Reviews 

 As part of the TTC's ongoing effort to improve service by managing timing and availability of routes, 
funding for this service priority covers the cost of a review of route and station management. 

 To enhance customer service, TTC plans to review route and station management to ensure best 
practices are in place that reflects industry standards, and key performance indicators are 
developed. The initiative will be implemented in two stages, effective April 2015 and September 
2015. 

 The 2015 Operating Budget includes additional funding of $0.900 million and an increase of 10 
positions. 

 The anticipated 2016 annualized impact of this initiative is $1.118 million net. 

Warehouse and Interim Bus Garage Leases 

 The 2015 Operating Budget includes additional funding of $2.476 million to fund a new warehouse 
and an interim bus garage. 

 A new warehouse is required to store parts for new vehicle types, as well as capital project 
material. Due to over capacity at existing bus garages, and to bridge the gap until the McNicoll Bus 
Garage Facility is operable, an interim bus garage is required to restore efficient operations. These 
leases are anticipated to begin September 2015 and December 2015, respectively. 

 TTC requires an increase of 2 positions to operate the leased warehouse. 

 The anticipated 2016 impact is $14.441 million net, and the 2017 impact is $13.300 million net. 

On August 19, 2014 the Board endorsed a report that identified 9 bus and streetcar service initiatives 
that could be implemented in the short-to-medium term that would improve transit service in Toronto. 
These would have an impact on the 2015 Operating Budget of $19.4 million gross. 

TTC and City staff re-evaluated operating requirements and funding opportunities in order to reduce 
the operating plan request to align with the �ity’s affordability; Below are the prioritized customer 
service initiatives from the report that are included in the 2015 Operating Budget. 

Reduce Wait Times and Crowding at Off-Peak Periods 

 As part of the TTC's ongoing effort to improve transit service, this service initiative will reduce the 
crowding standard at off-peak times, such that, on average, all passengers would get a seat for 
their trip, resulting in an increase in the frequency of service and reduce crowding on 
approximately 67 bus and streetcar routes. 

 This service priority would benefit approximately 55 million customer-trips each year that are now 
made on these services, and would attract an estimated 1.8 million new customer-trips each year. 
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 This initiative would also have a positive effect on Wheel-Trans, as some of their current and 
potential customers could be attracted to conventional bus and streetcar services. Such a result 
would support Accessibility for Ontarians with Disabilities Act (AODA) objectives of more-
spontaneous travel options for customers with disabilities. 

 The total 2015 cost for this service initiative is $3.2 million gross and $2.0 million net and would 
require the addition of 77 positions.  The initiative will be implemented effective September 2015, 
resulting in a 2016 annualized impact of $4.3 million net. 

Ten Minute or Better Route Network 

 This service priority will implement a city-wide network of major bus and streetcar routes operating 
every ten minutes or better, all day, every day from 6am (9am on Sundays) to 1am on key routes. 
This would provide frequent, reliable service and would allow for spontaneous trip making, without 
the need to consult a schedule. 

 The Ten Minute or Better Route Network would require service improvements, mostly at off-peak 
times, to approximately 40 bus and streetcar routes. This service initiative would benefit 
approximately 48 million customer-trips each year that are now made on these services, and would 
increase ridership by approximately 1.8 million customer-trips each year. 

 The total cost of this service priority is $3.667 million gross and $2.467 million net in 2015 and 
would require the addition of 92 positions. The initiative will be implemented effective September 
2015, resulting in an anticipated 2016 annualized impact of $5.2 million net. 

Express Route Network – New Express Services 

 As part of the TTC's ongoing effort to improve customer service, new express service could be 
introduced at off-peak times. 

 These new express bus services would benefit approximately 13 million customer-trips each year 
and increase ridership by approximately 0.5 million customer-trips each year. 

 The total 2015 impact of this service priority is $0.9 million gross and $0.6 million net and will 
require the addition of 24 positions.  The initiative will be implemented effective September 2015, 
with a 2016 annualized impact of $1.1 million net. 

Purchase of 50 Buses 

 As part of the TTC's ongoing effort to improve transit service, this service priority will: 

 Contribute $13.936 million in 2015 and $5.236 million in 2016 to the TTC Capital Budget to fund 
a portion of the $27.5 million required to purchase 50 buses. The new buses will be utilized to 
implement 4 new express bus routes, and reduce overcrowding on the most crowded routes at 
peak periods. Delivery of the vehicles is expected to commence in November 2015. 

 Provide $1.750 million in 2015 with an incremental annualized impact of $10.250 million in 
2016 to lease and operate a garage for the 50 vehicles. 

 There are currently no storage facilities available to accommodate these 50 buses. 
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 The lease to accommodate the 50 buses is anticipated to commence September 2015. 

 TTC requires an increase of 45 positions in 2015 and an additional 20 positions in 2016 for 
this initiative. 

 The leased bus garage requires one-time leasehold improvements of $1.3 million. 

 The total 2015 impact of the combined service initiative is $16.986 million gross and net. 

 In 2016, the impact will be $0.250 million gross and net as $8.7 million in funding that is 
contributed to capital in 2015, will be utilized to fund the annualized pressures of the bus facility 
lease and operating costs.  The 2017 impact will be ($5.236) million net as this relates to the one-
time funding contributed to the Capital Budget in 2016. 

Operate All Routes All Day, Every Day 

 City Council approved that TTC begin operating all routes all day, every day across the City. Off-
peak service on many bus routes were cut-back or eliminated in 2011 as a result of Council 
approved budget reductions. These services will be restored so that all TTC bus and streetcar 
routes operate all day, every day, from approximately 6am (9am on Sundays) to 1am to make it 
more convenient and viable for all residents to rely on transit. 

 All day, every day service will introduce new transit service during approximately 148 periods of 
operation on 41 bus routes, serving one million customer-trips each year. 

 The 2015 impact of this service priority is $1.7 million gross and $1.0 million net and would require 
the addition of 44 positions. The initiative will be implemented September 2015, resulting in a 
2016 annualized impact of $2.5 million net. 

Expanded Overnight Bus and Streetcar Service 

 As part of the TTC's ongoing effort to improve customer service, additional routes will be added to 
the overnight bus and streetcar services to increase the overnight service area coverage and reduce 
the time customers spend walking to access overnight transit services. 

 The �lue Night Network is the TT�’s overnight bus and streetcar service that operates between 
approximately 2am and 5am, after the regular daytime and evening bus, streetcar, and subway 
services have ended. The Blue Night routes provide overnight transit service, every 30 minutes or 
better. New overnight service could be introduced on 12 bus and streetcar routes. 

 Up to 4 million customer-trips each year are now made on the Blue Night Network. It is projected 
that the expanded network would attract approximately 300,000 new customer-trips each year. 

 The 2015 impact of this service priority is $0.8 million gross and $0.6 million net and will require 
the addition of 21 positions. The initiative will be implemented effective September 2015 with a 
2016 annualized impact of $1.2 million net. 
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Improve Service Reliability 

 City Council approved that additional running time, operating, and supervisory resources on bus 
and streetcar routes where performance has deteriorated be implemented. 

 The initiative will be implemented in 2017 resulting in an anticipated 2017 annualized impact of 
$2.1 million net. 

New Service Priority ($0 million gross & $5.411 million net) 

Elimination of Child Fare 

 In light of transit expansion developments that will improve availability, it is timely for the City of 
Toronto to prepare a complementary transit plan focused on affordability so that when new transit 
services become available, they will be affordable for and accessible to lower income riders. 

 The elimination of the TTC Child Fare for children 12 years of age and under supports these 
objectives. With expanding and enhanced public transit services, the pressures of increased fares 
become a necessary financing strategy to balance the Operating Budget. However, it is recognized 
that these costs of transit can create barriers, particularly for lower income families. All families 
will now have the ability to have their children (12 years of age and under) ride public transit for 
free. 

 The 2015 Operating Budget reflects the elimination of the Child Fare for children 12 years of age 
and under, effective March 1, 2015, which will decrease passenger revenue by $5.411 million in 
2015. 

 The anticipated 2016 incremental impact is $1.699 million net. 

Fare Adjustments ($0 million gross & ($36.167) million net) 

10 Cent Fare Increase 

 On December 14, 2011, the TTC Board approved-in-principle a standard 10 cent fare increase on 
the adult token (and a pro-rata increase on all other fare media) in each of 2013, 2014, and 2015 as 
part of a multi-year financing strategy to help sustain transit service levels and address budgetary 
pressures. 

 TTC will introduce a standard 10 cent fare increase on the adult token (and a pro-rata increase on 
all other applicable fare media), effective March 1, 2015, which will generate $29.167 million in 
additional revenue in 2015 and $5.833 million in 2016. The fare increase matches the approved-in-
principle 10 cent fare increase to balance future year operating budgets. 

 City Council approved that the TTC continue to work with the City to develop a multi-year funding 
framework that includes projected City funding, passenger revenue and a fare policy that considers 
increased ridership and the rate of inflation and accounts for cost-cutting initiatives, customer 
service improvements and key performance indicators. 
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Metropass Price Adjustment 

 TTC will adjust the Metropass prices, effective March 1, 2015, that will generate revenues of $7.0 
million. This revenue change is discussed in greater detail in Part III (Issues for Discussion – 
Ridership and Revenue). 

The approved 2015 Base Budget will result in a 2016 incremental net cost of $69.736 million and a 
2017 incremental net cost of $57.200 million to maintain the 2015 level of service as discussed in the 
following section. 

Table 8
 

2016 and 2017 Plan
 

TTC Conventional Service
 

Description ($000s)

Gross 

Expense Revenue

Net 

Expense

%        

Change

# 

Positions

Gross 

Expense Revenue

Net 

Expense

%          

Change

# 

Positions

Anticipated Impacts:

Service Increase 13,600.0     13,600.0    13,100.0 13,100.0     

Bus and Streetcar Service Opportunities 21,500.0     7,200.0       14,300.0    2,100.0   2,100.0       

Customer Service Enhancements 17,100.0     17,100.0    13,300.0 13,300.0     

Collective Bargaining Agreements 17,800.0     17,800.0    22,900.0 22,900.0     

Collective Bargaining Agreements (one-time lump-sum payments) (7,300.0)      (7,300.0)                                      

2015 Pan Am / Parapan Am Games (one-time expenditures and funding) (4,426.8)      (4,426.8)                       

Other Employee Costs 13,700.0     13,700.0    17,000.0 17,000.0     

Vehicle Parts 13,000.0     13,000.0    9,000.0   9,000.0       

Energy (Diesel, Hydro, Util ities) 8,000.0        8,000.0      8,000.0   8,000.0       

Inflation / Accident Claims 8,000.0        8,000.0      8,000.0   8,000.0       

Annualization of Prior Year Impacts 5,750.0        5,750.0      20.0      2,000.0   2,000.0       

Various Multi-Year Initiatives 5,000.0        5,000.0      2,000.0   2,000.0       

Other 5,000.0        5,000.0      4,000.0   1,000.0   3,000.0       

10 Cent Fare Increase 5,833.0       (5,833.0)                       

Metropass Price Adjustment 1,000.0       (1,000.0)                       

Fare Increase / Adjustment 30,000.0    (30,000.0)   30,000.0 (30,000.0)   

Elimination of Child Fares (2-12) (1,699.0)     1,699.0                        

Passenger Revenues 16,266.0    (16,266.0)   8,000.0   (8,000.0)      

Advertising Revenue 2,000.0       (2,000.0)                       

One-Time Draw from TTC Stabilization Reserve (8,936.0)     8,936.0                        

Bus Facility Lease and Operations for 50 Buses 8,950.0        8,950.0      20.0                        

Contribution to Capital for 50 Buses (8,700.0)      (8,700.0)     (5,200.0)  (5,200.0)      

Total Incremental Impact 116,973.2   47,237.2    69,736.0                TBD 96,200.0 39,000.0 57,200.0                 TBD

2016 - Incremental Increase 2017 - Incremental Increase

Future year incremental costs are primarily attributable to the following: 

Anticipated Impacts 

 An increase of $13.6 million in 2016 and $13.1 million in 2017 for service adjustments to maintain 
current service standards to meet the ridership forecast of 556 million in 2016 and 560 million in 
2017. 

 Annual impacts from the collective bargaining agreements effective April 1, 2014 ($10.5 million in 
2016 and $22.9 million in 2017) reflect general wage increases ranging from 0-2.25%. 

 Inflationary provisions for goods and services and accident claim settlements ($8.0 million in 2016 
and $8.0 million in 2017), forecasted increase in energy costs ($8.0 million in 2016 and $8.0 million 
in 2017), and 5% on other employee costs ($13.7 million in 2016 and $17.0 million in 2017).  All 
other costs are estimated to increase in line with current experience or based on actual or 
anticipated contractual commitments. 

 Provisions of $13.0 million in 2016 and $9.0 million in 2017 for higher costs for parts associated
 
with new fleet (articulated buses, hybrid buses, LRVs, and Toronto Rocket trains).
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 The 2016 Plan also reflects $31.65 million and $10.2 million in 2017 for the impact of the new and 
enhanced service priorities that address customer service enhancements and bus and streetcar 
service opportunities. 

 Incremental revenue of $60.0 million (combined 2016 and 2017) reflect an anticipated fare 
increase/adjustment to mitigate future operating pressures.  TTC will continue to review potential 
fare changes based on the rate of inflation and adjustments necessary to mitigate lower average 
fares and increasing costs. 

 Not included in the forecasted costs at this time are impacts for the Toronto-York Spadina Subway 
Extension, and the PRESTO implementation. 
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TTC Wheel-Trans
 What We Do 

 TTC Wheel-Trans Service provides door-to-
door accessible transit service to 3.2 million 
riders with physical disabilities using 
accessible buses, contracted accessible and 
sedan taxis. 

 Provides repair and preventative maintenance 
services for vehicles and equipment to 
support Wheel-Trans transit operations and 
comply with legislative requirements. 

 Provides fuel and energy to support Wheel-
Trans transit operations. 

2015 Service Budget by Activity ($Millions) Service by Funding Source ($Millions) 

Key Service Performance Measurement 

TTC Wheel-Trans Ridership 2007-2015 (in millions) 
 Wheel-Trans ridership has increased by 

54% since 2007 with 2.103 million riders 
to 3.246 million anticipated riders in 
2015. 

 The 2015 Operating Budget for Wheel-
Trans forecasts an increase of 3.8% or 
0.119 million riders from the 2014 
actual, for a total of 3.246 million riders 
in 2015. 
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2015 Service Levels 

TTC Wheel-Trans Service 

Dedicated Internal (Bus) TBD

Contracted (Taxi) TBD

Non Dedicated Taxi TBD

Wheel-Trans Transit Fleet 

Management Bus TBD

Natural Gas TBD

Hydro TBD

Diesel TBD

Customer Service TBD

Lakeshore Garage Facility Management TBD

Non-departmental Inter-Corporate Support TBD

Senior Manager's Office TBD

Taxi Administration TBD

Reservations TBD

Wheel-Trans Transit Fuel & Energy 

Management

Wheel-Trans Transit Management 

& Administration

Service Levels

2015Service Type Sub-Type

Wheel-Trans Transit

Adjustments to Wheel-Trans Service Level Types 

In 2014, there was a restructuring of Wheel-Trans Transit Management & Administration services to 
align management resources to improve customer service, improve daily management of operators, 
and implement a dedicated management team to manage the contracted taxi service. As a result, the 
following service types were adjusted: 

 General Superintendent's Office was renamed to Senior Manager's Office; 

 Accessible Services was adjusted to have dedicated positions to administer taxi contracts. In doing 
so, the type was renamed to Taxi Administration; and 

 A Reservation group was isolated from other Transit Management & Administration types to 
establish a dedicated group whose primary focus is to improve telephone reservations customer 
service. 

City Council directed TTC staff to continue to work with City staff to establish service standards and 
service levels for both the TTC Conventional Service and Wheel-Trans Service. 
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Table 9
 
2015 Service Budget
 

2014 Incremental Change 

 Approved  

Budget Base Budget

Service 

Changes 2015 Base 

Base Budget 

vs. 2014 

Budget % Change

New/ 

Enhanced

2015 

Budget

($000s) $ $ $ $ $ % $ $ $ % $ % $ %

Wheel-Trans Service

Gross Expenditures 112,561.9  115,561.9     (248.8)     115,313.1  2,751.2          2.4%                        115,313.1 2,751.2 2.4%        6,581.3    5.7% 7,191.8  5.6% 

Revenues 5,738.8      6,028.8          485.5      6,514.3       775.5             13.5%                      6,514.3     775.5    13.5%      12.8          0.2% 291.5     4.3% 

Net Expenditures 106,823.1  109,533.1     (734.3)     108,798.8  1,975.7          1.8%                        108,798.8 1,975.7 1.8%        6,568.5    6.0% 6,900.3  5.6% 

Approved Positions 557.0          562.0             562.0          5.0                  0.9%       562.0         5.0         0.9%        TBD TBD

2015 Operating Budget

2015 Budget vs. 

2014 Budget 2016 Plan 2017 Plan

The 2015 Operating Base Budget for TTC Wheel-Trans Service of $115.313 million gross and $108.798 
million net is $1.976 million or 1.8% over the 2014 Approved Net Budget. 

The Wheel-Trans Service provides door-to-door accessible transit service to 3.2 million riders with 
physical disabilities using accessible buses, contracted accessible and sedan taxis. The service also 
provides repair and preventative maintenance services for vehicles and equipment to support Wheel-
Trans transit operations, and complies with legislative requirements. 

 The base budget pressures are primarily driven by service adjustments to accommodate ridership 
growth, and impacts of the recently negotiated collective bargaining agreements, and Accessible 
Taxi and Sedan Taxi contracts. 

 Base pressures are partially offset by a one-time recovery in 2015 from the TTC Stabilization 
Reserve, and savings in diesel prices by hedging 87.5% of anticipated diesel fuel requirements. 

 Wheel-Trans' 2015 fare revenue will increase by $0.186 million as the fare adjustments for TTC 
Conventional Service will be applied to Wheel-Trans as well.  Accordingly, the 2015 Operating 
Budget for Wheel-Trans will reflect a 10 cent fare increase, a Metropass price adjustment, and the 
elimination of Child Fares, effective March 1, 2015. The application of these adjustments has 
reduced Wheel-Trans' base pressures by $0.186 million. 

Approval of the 2015 Operating Budget will result in TTC Wheel-Trans Service increasing its total staff 
complement by 5 positions, from 557 to 562, as highlighted in Table 10: 

Table 10
 

2015 Total Staff Complement
 

TTC Wheel-Trans Service
 

Changes 2016 2017

2014  Approved Complement 557.0     562.0     562.0     

   In-year Adjustments

Adjusted 2014 Staff Complement 557.0     562.0     562.0     

Change in Staff Complement

Base Changes 5.0         

Total 562.0     562.0     562.0     

Position Change over Prior Year 5.0                                   

% Change Over Prior Year 0.9%                           

Plan2015 

Budget
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The 2015 staff changes include the addition of 5 positions to maintain service levels and accommodate 
the service impact of AODA legislation.  

 This includes the reduction of 4 Operators as Wheel-Trans continues to outsource a portion of 
its services to Accessible and Sedan Taxi contracted service providers; and 

 The addition of 1 Garage Foreperson, 6 Reservationists, and 2 Community Service 

Representatives.
 

The 2015 Operating Budget for Wheel-Trans Services includes base expenditure pressures of $2.710 
million net, primarily attributable to increases to maintain additional service levels as detailed in Table 
11: 

Table 11
 

Key Cost Drivers
 

TTC Wheel-Trans Service
 

(In $000s)

2015 Base 

Budget

Gross Expenditure Changes

Prior Year Impacts

Annualization of 2014 Staff Additions 14.4            

Cost of Living Adjustment and Progression Pay

Impact from Collective Bargaining Agreements (Including 

Benefits from Jan-Mar)
719.1         

Economic Factors 

Diesel Fuel (hedge rates and $1.25/litre for balance) (38.3)          

Inflation at 2% 274.2         

Taxi Contracts - Increase in Cost per Trip 567.1         

Savings from New Accessible Taxi Contract (3,404.8)     

Other Employee Costs 205.3         

Other Base Changes

2015 Service Adjustments - Ridership Increase (3.1 to 3.3) 5,827.6      

Reduction in Overtime Costs (1,192.6)     

Other Base Changes 28.0            

Total Gross Expenditure Changes 3,000.0      

Revenue Changes

Ridership Volume Changes 336.9         

Lower Average Fare (Impact of Increased Rides on Metropass) (46.9)          

Total Revenue Changes 290.0         

Net Expenditure Changes 2,710.0      

Key cost drivers for Wheel-Trans Service are as follows: 

 $0.719 million for the impact of the collective bargaining agreements (CBA).  The four recently
 
negotiated CBAs included general wage increases from 0-2% effective April 1, 2014, with an
 
annualized impact in 2015 of $0.719 million.
 

 $0.567 million fund the cost per passenger trip from the recently negotiated Accessible Taxi and 
Sedan Taxi contracts. 

toronto.ca/budget 2015	 Page 32 



     

           

         
         

    

        
         

         
 

             
 

            
           

  
  

     

    

 

            

   

           
      

               
      

            
       

          
            

2015 Operating Budget	 Toronto Transit Commission 

 The recently negotiated Accessible Taxi (AT) contract results in savings of $3.405 million from the 

elimination of fixed monthly management fees and bonus payments included in the previous AT
 
contract negotiated in 2008. 


 $5.828 million for 2015 Service Adjustments to provide additional service (including additional
 
workforce and associated employee benefits) required to satisfy AODA requirements. An
 
additional 180,000 trips will be carried on both the Wheel-Trans operated buses and contracted
 
taxis.
 

 Reduction of $1.193 million in overtime costs as service increases are now to be allocated to taxi 

contractors.
 

In order to offset TTC Wheel-Trans' base budget pressures of $2.710 million, the 2015 service changes 
consist of base expenditures changes of $0.249 million and base revenue changes of $0.486 million as 
detailed below: 

Table 12
 

2015 Total Service Change Summary
 

TTC Wheel-Trans Service
 

Incremental Change 

Gross Net Net Pos. Net Pos. 
Base Changes:

Base Expenditure Changes

Diesel Price Savings (248.8)               (248.8)               

Base Expenditure Change (248.8)               (248.8)                                                           

Base Revenue Changes

One-Time Draw from TTC Stabilization Reserve (300.0)               300.0     

10 Cent Fare Increase (178.8)               (35.8)      

Metropass Price Adjustment (16.8)                 (3.4)         

Elimination of Child Fares (Ages 2-12) 10.1                  2.0          

Base Revenue Change                         (485.5)               262.8                                    

Total Changes (248.8)               (734.3)               262.8                  

2016 Plan 2017 Plan
Description ($000s)        

2015 

Service Changes

Base Expenditure Changes (Savings of $0.249 million gross & $0.249 million net) 

Diesel Price Savings 

 Wheel-Trans’ preliminary 2015 Base Budget that was received in June 2014 reflected a diesel fuel 
reduction of $0.038 million comprised of: 

 4.2 million litres of required diesel fuel at the City of Toronto's budget guideline for diesel price 
of $1.25 per litre; and 

 A reduction in the amount of fuel to be consumed as more Wheel-Trans services are
 
anticipated to be carried out by contracted taxi services.
 

 TTC continued to monitor 2015 future prices and have reduced 12.5% of the diesel requirements 
to a rate of $1.15 per litre to better reflect market prices, and hedged 87.5% of the remaining 2015 
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diesel requirements to yield an overall average budgeted price of $1.08 per litre. The strategy to 
hedge 87.5% of the diesel volume and/or anticipated lower diesel costs on the spot market will 
reduce the anticipated pressure for Wheel-Trans by $0.249 million in 2015. 

Base Revenue Changes (Savings of $0 million gross & $0.486 million net) 

One-Time Draw from TTC Stabilization Reserve 

 TTC will withdraw $0.300 million from the TTC Stabilization Reserve to fund one-time salary costs 

for one-time lump-sum payments to be made in accordance with recently negotiated CBAs that
 
expire March 31, 2018 ($0.300 million).
 

10 Cent Fare Increase 

 A standard 10 cent fare increase on the adult token (and a pro-rata increase on all other applicable 
fare media) has been approved effective March 1, for the TTC Conventional Service, which will 
generate additional passenger revenue and offset the costs of 2015 enhanced service priorities. 

 Additional revenues of $0.179 million reflects the impact of applying the 10 cent fare increase
 
approved in TTC Conventional Service to Wheel-Trans Service.
 

 The 2016 net impact from this adjustment is ($0.036) million. 

Metropass Price Adjustment 

 City Council also approved that the Metropass prices be adjusted by a 1 trip increment, effective 

March 1, 2015, to generate additional passenger revenue and offset the 2015 enhanced service 

priorities to TTC Conventional Service.
 

 Additional revenues of $0.017 million reflects the impact of applying the Metropass price 

adjustment approved in TTC Conventional Service to Wheel-Trans Service.
 

 The 2016 net impact from this adjustment is ($0.003) million. 

Elimination of Child Fares (12 years of age and under) 

 TTC will eliminate the Child Fare for children 12 years of age and under, effective March 1, 2015 as 
a 2015 new service priority in Conventional Service which increases the Wheel-Trans budget by 
$0.010 million. The 2016 net impact from this adjustment is $0.002 million. 
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Table 13
 

2016 and 2017 Plan
 

TTC Wheel-Trans Service
 

Description ($000s)

Gross 

Expense Revenue

Net 

Expense

%        

Change

# 

Positions

Gross 

Expense Revenue

Net 

Expense

%          

Change

# 

Positions

Anticipated Impacts:

Impact from Collective Bargaining Agreement 866.0       866.0       0.8%        1,128.0   1,128.0   1.0%        

Service Increase 3,771.3   353.6       3,417.7   3.1%        3,915.4   371.1       3,544.3   3.1%        

Other Employee Costs 716.6       716.6       0.7%        840.0       840.0       0.7%        

Energy (Diesel, Hydro, Util ities) 56.7         56.7         0.1%        61.3         61.3         0.1%        

Inflation and Accident Claims 567.2       567.2       0.5%        546.3       546.3       0.5%        

Vehicle Maintenance 200.0       200.0       0.2%        200.0       200.0       0.2%        

Material Volume 23.4         23.4         0.0%        84.0         84.0         0.1%        

Other Net Changes 380.1       380.1       0.3%        416.8       416.8       0.4%        

Change in Average Fare (78.0)        78.0         0.1%        (79.6)        79.6         0.1%        

10 Cent Fare Increase 35.8         (35.8)        (0.0%)                                     

Metropass Price Adjustment 3.4           (3.4)          (0.0%)       

Elimination of Child Fare (2-12) (2.0)          2.0           0.0%                                      

One-Time Draw from TTC Stabilization Reserve (2015) (300.0)     300.0       0.3%                                      

Total Incremental Impact 6,581.3   12.8         6,568.5   6.0% TBD 7,191.8   291.5       6,900.3   6.0% TBD

2016 - Incremental Increase 2017 - Incremental Increase

Future year incremental costs are preliminary and Wheel-Trans staff continue to refine the 2016 and 
2017 impacts. Future year incremental costs to maintain the 2015 level of service are primarily 
attributable to the following: 

Anticipated Impacts 

 Provisions of $1.994 million (combined 2016 and 2017) to reflect the impact of the four year CBAs 
that went into effect March 1, 2014. In 2016, the $0.300 million one-time withdrawal from the 
TTC Stabilization Reserve Fund is reversed as it is no longer required. 

 Service to accommodate demand based on annual growth rates of 6% per annum (2015 trips: 
3.246 million; 2016 trips: 3.436 million; 2017 trips: 3.638 million). 

 Inflationary provisions of $1.114 million (combined 2016 and 2017) for goods and services and 
accident claim settlements, and increases of $1.675 million for energy costs and other employee 
costs. All other costs are estimated to increase in line with current experience or based on actual 
or anticipated contractual commitments. 

 Provisions of $0.4 million (combined 2016 and 2017) for higher maintenance costs associated with 
Wheel-Trans buses. 

 2016 reflects the incremental revenue impact from the 10 cent fare increase ($35.8 million), the 
Metropass price adjustment ($0.003 million) and the elimination of the Child Fare ($0.002 million) 
with an implementation date of March 1, 2015. 

 Provisions for potential reductions in the average fare of $0.158 million reflect current trends in
 
the mix of fare media used by riders.
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Issues for Discussion 
Impacting the 2015 Budget 

TTC Conventional Service 

City Funding Increase 

 The 2015 Operating Budget directions require that all 2015 Program and Agency Operating Budgets 
be equivalent to the 2014 Approved Net Operating Budget, resulting in a 0% increase over the 2014 
Net Budget. 

 Despite increasing costs due to continuous ridership growth, TTC has reduced or maintained City 
funding levels in 2011, 2012 and 2013 through various cost saving and revenue measures. 

 TTC can no longer continue to maintain existing service standards and improve customer service 
with existing funding levels as funding per rider erodes due to increasing operating costs and 
ridership. In 2015, TTC and Wheel-Trans will be receiving increased funding in order to 
accommodate growing ridership and to improve customer service. 

 TTC will receive $473.731 million in funding to support the 2015 TTC Conventional Service 
delivery and $108.799 million for the Wheel-Trans Service, reflecting increases of $33.650 
million and $1.976 million respectively, over the 2014 budgeted levels for TTC and Wheel-Trans, 
respectively. 

Ridership and Revenue 

 Actual TTC ridership in 2014 is 534.8 million by year-end, representing a 10 million rider increase 
over the 2013 actual ridership, and a 5 million rider decrease from the 2014 budgeted ridership of 
540 million riders. Although the economic environment remains uncertain and TTC will be 
implementing a 10 cent fare increase and Metropass price adjustment, ridership is expected to 
continue to grow in 2015 to 545 million riders. 

 TTC is confident in its ridership projections, as in 2010 and 2012, ridership grew despite an 
economic recession and a 25 and 10 cent fare increase, respectively. Also, in 2013 and 2014, fares 
were increased by 5 cents and ridership grew by 11 million and 10 million respectively from the 
previous years’ actual ridership. 

 The TT�’s 2015 Operating Budget forecasts an increase of 10 million riders from the 2014 actual 
and a 5 million rider increase from the 2014 budget for a total of 545 million riders in 2015. 

 The TT�’s implementation of various enhanced service priorities ($36.075 million net) cannot be 
afforded without additional revenues. Two fare adjustments have been approved, effective March 
1, 2015, generating $36.167 million in additional revenue; namely: 

 A 10 cent fare increase will increase revenues by $29.167 million in 2015. 

 An adjustment to the Adult Metropass price will generate an additional $7.0 million in revenues 
in 2015. 

 The increase in the price per ride taken has been well below the rate of inflation because 
the actual rides taken on average per pass has increased 7%, from about 70 rides to 75 since 
2010. 
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 To compensate, the price per average ride taken will be increased by the forecast rate of 
inflation, which will result in an increase in the Metropass price multiple of 1 (from 49.5 
equivalent tokens to 50.5). 

 It should be noted that when the Metropass was originally established, the pass price 
multiple was 52 trips. It was set to capture high volume users. With the improved value of 
the pass (transferability, Federal tax credit, increased rides taken per pass), it is now 
attractive to the average commuter with an effective (after tax) pass price multiple of about 
43 trips. Since Adult Metropass riders make up 53% of TTC ridership, it is not economically 
sustainable to carry an ever-increasing number of trips without the associated revenue to 
cover the cost of providing those trips. 

 In addition to the Metropass adjustment and the 10 cent fare increase, the TT�’s 2015 Operating 
Budget also reflects other revenue changes, including: 

 Parking lot revenues to decrease by $0.137 million due to lot closures. 

 Rent revenue, outside city services, advertising and other revenue to increase by $0.866 million 
due to higher subway concession rent, advertising and higher contracted services provided to 
York Region. 

Stable Provincial Funding 

 Funding received from the Provincial government is currently provided on an ad-hoc basis. For 
2007 and 2008, $100 million was received from the Provincial government for TTC and Wheel-
Trans operations. This funding did not recur in 2009. The City replaced it in 2009 with $92 million in 
funding from closed capital accounts; However, the �ity’s 2009 !pproved Operating �udget did 
include $238 million in one-time Provincial funding to offset capital debt service costs for transit 
projects which the City funds in its operating budget to repay the interest and principal costs of 
debt issued to fund TTC capital project costs. 

 Since 2009, there has been no specific Provincial funding received for the TTC's service operations. 
Again, there are no Provincial funding provisions for the TTC's 2015 service operations other than 
$3.504 million designated specifically to deliver enhanced transit service levels in Toronto during 
the 2015 Pan Am / Parapan Am Games. 

 While the Province has made a significant contribution to the funding of TTC operations in the past, 
the ad-hoc nature of this funding creates uncertainty, making planning and budgeting for future 
year transit operations difficult. 

 City Council has directed the Chief Executive Officer of the Toronto Transit Commission and the City 
Manager to continue discussions on partnering with the Province for permanent sustainable 
funding in order to return the TT�’s provincial funding for operations to the 50% level of the mid-
1990s. 
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TTC Wheel-Trans Service 

Increased Trip Demand 

 During 2014, customer demand increased at higher than anticipated levels and this increase is 
expected to continue in the forecast years. Specifically, customer trips are expected to increase 
from 3.1 million in 2014 to 3.2 million due to a forecasted increase of 6%. This increase in demand 
growth reflects an expanding registrant base, an aging population, the increased availability of 
programs such as day programs, workshops and sports programs for persons with limited mobility, 
the ongoing impact of health care restructuring that causes increased demand for outpatient trips, 
and increased special event programming. 

 As in 2015, projections reflect that trips will increase in 2016 and 2017. This trend will continue in 
the future and the rate of growth is expected to accelerate as the “baby boom” cohort ages; As 
Wheel-Trans continues to experience increasing numbers of ambulatory customers on its service, 
more choices will be made in the method of service delivery, namely, integration of trips with 
conventional TTC service as the TTC continues to make progress towards its goal of making all of its 
services and facilities accessible, and providing more service on contracted taxis. 

 Wheel-Trans will continue to meet increased demand for service by fully integrating its new 
scheduling system with AVL/GPS technology installed on its bus fleet. This will provide the benefits 
of ascertaining the vehicle location, navigation, capabilities of address and street look-up, together 
with the ability to have real-time scheduling, improved operator communications plus metrics to 
evaluate on-time performance and fleet information. Buses will be replaced as the current fleet of 
201 Wheel-Trans buses surpass their design life in 2016/17 and will be fully utilized for service. 

Future Year Issues 

TTC Conventional Service 

Operating Impacts of Capital Projects 

 As the TTC replaces older fleet, adds vehicles and expands or builds facilities, there is an associated 
operating cost as well as some savings that TTC will experience as a result. The transit system 
growth has impacted and will continue to impact the operating costs with no corresponding funds 
in place. 

 Each year TTC will experience increased costs due to capital projects and each year the pressure 
will continue to grow. For example, in 2015, TTC has operating budget pressures as well as some 
efficiencies due to: 

 Vehicle Maintenance: The cost of maintaining the TT�’s revenue vehicle fleet is expected to rise 
by $1.251 million above the 2014 budgeted level of $272.93 million as the warranty coverage 
for more hybrid buses expires, requirements are added for the new LRVs, and increased seat 
replacement work is planned to improve the customers’ experience; 

 Hydro: Ever-increasing hydro rates are a concern to the TTC as it is a very large consumer of this 
power source. 

 Leslie Barns Streetcar Maintenance and Storage Facility: Staffing and set-up activities for the 
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new LRVs will commence July 2015 and require incremental funding of $6.471 million in 2015. 

 Introduction of LRV streetcars and Proof of Payment (POP): With the introduction of new LRVs 
on individual streetcar routes, the entire route will be converted to Proof of Payment. Funding 
for additional fare enforcement personnel (40) has been included in the 2015 Operating Budget 
workforce to conduct sufficient fare checks to minimize potential revenue losses. The total 
resource requirement to cover the overall network is estimated to be 100 inspectors, of which 
20 were introduced in 2014. Efficiencies will be achieved to offset the 2015 pressure of $3.189 
million, as the new larger streetcars will reduce operating costs as less operators are required 
for service. 

 Introduction of Articulated Buses: Efficiencies achieved through the introduction of articulated 
buses will reduce incremental operating costs by $1.637 million in 2015 based on a reduced 
number of operators required for service. 

 Additional funding will be necessary for the TTC on an annual basis as the City cannot afford the 
rate of funding growth required for TTC services. For this reason, a multi-year fare strategy must be 
in place so that fares are continuously increased to help offset the increasing pressures. This is 
separate and distinct from the funding pressures arising from transit expansion. 

Transit Expansion Operating Costs 

 There are three major transit expansion projects currently underway in Toronto: the Toronto-York 
Spadina Subway Extension (TYSSE), the Light Rail Transit (LRT) lines and the Scarborough Subway. 
Once these projects are completed, TTC will be operating additional subway service covering 8.6 
kilometres to six new stations, three new light rail transit lines and additional subway service 
covering 7.6 kilometres to three new stations.  

 The in-service date for the TYSSE project was initially targeted for the fall of 2016, however the 
project is facing serious schedule challenges. Work on the major facility contracts is advancing, with 
three stations, York University, Steeles West (Pioneer Village), and Hwy 407 not maintaining 
schedule. Efforts to have these station contractors improve their schedule performance are intense 
and have been ongoing for some time. 

 A peer review was conducted by APTA in late 2014 largely to assess schedule and budget 
challenges. The TTC is expected to prepare a report to the Commission at the end of January 
2015 which will make recommendations to mitigate schedule challenges. 

 In addition, a consulting firm was retained to conduct a thorough in depth analysis of the 
project and is expected to present its findings at the end of January 2015. 

 The LRT lines are estimated to be completed by 2020 and the Scarborough Subway is planned to be 
completed by 2024. These new lines will require significant funding increases to operate these 
service expansions as they come on stream over the next 10 years. 

 There is currently no funding strategy in place to address these anticipated operating costs that will 
be significant. 
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 City Council has requested the TTC to continue to work with the City staff to develop 2017 and 
2018 plan estimates which will include the operating impacts from completed transit expansion 
projects prior to the 2016 Budget process, including operating costs associated with the Toronto-
York Spadina Subway Extension and the PRESTO fare system. 

Efficiency Study Implementation Progress 

 At its meeting of April 12, 2011, City Council approved the report from the City Manager titled 
'Service Review Program, 2012 Budget Process and Multi-Year Financial Planning Process,' dated 
March 8, 2011. The report indicated that, in addition to other reviews, a service efficiency review 
be undertaken for TTC and Wheel-Trans. 

 Through the Service Efficiency Study, which was completed in late 2011, the City and TTC are
 
examining ways to improve the business model used by the TTC and Wheel-Trans that can help
 
maximize the savings that can be realized from its operation on a sustainable basis.
 

 Numerous strategies have been employed to improve operating efficiency in recent years with a 
view to containing the impact of normal cost increases on the operating budget. The following is an 
update of cost saving initiatives implemented over the course of the past year which have already 
or will otherwise reduce or avoid significant costs on an annual basis, including such items as: 

 Contracting Out: In conjunction with a series of Service Efficiency Reviews commissioned by 
the City, over the past few years, the TTC has been reviewing its operations in an effort to find 
savings and efficiencies. The TTC has contracted out garbage collection and the cleaning of 
subway public washrooms. The latter avoided the need to hire 39 more positions and incur an 
additional $1.5 million in expenses each year. In addition, annual savings of $2.2 million and a 
reduction of 144 unionized positions have been realized through the contracting out of bus 
servicing and cleaning activities in 7 TTC garages. 

 Procurement of Articulated Buses: The TTC continues to receive its new fleet of 153 articulated 
buses that will reduce annual operating costs by approximately $5.4 million once all of these 
vehicles are introduced into service. These vehicles began servicing customers in 2014. 

 Shared Services with City: The TTC continues to participate in a long list of joint purchases with 
the City including: telephone and data telecommunications (including cellular and blackberry) 
services (approximate annual savings of $1 million), IT technical assistance contracts, 
purchasing card, rock salt, administrative services regarding employee and pensioner benefits, 
lower cost off-site records retrieval and storage services and archive services, and electricity. 
Both the TTC and the City are able to take advantage of lower prices/rates for these goods and 
services as a result of volume discounts. In addition, TTC also shares pricing schedules for 
various IT licenses with the City and/or Province. 

Issues Referred to the 2015 Operating Budget Process 

Service Standards and Service Levels 

 At its meeting of January 15, 2013, City Council directed that the City work with all City agencies to 
establish service standards and service levels in time for the 2014 Budget process. 

 TTC is in the process of developing service standards and service levels with City staff and therefore 
this information is not yet available for the 2015 Budget Process. 
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 City Council directed the TTC to continue to work with City staff to establish service standards and 
service levels for both the TTC Conventional Service and Wheel-Trans Service. 
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Appendix 1 

2014 Service Performance 

2014 Key Service Accomplishments 

In 2014, TTC Conventional accomplished the following: 

 All-time record ridership of 534.8 million; 

 Negotiated affordable 4 year collective bargaining agreements with the TT�’s 4 unions; 

 Revamped TT�’s employee recognition programs to align employee recognition to customer 
service excellence; 

 Customer Service Enhancements completed include: 

 Continued monitoring and quarterly reporting on Customer Charter initiatives. 

 Continued roll out of debit and credit card acceptance 

 Continued staffing the group station management model 

 Improved Wayfinding and collector booth signage was implemented throughout the subway 
system 

 New uniforms issued to TTC operating staff 

 Continued WIFI rollout in subway stations 

 Completed PA system upgrades in over 20 subway stations 

 Continued expansion of Toronto Rocket fleet; 

 First new LRV vehicle entered revenue service; 

 Continued to receive articulated buses for revenue service; 

 Opened new second platform at Union Station; and 

 PRESTO smartcard project moving forward. 

In 2014, Wheel-Trans accomplished the following: 

 Projecting ridership of 3.111 million; 

 Negotiated a 4 year agreement with TTC's bargaining units that included a change to the Wheel-
Trans model geared to a base number of 350 operators to avoid significant anticipated service cost 
increases; 

 Negotiated new 5 year Taxi Contracted service agreements through a competitive bid process; 

 Improved customer service by reducing wait times and call abandonment rates by adding 
additional resources; 

 Improved daily management of operators; 
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 Implemented a dedicated management team to manage contracted taxi service; 

 Utilized AVLM system to improve on-time performance; and 

 Enhanced internet trip-booking feature. 

2014 Financial Performance 

2014 Budget Variance Analysis 

TTC Conventional Service 

 2012

Actuals 

 2013

Actuals 

 2014          

Approved

Budget 

 2014

Actuals 

($000s) $ $ $ $ $ % 

Gross Expenditures 1,457,056.6   1,485,078.7   1,606,683.6   1,549,539.3   (57,144.3)       (3.6%)               

Revenues 1,087,061.0   1,120,082.6   1,166,602.6   1,156,553.5   (10,049.1)       (0.9%)               

Net Expenditures 369,995.6      364,996.1      440,081.0      392,985.8      (47,095.2)       (10.7%)            

 Approved Positions 10,692.0         10,759.0         11,179.0         11,190.0         11.0                 0.1%                

 2014 

Approved Budget vs. Actual 

Variance 

2014 Experience 

 TTC Conventional Services reported net under-spending of $47.095 million or 10.7% as of 
December 31, 2014. Gross under-spending of $57.020 million or 3.5% from the 2014 budgeted 
expenditures of $1.607 billion was primarily due to the reduction in healthcare benefits being 
utilized, reduced maintenance costs for subway infrastructure, facilities and streetcars, lower fuel 
costs and lower accident claims. The under-spending of budgeted expenditures was offset with a 
shortfall in budgeted revenues of $9.925 million primarily arising from lower than anticipated 
passenger revenues ($14.4 million or 1.3%). Severe cold temperatures experienced in January, 
February and March and the impact of planned system closures particularly for the Automatic 
Train Control Resignalling work on Line 1 (Yonge-University-Spadina) and the Union Station project 
accounted for a ridership shortfall of 5 million rides from the 540 million budgeted rides. 
Additionally, higher than anticipated monthly Metropass sales continue to cause a slight decline in 
the average fare. 

 As of December 31, 2014, TTC Conventional Services had a strength of 12,730 positions, which is 
293 positions below the approved complement of 13,023 positions. This includes 1,540 capital 
positions which were 304, or 16.5% below the capital complement of 1,844 positions. This 
represents a vacancy rate of 1.1% after considering gapping, as the budgeted gapping rate of 1.1% 
is equivalent to approximately 143 positions. 

Impact of 2014 Operating Variance on the 2015 Budget 

 The 2015 Operating �udget includes reductions based on the TT�’s 2014 experience; 

 For 2015, diesel fuel costs have been reduced by $17.021 million based on switching diesel fuel 

from Type 1 to Type 2 (effective February 1, 2015), hedging 86% of the TT�’s diesel fuel at $1;04
 
per litre, and monitoring spot market prices for the remaining 14% of diesel fuel requirements.
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Hedging is based upon anticipated lower market prices as 2014 diesel fuel expenditures will be 
lower than budgeted based on lower market prices. 

 Accident claim expenditures have been reduced by $4.0 million in 2015 based on TT�’s 2014 
experience with settlements and, in part, the impact of the "no crash, no cash" scheme. 

 TTC has experienced lower benefit expenses in 2014 and these savings are projected to continue 
in 2015. 

 TTC has experienced a lower average fare in 2014 and this revenue trend is projected to continue 
in 2015. 

 Various other expenditures, including Employee Benefits, have been reduced by $6.5 million based 
on TT�’s 2014 experience; 

2014 Budget Variance Analysis 

TTC Wheel-Trans Service 

 2012

Actuals 

 2013

Actuals 

 2014          

Approved

Budget 

 2014

Actuals 

($000s) $ $ $ $ $ % 

Gross Expenditures 100,633.5      100,744.8      112,561.9      108,842.1      (3,719.8)          (3.3%)               

Revenues 5,567.1           5,654.7           5,738.8           5,778.0           39.2                 0.7%                

Net Expenditures 95,066.4         95,090.1         106,823.1      103,064.1      (3,759.0)          (3.5%)               

 Approved Positions 511.0              531.0              557.0              549.0              (8.0)                  (1.4%)               

 2014 

Approved  Budget vs. Actual 

Variance 

2014 Experience 

 As of December 31, 2014 Wheel-Trans reported a favourable year-end net expenditure of $3.759 
million or 3.5% below the 2014 budgeted net expenditures of $106.823 million. The under-
spending is primarily from savings achieved through the recently signed Collective Bargaining 
Agreement that led to budgeted bus trips being shifted to less-expensive taxi trips, lower fuel 
costs, and lower utilization of health care benefits. 

 Wheel-Trans had a strength of 549 positions as of December 31, 2014, which is 8 positions below 
the approved complement of 557 positions. This represents a vacancy rate of 0.7% after 
considering gapping, as the budgeted gapping rate of 0.7% is equivalent to approximately 4 
positions. 

Impact of 2014 Operating Variance on the 2015 Budget 

 The 2015 Operating Budget includes reductions based on the Wheel-Trans’ 2014 experience; 

 For 2015, Wheel-Trans diesel fuel costs have been reduced by $0.249 million based on hedging 
87.5% of Wheel-Trans diesel fuel resulting in an overall average budgeted price of $1.08 per litre. 

 Wheel-Trans has experienced lower benefit expenses in 2014 and these savings are projected to 
continue in 2015. 
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Appendix 2
 
2015 Operating Budget by Expenditure Category
 

Program Summary by Expenditure Category
 

TTC Conventional Service
 

2012 2013 2014 2014 2015

Category of Expense Actual Actual Budget Actual Budget 2016 2017

($000's) $ $ $ $ $ $ % $ $

Salaries and Benefits 1,079,730.1   1,094,737.7   1,156,163.0   1,137,880.8       1,212,667.3    56,504.3        4.9%          1,278,980.5   1,343,180.5    

Materials and Supplies 258,856.6      270,426.1      311,451.4      287,808.1          318,563.9       7,112.5          2.3%          374,666.2      408,302.2       

Equipment 26,420.7        28,129.0        31,906.7        28,330.8            32,345.4         438.7             1.4%          32,345.4        32,345.4         

Services & Rents 45,713.3        49,980.2        69,401.4        64,132.9            78,515.3         9,113.9          13.1%        78,573.0        78,573.0         

Contributions to Capital                         13,936.0         13,936.0        5,236.0                               

Other Expenditures 42,861.9        38,256.7        34,194.3        27,790.7            34,216.0         21.7               0.1%          37,416.0        41,016.0         

Interdivisional Charges 3,474.0          3,549.0          3,566.8          3,596.0              3,576.4           9.6                 0.3%          3,576.4          3,576.4           

Total Gross Expenditures 1,457,056.6   1,485,078.7   1,606,683.6   1,549,539.3       1,693,820.3    87,136.7        5.4%          1,810,793.5   1,906,993.5    

Provincial Subsidies 3,504.3           3,504.3          

User Fees & Donations 1,087,061.0   1,120,082.6   1,166,602.6   1,156,553.5       1,206,687.7    40,085.1        3.4%          1,267,326.7   1,306,326.7    

Contribution from Reserve Funds 9,897.5           9,897.5          

Total Revenues 1,087,061.0   1,120,082.6   1,166,602.6   1,156,553.5       1,220,089.5    53,486.9        4.6%          1,267,326.7   1,306,326.7    

Total Net Expenditures 369,995.6      364,996.1      440,081.0      392,985.8          473,730.8       33,649.8        7.6%          543,466.8      600,666.8       

Approved Positions 10,692.0        10,759.0        11,179.0        11,190.0            11,691.0         577.0             5.2%          TBD TBD

2015 Change from

2014 Approved Plan

Budget

2015 Operating Budget by Expenditure Category 

Program Summary by Expenditure Category 

Wheel-Trans 

2012 2013 2014 2014 2015

Category of Expense Actual Actual Budget Actual Budget 2016 2017
($000's) $ $ $ $ $ $ % $ $

Salaries and Benefits 52,173.5    52,626.6    57,887.0     54,391.0     57,920.3     33.3              0.1%      59,997.9      62,326.9      
Materials and Supplies 12,979.2    12,199.9    14,793.2     13,548.1     14,507.1     (286.1)          (1.9%)     14,954.8      15,460.5      
Services & Rents 33,912.3    35,526.7    39,189.4     40,405.2     42,200.9     3,011.5         7.7%      46,179.3      50,439.9      
Other Expenditures 1,568.5      391.6         692.3          497.8          684.8          (7.5)              (1.1%)     762.4           858.9           

Total Gross Expenditures 100,633.5  100,744.8  112,561.9   108,842.1   115,313.1   2,751.2         2.4%      121,894.4    129,086.2    

User Fees & Donations 5,567.1      5,654.7      5,738.8       5,778.0       6,214.3       475.5            8.3%      6,527.1        6,818.6        
Contribution from Reserve Funds 300.0          300.0            

Total Revenues 5,567.1      5,654.7      5,738.8       5,778.0       6,514.3       775.5            13.5%    6,527.1        6,818.6        

Total Net Expenditures 95,066.4    95,090.1    106,823.1   103,064.1   108,798.8   1,975.7         1.8%      115,367.3    122,267.6    

Approved Positions 511.0         531.0         557.0          549.0          562.0          5.0                0.9%      TBD TBD

2015 Change from

2014 Approved Plan

Budget
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Appendix 3 

2015 Organization Chart 

TTC Conventional Service 

* The 2015 approved staff complement for TTC Conventional Service is 13,712 positions. The 2015 Organization Chart excludes the 
elimination of 25 positions that are to be identified through a management and administration review. City Council has directed the 
Toronto Transit Commission to report back to Budget Committee prior to the 2016 Budget Process on the specific 25 operating positions 
to be eliminated and confirm the expenditure savings following a TTC management and administrative review. 

2015 Complement 

Category

Management & 

Supervisory  Clerical Union Total*

Permanent 2,801                  316                      10,522                13,639                

Temporary 14                        5                          79                        98                        

Total 2,815                  321                      10,601                13,737                

* The 2015 approved staff complement for TTC Conventional Service is 13,712 positions. The 2015 Complement table excludes the 
elimination of 25 positions that are to be identified through a management and administration review. City Council has directed the 
Toronto Transit Commission to report back to Budget Committee prior to the 2016 Budget Process on the specific 25 operating positions 
to be eliminated and confirm the expenditure savings following a TTC management and administrative review. 
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Appendix 3 - Continued 

2015 Organization Chart 

TTC Wheel-Trans Service 

2015 Complement
 

Category

Management & 

Supervisory

Exempt 

Professional & 

Clerical Union Total

Permanent 42.0                     1.0                       519.0                  562.0       

Temporary                

Total 42.0                     1.0                       519.0                  562.0       
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Appendix 5
 

Summary of 2015 New / Enhanced Service Priorities
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�����(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV�6HUYLFH�([SDQVLRQ �����1HZ�5HYHQXHV 



�����2SHUDWLQJ�%XGJHW���&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�DQG�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV
 
6XPPDU\�E\�6HUYLFH
 

�����V�
 

)RUP�,' 
$JHQFLHV���&OXVWHU 

3URJUDP��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ�� 
&RQYHQWLRQDO 

$GMXVWPHQWV 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH *URVV 

([SHQGLWXUH 
5HYHQXH 1HW $SSURYHG 

3RVLWLRQV 

���������������&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV� ����� ��� ����� ���� ������� ��� 

&DWHJRU\� 3DJH���RI��� 5XQ�'DWH��������������������� 
�����2SHUDWLQJ�,PSDFW�RI�1HZ�&DSLWDO�3URMHFWV �����1HZ�6HUYLFHV 

�����(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV�6HUYLFH�([SDQVLRQ �����1HZ�5HYHQXHV 



�����2SHUDWLQJ�%XGJHW���&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�DQG�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV
 
6XPPDU\�E\�6HUYLFH
 

�����V�
 

)RUP�,' $GMXVWPHQWV 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH 

$JHQFLHV���&OXVWHU 
3URJUDP��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ�� 

&RQYHQWLRQDO 
*URVV 

([SHQGLWXUH 
5HYHQXH 1HW $SSURYHG 

3RVLWLRQV 

���� 6XEZD\�6HUYLFH�,PSURYHPHQWV�WR�5HGXFH�'HOD\V 

'HVFULSWLRQ� �� � 

$�QHZ�FXVWRPHU�FKDUWHU�FRPPLWPHQW�KDV�EHHQ�PDGH�FRPPHQFLQJ�LQ�$SULO������WR�UHGXFH�VXEZD\�GHOD\�PLQXWHV�E\�����ZLWKLQ���\HDUV� 
:KLOH�YDULRXV�FDSLWDO�SURJUDPV�DUH�ZHOO�XQGHU�ZD\�WR�DFKLHYH�LQFUHDVH�FDSDFLW\�LQ�WKH�VXEZD\�V\VWHP��IRU�H[DPSOH�WKH�75�7UDLQV�DQG�<86 
5H�6LJQDOOLQJ�$7&���WKHUH�QHHGV�WR�EH�DQ�LQFUHDVHG�RSHUDWLRQDO�LQYHVWPHQW�WR�XQGHUVWDQG�PLWLJDWH�VXEZD\�GHOD\V�DQG�HQVXUH�WKDW 
PDLQWHQDQFH�SURJUDPV�DUH�EHLQJ�HIILFLHQWO\�DQG�HIIHFWLYHO\�SHUIRUPHG�DQG�PDQDJHG�WKURXJKRXW�DOO�SHULRGV�RI�VHUYLFH�RSHUDWLRQ�WR�IXOO\ 
UHDOL]H�WKH�EHQHILW�RI�LQFUHDVHG�V\VWHP�FDSDFLW\��,Q����������7HFKQLFDO�DQG�7UDGH�SRVLWLRQV�ZLOO�EH�DGGHG�LQ�YDULRXV�DUHDV�VXFK�DV�6XEZD\ 
&DUKRXVHV�������RSHUDWLRQ�RI�'DYLVYLOOH�&DUKRXVH�WR�LPSURYH�VHUYLFH�UHVLOLHQFH���&RPPXQLFDWLRQV�������FRYHUDJH�RI�FULWLFDO�)LEUH�%DFNERQH 
6\VWHP��DQG�6XEZD\�,QIUDVWUXFWXUH��ZHHNHQG�DQG�QLJKW�FRYHUDJH�RI�VLJQDO�DQG�SRZHU�V\VWHPV��PDLQWHQDQFH�RI�QHZ�HTXLSPHQW��LQFUHDVHG 
LQVSHFWLRQV��PDLQWHQDQFH�DQG�UHSDLUV�RI�WXQQHOV�DQG�VWDWLRQV������������������� 

6HUYLFH�/HYHO�,PSDFW� 
,Q�WKH�ODVW�VHYHUDO�\HDUV��WKHUH�KDV�EHHQ�QR�DSSUHFLDEOH�LPSURYHPHQW�LQ�UHGXFLQJ�LQFLGHQWV�RU�GXUDWLRQ�RI�VXEZD\�V\VWHP�GHOD\V��2Q�WKH 
RWKHU�KDQG��VXEZD\�ULGHUVKLS�FRQWLQXHV�WR�JURZ�ZKLFK�SXWV�D�VWUDLQ�RQ�DQ�DOUHDG\�FURZGHG�V\VWHP�ZKLFK�PHDQV�WKDW�GHOD\�LQFLGHQWV�KDYH�D 
ELJ�LPSDFW�RQ�FXVWRPHUV�DQG�WKH�HFRQRP\��:KLOH�LPSURYHPHQWV�DUH�EHLQJ�PDGH�WR�LQFUHDVH�V\VWHP�FDSDFLW\��WKHUH�QHHGV�WR�EH�D�JUHDWHU 
IRFXV�RQ�PDLQWHQDQFH�DQG�GHOD\�PLWLJDWLRQ�WHFKQLTXHV�WR�WDNH�DGYDQWDJH�RI�WKRVH�HQKDQFHPHQWV�ZKHQ�WKH\�DUH�IXOO\�GHOLYHUHG��&XUUHQWO\ 
WKHUH�DUH�LQVXIILFLHQW�UHVRXUFHV�LQ�FHUWDLQ�FULWLFDO�VXEZD\�PDLQWHQDQFH�GHOD\�UHVSRQVH�IXQFWLRQV�WR�SURYLGH�FRYHUDJH�HLWKHU������RU�GXULQJ 
VHUYLFH�RSHUDWLRQ�SHULRGV��$OVR��DV�QHZ�HTXLSPHQW�LV�LQVWDOOHG�WKHUH�LV�D�QHHG�WR�KDYH�SURSHU�SUHYHQWDWLYH�PDLQWHQDQFH�SURJUDPV�GHYHORSHG 
DQG�VXSSRUWHG��77&�UHTXLUHV�DQ�LQFUHDVH�RI����SRVLWLRQV�LQ������WR��LPSURYH�VWDJLQJ�RI�VHUYLFH�EXLOGXS�UHPRYDO��HQKDQFH�DQG�FRQVLVWHQWO\ 
SHUIRUP�PDLQWHQDQFH�SURJUDPV��DQG�KDYH�DGHTXDWH�FRYHUDJH�WR�TXLFNO\�UHVSRQG�WR�GHOD\�LQFLGHQWV�LQ�RUGHU�WR�FRPPHQFH�WKH�JRDO�RI 
UHGXFLQJ�VXEZD\�GHOD\V�E\�����ZLWKLQ�ILYH�\HDUV¶�WLPH����������������� 

6HUYLFH��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ���&RQYHQWLRQDO�6HUYLFH 

6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� ������� ��� ������� ���� ��� ��� 

%&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

(&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

&&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

7RWDO�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG� ������� ��� ������� ���� ��� ��� 

&DWHJRU\� 3DJH���RI��� 5XQ�'DWH��������������������� 
�����2SHUDWLQJ�,PSDFW�RI�1HZ�&DSLWDO�3URMHFWV �����1HZ�6HUYLFHV 

�����(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV�6HUYLFH�([SDQVLRQ �����1HZ�5HYHQXHV 



�����2SHUDWLQJ�%XGJHW���&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�DQG�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV
 
6XPPDU\�E\�6HUYLFH
 

�����V�
 

)RUP�,' 
$JHQFLHV���&OXVWHU 

3URJUDP��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ�� 
&RQYHQWLRQDO 

$GMXVWPHQWV 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH *URVV 

([SHQGLWXUH 
5HYHQXH 1HW $SSURYHG 

3RVLWLRQV 

���������������6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� ������� ��� ������� ���� ��� ��� 

���������������%XGJHW�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

���������������([HFXWLYH�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

���������������&LW\�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

���������������&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV� ������� ��� ������� ���� ��� ��� 

&DWHJRU\� 3DJH���RI��� 5XQ�'DWH��������������������� 
�����2SHUDWLQJ�,PSDFW�RI�1HZ�&DSLWDO�3URMHFWV �����1HZ�6HUYLFHV 

�����(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV�6HUYLFH�([SDQVLRQ �����1HZ�5HYHQXHV 



�����2SHUDWLQJ�%XGJHW���&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�DQG�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV
 
6XPPDU\�E\�6HUYLFH
 

�����V�
 

6WDWLRQ�6XSHUYLVRUV ���� 

�� � 'HVFULSWLRQ� 

$JHQFLHV���&OXVWHU 
3URJUDP��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ�� 

&RQYHQWLRQDO 

$GMXVWPHQWV 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH *URVV 

([SHQGLWXUH 
5HYHQXH 1HW $SSURYHG 

3RVLWLRQV 

)RUP�,' 

,Q�������77&�ODXQFKHG�WKH�LQWURGXFWLRQ�RI�*URXS�6WDWLRQ�0DQDJHUV�E\�DGGLQJ���VWDII�WR�PDQDJH�6XEZD\�VWDWLRQV�LQ���LQGLYLGXDO�]RQHV��7KLV 
SURJUDP�FUHDWHV�VLQJOH�SRLQW�DFFRXQWDELOLW\�DQG�D�PDQGDWH�WR�WUDQVIRUP�WKH�PDQDJHPHQW�LI�77&�6XEZD\�VWDWLRQV�DQG�EXV�VWUHHWFDU 
LQWHUFKDQJHV��6WDWLRQV�VXSHUYLVRU\�VWDII�ZDV�DGGHG�LQ������WR�VXSSRUW�WKLV�SURJUDP���,PSOHPHQWDWLRQ�RI�WKH�PRGHO�ZLOO�FRQWLQXH�LQ������DQG 
WKH�EXGJHW�LQFOXGHV�D�QHW�LQFUHDVH�RI����DGGLWLRQDO�VWDWLRQ�VXSHUYLVRUV�WR�VXSSRUW�WKLV�LQLWLDWLYH�������������������� 

6HUYLFH�/HYHO�,PSDFW� 
77&�UHTXLUHV�DQ�LQFUHDVH�RI����SRVLWLRQV�LQ������WR�H[SDQG�WKH�QHZ�*URXS�6WDWLRQ�0DQDJHPHQW�SURJUDP��7KHVH�SRVLWLRQV�ZLOO�VXSSRUW�RII� 
SHDN�UHTXLUHPHQWV�ZKLFK�DUH�FXUUHQWO\�XQGHU�VXSSRUWHG�DV�ZHOO�DV�SURYLGH�EDFNILOO�IRU�WUDLQLQJ�DQG�YDFDWLRQ�UHOLHI��,W�LV�UHFRPPHQGHG�WKDW�WKH 
77&�LPSURYH�FXVWRPHU�VHUYLFH�DW�DOO�VXEZD\�VWDWLRQV�FRQWLQXLQJ�LQ������E\�LQFUHDVLQJ�WKH�VWDIILQJ�RI�WKH�*URXS�6WDWLRQ�0DQDJHPHQW 
SURJUDP�DW�D�FRVW�RI��������PLOOLRQ�LQ�������HIIHFWLYH�6HSWHPEHU������������������������� 

6HUYLFH��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ���&RQYHQWLRQDO�6HUYLFH 

6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� ����� ��� ����� ���� ������� ��� 

%&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

(&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

&&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

7RWDO�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG� ����� ��� ����� ���� ������� ��� 

���������������6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� ����� ��� ����� ���� ������� ��� 

���������������%XGJHW�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

���������������([HFXWLYH�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

���������������&LW\�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

���������������&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV� ����� ��� ����� ���� ������� ��� 

&DWHJRU\� 3DJH���RI��� 5XQ�'DWH��������������������� 
�����2SHUDWLQJ�,PSDFW�RI�1HZ�&DSLWDO�3URMHFWV �����1HZ�6HUYLFHV 

�����(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV�6HUYLFH�([SDQVLRQ �����1HZ�5HYHQXHV 



�����2SHUDWLQJ�%XGJHW���&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�DQG�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV
 
6XPPDU\�E\�6HUYLFH
 

�����V�
 

3DQ�$P���3DUDSDQ�$P�*DPHV ���� 

�� � 'HVFULSWLRQ� 

$JHQFLHV���&OXVWHU 
3URJUDP��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ�� 

&RQYHQWLRQDO 

$GMXVWPHQWV 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH *URVV 

([SHQGLWXUH 
5HYHQXH 1HW $SSURYHG 

3RVLWLRQV 

)RUP�,' 

$GGLWLRQDO�VHUYLFH��RYHU�DQG�DERYH�QRUPDO�VXPPHU�VHUYLFH�OHYHOV��ZLOO�EH�LPSOHPHQWHG�WR�FDUU\�VSHFWDWRUV�DQG�YROXQWHHUV�WR�FRPSHWLWLRQ 
YHQXHV�LQ�7RURQWR��������������������� 

6HUYLFH�/HYHO�,PSDFW� 
6SHFLILFDOO\��DGGLWLRQDO�VHUYLFH�ZLOO�HQWDLO�PRUH�VHUYLFH�RQ�DSSUR[LPDWHO\����EXV�DQG�VWUHHWFDU�URXWHV��DQG�DQ�HDUOLHU�VWDUW�WR�VHUYLFH�RQ 
6XQGD\V�WKURXJKRXW�WKH�*DPHV�VR�WKDW�VHUYLFH�EHJLQV�DW���DP��UDWKHU�WKDQ�WKH�QRUPDO���DP�VWDUW��EHFDXVH�FRPSHWLWLRQV�EHJLQ�DW�RU�EHIRUH 
WKH�QRUPDO���DP�VWDUW�WLPH���,Q�DGGLWLRQ��WKH�IROORZLQJ�DFWLYLWLHV�QHFHVVDU\�WR�VXSSRUW�HIIHFWLYH�VHUYLFH�GHOLYHU\�ZLOO�EH�UHTXLUHG���L��3DQ�$P�FR� 
RUGLQDWLRQ�ZKHUHE\�D�IXOO�WLPH�VHQLRU�VWDII�PHPEHU��IRU�D�WHPSRUDU\�SHULRG��ZLOO�RYHUVHH�DOO�77&�DFWLYLWLHV�DQG�FRQYHUW�SODQQLQJ�ZRUN�WR 
RSHUDWLRQDO�SODQV�WKDW�FDQ�EH�VXFFHVVIXOO\�GHOLYHUHG����LL��:D\ILQGLQJ�DQG�VLJQDJH�UHTXLUHPHQWV�WR�KHOS�SDVVHQJHUV�LQ�WKHLU�MRXUQH\V��WR�DQG 
IURP�HYHQWV���LLL��,QFUHDVHG�VWDWLRQ�FOHDQLQJ�GXH�WR�KLJKHU�WKDQ�XVXDO�SDVVHQJHU�WUDIILF������������������ 

6HUYLFH��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ���&RQYHQWLRQDO�6HUYLFH 

6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� ������� ������� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

%&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

(&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

&&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

7RWDO�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG� ������� ������� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

���������������6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� ������� ������� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

���������������%XGJHW�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

���������������([HFXWLYH�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

���������������&LW\�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

���������������&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV� ������� ������� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

&DWHJRU\� 3DJH���RI��� 5XQ�'DWH��������������������� 
�����2SHUDWLQJ�,PSDFW�RI�1HZ�&DSLWDO�3URMHFWV �����1HZ�6HUYLFHV 

�����(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV�6HUYLFH�([SDQVLRQ �����1HZ�5HYHQXHV 



�����2SHUDWLQJ�%XGJHW���&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�DQG�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV
 
6XPPDU\�E\�6HUYLFH
 

�����V�
 

5HGXFH�:DLW�7LPHV�DQG�&URZGLQJ�DW�2II�3HDN�3HULRGV ���� 

�� � 'HVFULSWLRQ� 

$JHQFLHV���&OXVWHU 
3URJUDP��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ�� 

&RQYHQWLRQDO 

$GMXVWPHQWV 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH *URVV 

([SHQGLWXUH 
5HYHQXH 1HW $SSURYHG 

3RVLWLRQV 

)RUP�,' 

,Q�RII�SHDN�KRXUV��WKDW�LV��DOO�WLPHV�H[FHSW�WKRVH�LQ�WKH�WUDGLWLRQDO�³UXVK�KRXUV´���ZDLWLQJ�WLPHV�DQG�FURZGLQJ�OHYHOV�ZRXOG�EH�UHGXFHG�RQ�EXV\ 
EXV�DQG�VWUHHWFDU�URXWHV�E\�DGGLQJ�PRUH�EXVHV�DQG�VWUHHWFDUV��7KLV�ZRXOG�EH�DFKLHYHG�E\�LPSURYLQJ�WKH�77&¶V�YHKLFOH�RII�SHDN�FURZGLQJ 
VWDQGDUG���WKH�EXVLQHVV�PHWULF�ZKLFK�JRYHUQV�ZKHQ�DQG�ZKHUH�PRUH�VHUYLFH�VKRXOG�EH�DGGHG���VXFK�WKDW��RQ�DYHUDJH��DOO�SDVVHQJHUV�ZRXOG 
JHW�D�VHDW�IRU�WKHLU�WULS�������������������� 

6HUYLFH�/HYHO�,PSDFW� 
,PSURYLQJ�WKH�RII�SHDN�FURZGLQJ�VWDQGDUG�ZRXOG�UHGXFH�ZDLW�WLPHV�DQG�FURZGLQJ�RQ�DSSUR[LPDWHO\����EXV�DQG�VWUHHWFDU�URXWHV��������������������� 

6HUYLFH��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ���&RQYHQWLRQDO�6HUYLFH 

6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� 
%&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� 
(&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� 
&&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� 
7RWDO�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG� 

������� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

������� 

������� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

������� 

������� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

������� 
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��� 

��� 

���� 

������� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

������� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

���������������6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� 
���������������%XGJHW�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� 

���������������&LW\�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG� 
���������������([HFXWLYH�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� 

���������������&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV� 

������� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

������� 

������� 
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��� 

��� 

������� 
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��� 

��� 
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������� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

������� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

&DWHJRU\� 3DJH���RI��� 5XQ�'DWH��������������������� 
�����2SHUDWLQJ�,PSDFW�RI�1HZ�&DSLWDO�3URMHFWV �����1HZ�6HUYLFHV 

�����(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV�6HUYLFH�([SDQVLRQ �����1HZ�5HYHQXHV 



�����2SHUDWLQJ�%XGJHW���&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�DQG�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV
 
6XPPDU\�E\�6HUYLFH
 

�����V�
 

7HQ�0LQXWH�RU�%HWWHU�5RXWH�1HWZRUN ���� 

�� � 'HVFULSWLRQ� 

$JHQFLHV���&OXVWHU 
3URJUDP��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ�� 

&RQYHQWLRQDO 

$GMXVWPHQWV 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH *URVV 

([SHQGLWXUH 
5HYHQXH 1HW $SSURYHG 

3RVLWLRQV 

)RUP�,' 

$�7HQ�0LQXWH�RU�%HWWHU�5RXWH�1HWZRUN�ZRXOG�SURYLGH�VHUYLFH�DW�OHDVW�HYHU\�WHQ�PLQXWHV��DOO�GD\��HYHU\�GD\��IURP�DSSUR[LPDWHO\��DP���DP 
RQ�6XQGD\V��WR��DP�RQ�NH\�URXWHV�DFURVV�WKH�&LW\��������������������� 

6HUYLFH�/HYHO�,PSDFW� 
7KH�7HQ�0LQXWH�RU�%HWWHU�5RXWH�1HWZRUN�ZRXOG�H[SDQG�IURP�FXUUHQWO\���WR�DSSUR[LPDWHO\����EXV�DQG�VWUHHWFDU�URXWHV��������������������� 

6HUYLFH��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ���&RQYHQWLRQDO�6HUYLFH 

6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� 
%&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� 
(&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� 
&&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� 
7RWDO�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG� 

������� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

������� 

������� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

������� 

������� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

������� 

���� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

���� 

������� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

������� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

���������������6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� 
���������������%XGJHW�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� 

���������������&LW\�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG� 
���������������([HFXWLYH�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� 

���������������&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV� 

������� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

������� 

������� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

������� 

������� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

������� 

���� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

���� 

������� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

������� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

&DWHJRU\� 3DJH���RI��� 5XQ�'DWH��������������������� 
�����2SHUDWLQJ�,PSDFW�RI�1HZ�&DSLWDO�3URMHFWV �����1HZ�6HUYLFHV 

�����(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV�6HUYLFH�([SDQVLRQ �����1HZ�5HYHQXHV 



�����2SHUDWLQJ�%XGJHW���&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�DQG�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV
 
6XPPDU\�E\�6HUYLFH
 

�����V�
 

([SUHVV�5RXWH�1HWZRUN���1HZ�([SUHVV�6HUYLFHV ���� 

�� � 'HVFULSWLRQ� 

$JHQFLHV���&OXVWHU 
3URJUDP��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ�� 

&RQYHQWLRQDO 

$GMXVWPHQWV 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH *URVV 

([SHQGLWXUH 
5HYHQXH 1HW $SSURYHG 

3RVLWLRQV 

)RUP�,' 

([LVWLQJ�77&�H[SUHVV�EXV�URXWHV�ZRXOG�EH�H[SDQGHG�ZLWK�DGGLWLRQDO�VHUYLFH�LQ�RII�SHDN�SHULRGV�VXFK�DV�WKH�PLGGD\��HYHQLQJV��DQG 
ZHHNHQGV��H�J�����6WHHOHV�(DVW�([SUHVV�LV�FXUUHQWO\�D�UXVK�KRXU�VHUYLFH��EXW�ZRXOG�EH�H[SDQGHG�WR�DOVR�RSHUDWH�LQ�WKH�PLGGD\�DQG�HDUO\ 
HYHQLQJV���HIIHFWLYH�6HSWHPEHU������������������������� 

6HUYLFH�/HYHO�,PSDFW� 
([SDQGLQJ�WKH�KRXUV�RI�RSHUDWLRQ�RQ�H[LVWLQJ�77&�H[SUHVV�URXWHV�ZRXOG�HQKDQFH�VHUYLFH�RQ�VL[�H[SUHVV�EXV�URXWHV���7KHVH�QHZ�H[SUHVV 
EXV�VHUYLFHV�ZRXOG�EHQHILW�DSSUR[LPDWHO\����PLOOLRQ�FXVWRPHU�WULSV�HDFK�\HDU��DQG�LQFUHDVH�ULGHUVKLS�E\�DSSUR[LPDWHO\�����PLOOLRQ�FXVWRPHU 
WULSV�HDFK�\HDU�������������������� 

6HUYLFH��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ���&RQYHQWLRQDO�6HUYLFH 

6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� 
%&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� 

����� 

��� 

����� 

��� 

����� 

��� 

���� 

��� 

������� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

(&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� 
&&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

7RWDO�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG� ����� ����� ����� ���� ������� ��� 

���������������6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� 
���������������%XGJHW�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� 

���������������&LW\�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG� 
���������������([HFXWLYH�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� 

���������������&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV� 

����� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

����� 

����� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

����� 

����� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

����� 

���� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

���� 

������� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

������� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

&DWHJRU\� 3DJH���RI��� 5XQ�'DWH��������������������� 
�����2SHUDWLQJ�,PSDFW�RI�1HZ�&DSLWDO�3URMHFWV �����1HZ�6HUYLFHV 

�����(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV�6HUYLFH�([SDQVLRQ �����1HZ�5HYHQXHV 



�����2SHUDWLQJ�%XGJHW���&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�DQG�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV
 
6XPPDU\�E\�6HUYLFH
 

�����V�
 

2SHUDWH�$OO�5RXWHV�$OO�'D\��(YHU\�'D\ ���� 

�� � 'HVFULSWLRQ� 

$JHQFLHV���&OXVWHU 
3URJUDP��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ�� 

&RQYHQWLRQDO 

$GMXVWPHQWV 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH *URVV 

([SHQGLWXUH 
5HYHQXH 1HW $SSURYHG 

3RVLWLRQV 

)RUP�,' 

2SHUDWH�DOO�URXWHV�DOO�GD\��HYHU\�GD\�IURP�DSSUR[LPDWHO\��DP���DP�RQ�6XQGD\V��WR��DP�VR�WKDW�WUDQVLW�LV�FRQVLVWHQWO\�DYDLODEOH�WR�HYHU\RQH 
WKURXJKRXW�7RURQWR��H[FOXGLQJ�VSHFLILF�URXWHV�RU�WLPHV�ZKHUH�ULGHUVKLS�ZRXOG�EH�XQXVXDOO\�ORZ���������������������� 

6HUYLFH�/HYHO�,PSDFW� 
7KH�LQLWLDWLYH�WR�RSHUDWH�$OO�5RXWHV�$OO�'D\��(YHU\�'D\�ZRXOG�LPSOHPHQW�VHUYLFH�RQ����WR����URXWHV�DW�YDULRXV�WLPHV��VXFK�DV�HYHQLQJV�RU 
ZHHNHQGV��������������������� 

6HUYLFH��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ���&RQYHQWLRQDO�6HUYLFH 

6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� 
%&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� 
(&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� 
&&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� 
7RWDO�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG� 

������� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

������� 

����� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

����� 

������� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

������� 

���� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

���� 

������� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

������� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

���������������6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� 
���������������%XGJHW�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� 

���������������&LW\�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG� 
���������������([HFXWLYH�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� 

���������������&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV� 

������� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

������� 

����� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

����� 

������� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

������� 
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��� 

��� 

��� 

���� 

������� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

������� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

&DWHJRU\� 3DJH����RI��� 5XQ�'DWH��������������������� 
�����2SHUDWLQJ�,PSDFW�RI�1HZ�&DSLWDO�3URMHFWV �����1HZ�6HUYLFHV 

�����(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV�6HUYLFH�([SDQVLRQ �����1HZ�5HYHQXHV 











�����2SHUDWLQJ�%XGJHW���&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�DQG�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV
 
6XPPDU\�E\�6HUYLFH
 

�����V�
 

)RUP�,' $GMXVWPHQWV 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH 

$JHQFLHV���&OXVWHU 
3URJUDP��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ�� 

&RQYHQWLRQDO 
*URVV 

([SHQGLWXUH 
5HYHQXH 1HW $SSURYHG 

3RVLWLRQV 

���� :DUHKRXVH�DQG�,QWHULP�%XV�*DUDJH�/HDVHV 

'HVFULSWLRQ� �� � 

77&�UHTXLUHV�DSSUR[LPDWHO\���������VT�IW�RI�DGGLWLRQDO�ZDUHKRXVH�VSDFH�DQG�DGGLWLRQDO�RXWVLGH�VWRUDJH�VSDFH�LQ�WKH�VRXWK�HDVW�FRUULGRU�RI 
WKH�&LW\��,Q�DGGLWLRQ��77&�LV�VHHNLQJ�WR�DXJPHQW�LWV�%XV�*DUDJH�6WRUDJH�0DLQWHQDQFH�FDSDFLW\�E\�OHDVLQJ�DQ�LQWHULP�IDFLOLW\�WKDW�ZLOO�PHHW�LWV 
UHTXLUHPHQWV�XQWLO�WKHUH�DUH�VXIILFLHQW�SHUPDQHQW�IDFLOLWLHV�WR�DFFRPPRGDWH�EXV�FDSDFLW\�UHTXLUHPHQWV�������������������� 

6HUYLFH�/HYHO�,PSDFW� 
:DUHKRXVH��77&�KDV�HVWDEOLVKHG�D�GRFN�WR�VWRFN�SHUIRUPDQFH�H[SHFWDWLRQ�RI�����GD\V�IURP�WKH�WLPH�WKH�PDWHULDO�DUULYHV�RQ�77&¶V�GRFN�WR 
WKH�WLPH�WKH�PDWHULDO�LV�UHFRUGHG�DQG�VWRFNHG�LQ�WKH�ZDUHKRXVH�DQG�DYDLODEOH�IRU�GLVWULEXWLRQ��DV�UHTXLUHG��77& V�PRQWKO\�SHUIRUPDQFH�LQ�WKH 
ODVW�VHYHUDO�PRQWKV�UHIOHFWV�D�GRFN�WR�VWRFN�RI�DOPRVW���GD\V�ZKLFK�LV�FRQVLGHUHG�XQDFFHSWDEOH�WR�77& V�VWDQGDUGV��7KLV�LV�GXH�WR�WKH 
'XQFDQ�UHFHLYLQJ�DUHD�QRW�EHLQJ�DEOH�WR�KDQGOH�WKH�LQFUHDVHG�YROXPH�RI�PDWHULDO�DUULYLQJ��77&�LV�VHQGLQJ�WUXFNV�WR�DQ�DOWHUQDWH�ORFDWLRQ�WR 
DOORZ�WLPH�WR�SURFHVV�ZKDW�LV�RQ�WKH�IORRU�DQG�WKHQ�EULQJLQJ�LW�EDFN��7KLV�LV�VHYHUHO\�LPSDFWLQJ�77& V�GRFN�WR�VWRFN�WLPH�DQG�IRUFHV�WKH�77& 
WR�FDUU\�HYHQ�PRUH�VWRFN�EHFDXVH�WKH\�FDQQRW�SURFHVV�PDWHULDO�IDVW�HQRXJK���:LWK�LQFUHDVHG�ZDUHKRXVH�VSDFH��77&�ZLOO�EH�DEOH�WR�LPSURYH 
GRFN�WR�VWRFN�SHUIRUPDQFH�DQG�HQKDQFH�HIILFLHQF\�RI�ZDUHKRXVH�RSHUDWLRQV��,QWHULP�%XV�*DUDJH��7KH�77&�FXUUHQWO\�KDV���*DUDJH�6WRUDJH� 
0DLQWHQDQFH�IDFLOLWLHV�WKDW�RSHUDWH�WKURXJKRXW�WKH�&LW\�RI�7RURQWR��7KH�WRWDO�GHVLJQHG�FDSDFLW\�RI�WKHVH�ORFDWLRQV�LV�������EXVHV��7KHUH�DUH 
ILYH�ODUJHU�IDFLOLWLHV�WKDW�FDQ�DFFRPPRGDWH�EHWZHHQ�����WR�����EXVHV�ZKLOH�WKH�WZR�VPDOOHU�ORFDWLRQV��4XHHQVZD\�DQG�%LUFKPRXQW��FDQ�RQO\ 
DFFRPPRGDWH�EHWZHHQ�����DQG�����EXVHV��UHVSHFWLYHO\��6LQFH�WKH�ODVW�%XV�*DUDJH��0W��'HQQLV��ZDV�RSHQHG�LQ�������ULGHUVKLS�KDV�JURZQ 
DQ�DYHUDJH�RI����DQQXDOO\�DQG�LW¶V�H[SHFWHG�WKDW�WKLV�WUHQG�ZLOO�FRQWLQXH�LQWR�WKH�IXWXUH��,Q�������WKH�QXPEHU�RI�EXVHV�EHLQJ�PDLQWDLQHG�DQG 
VHUYLFHG�DW�EXV�JDUDJHV�LV�������RU�����EXVHV�DERYH�FDSDFLW\��&XUUHQW�SURMHFWLRQV�LQGLFDWH�WKDW�WKH�RYHU�FDSDFLW\�VLWXDWLRQ�ZLOO�JURZ�WR���� 
EXVHV�E\�WKH�\HDU�������,I�77&�LV�WR�PHHW�D�JURZLQJ�ULGHUVKLS�EDVH�DQG�LPSOHPHQW�WKH�VHUYLFH�LQLWLDWLYHV�LGHQWLILHG�LQ�WKH�$XJXVW 
���������UHSRUW�HQGRUVHG�E\�WKH�%RDUG�WLWOHG��2SSRUWXQLWLHV�WR�,PSURYH�7UDQVLW�6HUYLFH�LQ�7RURQWR��DQ�LQWHULP�%XV�6WRUDJH�0DLQWHQDQFH 
IDFLOLW\�WKDW�FDQ�DFFRPPRGDWH�����EXVHV�PXVW�EH�VHFXUHG�XQWLO�WKHUH�DUH�VXIILFLHQW�SHUPDQHQW�IDFLOLWLHV�WR�DFFRPPRGDWH�EXV�FDSDFLW\ 
UHTXLUHPHQWV������������� 

6HUYLFH��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ���&RQYHQWLRQDO�6HUYLFH 

6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� ������� ��� ������� ��� �������� �������� 

%&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

(&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

&&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

7RWDO�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG� ������� ��� ������� ��� �������� �������� 

&DWHJRU\� 3DJH����RI��� 5XQ�'DWH��������������������� 
�����2SHUDWLQJ�,PSDFW�RI�1HZ�&DSLWDO�3URMHFWV �����1HZ�6HUYLFHV 

�����(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV�6HUYLFH�([SDQVLRQ �����1HZ�5HYHQXHV 



�����2SHUDWLQJ�%XGJHW���&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�DQG�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV
 
6XPPDU\�E\�6HUYLFH
 

�����V�
 

)RUP�,' 
$JHQFLHV���&OXVWHU 

3URJUDP��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ�� 
&RQYHQWLRQDO 

$GMXVWPHQWV 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH *URVV 

([SHQGLWXUH 
5HYHQXH 1HW $SSURYHG 

3RVLWLRQV 

���������������6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� ������� ��� ������� ��� �������� �������� 

���������������%XGJHW�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

���������������([HFXWLYH�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

���������������&LW\�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

���������������&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV� ������� ��� ������� ��� �������� �������� 

&DWHJRU\� 3DJH����RI��� 5XQ�'DWH��������������������� 
�����2SHUDWLQJ�,PSDFW�RI�1HZ�&DSLWDO�3URMHFWV �����1HZ�6HUYLFHV 

�����(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV�6HUYLFH�([SDQVLRQ �����1HZ�5HYHQXHV 



�����2SHUDWLQJ�%XGJHW���&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�DQG�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV
 
6XPPDU\�E\�6HUYLFH
 

�����V�
 

([SDQGHG�2YHUQLJKW�%XV�DQG�6WUHHWFDU�6HUYLFH ���� 

�� � 'HVFULSWLRQ� 

$JHQFLHV���&OXVWHU 
3URJUDP��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ�� 

&RQYHQWLRQDO 

$GMXVWPHQWV 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH *URVV 

([SHQGLWXUH 
5HYHQXH 1HW $SSURYHG 

3RVLWLRQV 

)RUP�,' 

7KH�LQLWLDWLYH�WR�([SDQG�WKH�2YHUQLJKW�1HWZRUN�ZRXOG�LQWURGXFH�QHZ��DQG�LPSURYH�H[LVWLQJ�³%OXH�1LJKW´�RYHUQLJKW�EXV�DQG�VWUHHWFDU�URXWHV� 

6HUYLFH�/HYHO�,PSDFW� 
7KH�([SDQGHG�³%OXH�1LJKW´�2YHUQLJKW�1HWZRUN�ZRXOG�LQFUHDVH�IURP�FXUUHQWO\����WR�DSSUR[LPDWHO\����EXV�DQG�VWUHHWFDU�URXWHV��������������������� 

6HUYLFH��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ���&RQYHQWLRQDO�6HUYLFH 

6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� ����� ����� ����� ���� ������� ��� 

%&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

(&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

&&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

7RWDO�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG� ����� ����� ����� ���� ������� ��� 

���������������6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� ����� ����� ����� ���� ������� ��� 

���������������%XGJHW�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

���������������([HFXWLYH�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

���������������&LW\�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

���������������&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV� ����� ����� ����� ���� ������� ��� 

&DWHJRU\� 3DJH����RI��� 5XQ�'DWH��������������������� 
�����2SHUDWLQJ�,PSDFW�RI�1HZ�&DSLWDO�3URMHFWV �����1HZ�6HUYLFHV 

�����(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV�6HUYLFH�([SDQVLRQ �����1HZ�5HYHQXHV 






�����2SHUDWLQJ�%XGJHW���&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�DQG�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV
 
6XPPDU\�E\�6HUYLFH
 

�����V�
 

���1HZ�%XVHV ���� 

�� � 'HVFULSWLRQ� 

$JHQFLHV���&OXVWHU 
3URJUDP��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ�� 

&RQYHQWLRQDO 

$GMXVWPHQWV 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH *URVV 

([SHQGLWXUH 
5HYHQXH 1HW $SSURYHG 

3RVLWLRQV 

)RUP�,' 

$V�SDUW�RI�WKH�77& V�RQJRLQJ�HIIRUW�WR�LPSURYH�WUDQVLW�VHUYLFH��WKLV�VHUYLFH�SULRULW\�ZLOO������&RQWULEXWH���������PLOOLRQ�LQ������DQG������� 
PLOOLRQ�LQ������WR�WKH�77&�&DSLWDO�%XGJHW�WR�IXQG�D�SRUWLRQ�RI�WKH�������PLOOLRQ�UHTXLUHG�WR�SXUFKDVH����EXVHV��7KH�QHZ�EXVHV�ZLOO�EH�XWLOL]HG 
WR�LPSOHPHQW���QHZ�H[SUHVV�EXV�URXWHV��DQG�UHGXFH�RYHUFURZGLQJ�RQ�WKH�PRVW�FURZGHG�URXWHV�DW�SHDN�SHULRGV��'HOLYHU\�RI�WKH�YHKLFOHV�LV 
H[SHFWHG�WR�FRPPHQFH�LQ�1RYHPEHU�����������3URYLGH�������PLOOLRQ�LQ������ZLWK�DQ�LQFUHPHQWDO�DQQXDOL]HG�LPSDFW�RI��������PLOOLRQ�LQ����� 
WR�OHDVH�DQG�RSHUDWH�D�JDUDJH�IRU�WKH����YHKLFOHV������7KH�OHDVHG�EXV�JDUDJH�UHTXLUHV�RQH�WLPH�OHDVHKROG�LPSURYHPHQWV�RI������PLOOLRQ� 

6HUYLFH�/HYHO�,PSDFW� 
7KLV�SURSRVDO�ZLOO�IDFLOLWDWH�WKH�LQWURGXFWLRQ�RI�QHZ�SHDN�SHULRG�H[SUHVV�VHUYLFH�RQ���URXWHV�DV�ZHOO�DV�UHGXFH�ZDLW�WLPHV�DQG�FURZGLQJ�RQ��� 
RWKHU�URXWHV�LQ�SHDN�SHULRGV��,Q�$XJXVW�RI�������WKH�77&�%RDUG�HQGRUFHG�HOHYHQ�VKRUW�WR�PHGLXP�WHUP��ORZ�FRVW�VHUYLFH�LPSURYHPHQW 
LQLWLDWLYHV�ZKLFK�ZRXOG�DGYDQFH�WKH�77&¶V�PLVVLRQ�WR�³SURYLGH�D�UHOLDEOH��HIILFLHQW�DQG�LQWHJUDWHG�EXV��VWUHHWFDU�DQG�VXEZD\�QHWZRUN´��$W�WKH 
WLPH�RI�WKH�UHSRUW��WKHUH�DSSHDUHG�WR�EH�QR�RSSRUWXQLW\�WR�SURFXUH�DGGLWLRQDO�EXVHV�LQ�������7KURXJK�FRQWLQXHG�GLVFXVVLRQV�ZLWK�YDULRXV�%XV 
9HQGRUV��DQ�RSSRUWXQLW\�DURVH�WR�SURFXUH�XS�WR����EXVHV�ZLWK�GHOLYHU\�FRPPHQFLQJ�LQ�ODWH�������7KH�%RDUG�UHSRUW�DOVR�LGHQWLILHG�%XV 
*DUDJH�FDSDFLW\�FRQVWUDLQWV��77&�KDV�ORFDWHG�D�SRWHQWLDO�ORFDWLRQ�DYDLODEOH�IRU�OHDVH�WR�DFFRPPRGDWH�WKH�DGGLWLRQDO����%XVHV��,I�IXQGLQJ�LV 
DSSURYHG��77&�ZLOO�SURFHHG�ZLWK�QHJRWLDWLQJ�IRU�D�OHDVHG�EXV�VWRUDJH�PDLQWHQDQFH�IDFLOLW\�DQG�DFFHOHUDWH�WKH�SURFXUHPHQW�RI����EXVHV 
�LQFOXGLQJ�PDLQWHQDQFH�VSDUHV��IURP������WR�����������DQG�LQWURGXFH�VHUYLFH�LPSURYHPHQWV�WR�([SUHVV�%XVHV�6HUYLFH�VHUYLFH�0RQGD\�WR 
)ULGD\�GXULQJ�SHDN�SHULRGV����������������� 

6HUYLFH��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ���&RQYHQWLRQDO�6HUYLFH 

6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� �������� ��� �������� ���� ��� ��������� 
%&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� ������� ��� ������� ������ ����� ��� 

(&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

&&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

7RWDO�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG� �������� ��� �������� ���� ����� ��������� 

���������������6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� �������� ��� �������� ���� ��� ��������� 
���������������%XGJHW�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� ������� ��� ������� ������ ����� ��� 

���������������([HFXWLYH�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 
&DWHJRU\� 3DJH����RI��� 5XQ�'DWH��������������������� 
�����2SHUDWLQJ�,PSDFW�RI�1HZ�&DSLWDO�3URMHFWV �����1HZ�6HUYLFHV 

�����(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV�6HUYLFH�([SDQVLRQ �����1HZ�5HYHQXHV 



�����2SHUDWLQJ�%XGJHW���&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�DQG�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV
 
6XPPDU\�E\�6HUYLFH
 

�����V�
 

)RUP�,' 
$JHQFLHV���&OXVWHU 

3URJUDP��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ�� 
&RQYHQWLRQDO 

$GMXVWPHQWV 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH *URVV 

([SHQGLWXUH 
5HYHQXH 1HW $SSURYHG 

3RVLWLRQV 

���������������&LW\�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

���������������&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV� �������� ��� �������� ���� ����� ��������� 

&DWHJRU\� 3DJH����RI��� 5XQ�'DWH��������������������� 
�����2SHUDWLQJ�,PSDFW�RI�1HZ�&DSLWDO�3URMHFWV �����1HZ�6HUYLFHV 

�����(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV�6HUYLFH�([SDQVLRQ �����1HZ�5HYHQXHV 



�����2SHUDWLQJ�%XGJHW���&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�DQG�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV
 
6XPPDU\�E\�6HUYLFH
 

�����V�
 

���&HQW�)DUH�,QFUHDVH ���� 

�� � 'HVFULSWLRQ� 

$JHQFLHV���&OXVWHU 
3URJUDP��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ�� 

&RQYHQWLRQDO 

$GMXVWPHQWV 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH *URVV 

([SHQGLWXUH 
5HYHQXH 1HW $SSURYHG 

3RVLWLRQV 

)RUP�,' 

77&�ZLOO�LQWURGXFH�D�VWDQGDUG����FHQW�IDUH�LQFUHDVH�RQ�WKH�DGXOW�WRNHQ��DQG�D�SUR�UDWD�LQFUHDVH�RQ�DOO�RWKHU�DSSOLFDEOH�IDUH�PHGLD���HIIHFWLYH 
0DUFK����������ZKLFK�ZLOO�JHQHUDWH���������PLOOLRQ�LQ�DGGLWLRQDO�UHYHQXH�LQ������DQG��������PLOOLRQ�LQ��������7KH�IDUH�LQFUHDVH�PDWFKHV�WKH 
DSSURYHG�LQ�SULQFLSOH����FHQW�IDUH�LQFUHDVH��DSSURYHG�E\�WKH�%RDUG�RQ�'HFHPEHU�����������WR�EDODQFH�IXWXUH�\HDU�RSHUDWLQJ�EXGJHWV���$��� 
FHQW�IDUH�LQFUHDVH�LV�UHTXLUHG�WR�KHOS�IXQG�SODQQHG�LQYHVWPHQWV�LQ�VHUYLFH�LQ�WKH�RUGHU�RI�����PLOOLRQ��JURVV�ZKLFK�KDYH�EHHQ�LQFRUSRUDWHG 
LQWR�WKH�77&¶V������5HFRPPHQGHG�2SHUDWLQJ�%XGJHW������������������� 

6HUYLFH�/HYHO�,PSDFW� 
$����FHQW�IDUH�LQFUHDVH�ZLOO�EH�DSSOLHG�WR�WKH�VLQJOH�$GXOW�IDUH�DQG�D�SURSRUWLRQDWH�LQFUHDVH�LQ�DOO�RWKHU�IDUHV�H[FOXGLQJ�FKLOGUHQ���&DVK�IDUHV 
ZLOO�UHPDLQ�XQFKDQJHG��������������������� 

6HUYLFH��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ���&RQYHQWLRQDO�6HUYLFH 

6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� 
%&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� 

��� 

��� 

�������� 

��� 

���������� 
��� 

��� 

��� 

��������� 
��� 

��� 

��� 

(&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� 
&&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

7RWDO�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG� ��� �������� ���������� ��� ��������� ��� 

���������������6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� 
���������������%XGJHW�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� 

���������������&LW\�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG� 
���������������([HFXWLYH�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� 

���������������&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

�������� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

�������� 

���������� 
��� 

��� 

��� 

���������� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��������� 
��� 

��� 

��� 

��������� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

&DWHJRU\� 3DJH����RI��� 5XQ�'DWH��������������������� 
�����2SHUDWLQJ�,PSDFW�RI�1HZ�&DSLWDO�3URMHFWV �����1HZ�6HUYLFHV 

�����(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV�6HUYLFH�([SDQVLRQ �����1HZ�5HYHQXHV 



�����2SHUDWLQJ�%XGJHW���&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�DQG�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV
 
6XPPDU\�E\�6HUYLFH
 

�����V�
 

0HWURSDVV�3ULFH�$GMXVWPHQW ���� 

�� � 'HVFULSWLRQ� 

$JHQFLHV���&OXVWHU 
3URJUDP��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ�� 

&RQYHQWLRQDO 

$GMXVWPHQWV 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH *URVV 

([SHQGLWXUH 
5HYHQXH 1HW $SSURYHG 

3RVLWLRQV 

)RUP�,' 

$�RQH�WULS�LQFUHDVH�LQ�WKH�SULFH�RI�WKH�$GXOW�0HWURSDVV�LV�UHTXLUHG�WR�KHOS�IXQG�SODQQHG�LQYHVWPHQWV�LQ�VHUYLFH�LQ�WKH�RUGHU�RI�����PLOOLRQ 
�JURVV��ZKLFK�KDYH�EHHQ�LQFRUSRUDWHG�LQWR�WKH�77&¶V������2SHUDWLQJ�%XGJHW��HIIHFWLYH�0DUFK������������������������������ 

6HUYLFH�/HYHO�,PSDFW� 
7KH�SULFH�RI�DQ�$GXOW�0HWURSDVV�ZLOO�EH�EDVHG�RQ������WULSV��RQH�WULS�PRUH�WKDQ�WKH������SULFH�ZKLFK�ZDV�EDVHG�RQ������WULSV���7KLV�SULFLQJ 
DGMXVWPHQW�UHIOHFWV�WKH�RQJRLQJ�WUHQG�RI�LQFUHDVHG�WULSV�EHLQJ�PDGH�E\�0HWURSDVV�XVHUV��7KLV�RQH�WULS�LQFUHDVH�LQ�WKH�SULFH�RI�WKH�$GXOW 
0HWURSDVV�LV�UHTXLUHG�WR�KHOS�IXQG�SODQQHG�LQYHVWPHQWV�LQ�VHUYLFH�LQ�WKH�RUGHU�RI�����PLOOLRQ��JURVV��ZKLFK�KDYH�EHHQ�LQFRUSRUDWHG�LQWR�WKH 
77&¶V������2SHUDWLQJ�%XGJHW�������������������� 

6HUYLFH��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ���&RQYHQWLRQDO�6HUYLFH 

6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� 
%&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� 
(&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� 
&&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� 
7RWDO�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

������� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

������� 

��������� 
��� 

��� 

��� 

��������� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��������� 
��� 

��� 

��� 

��������� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

���������������6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� 
���������������%XGJHW�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� 

���������������&LW\�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG� 
���������������([HFXWLYH�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� 

���������������&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

������� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

������� 

��������� 
��� 

��� 

��� 

��������� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��������� 
��� 

��� 

��� 

��������� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

&DWHJRU\� 3DJH����RI��� 5XQ�'DWH��������������������� 
�����2SHUDWLQJ�,PSDFW�RI�1HZ�&DSLWDO�3URMHFWV �����1HZ�6HUYLFHV 

�����(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV�6HUYLFH�([SDQVLRQ �����1HZ�5HYHQXHV 



�����2SHUDWLQJ�%XGJHW���&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�DQG�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV
 
6XPPDU\�E\�6HUYLFH
 

�����V�
 

(OLPLQDWLRQ�RI�&KLOG�)DUH��$JHV������ ���� 

�� � 'HVFULSWLRQ� 

$JHQFLHV���&OXVWHU 
3URJUDP��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ�� 

&RQYHQWLRQDO 

$GMXVWPHQWV 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH *URVV 

([SHQGLWXUH 
5HYHQXH 1HW $SSURYHG 

3RVLWLRQV 

)RUP�,' 

,Q�OLJKW�RI�WUDQVLW�H[SDQVLRQ�GHYHORSPHQWV�WKDW�ZLOO�LPSURYH�DYDLODELOLW\��LW�LV�WLPHO\�IRU�WKH�&LW\�RI�7RURQWR�WR�SUHSDUH�D�FRPSOHPHQWDU\�WUDQVLW 
SODQ�IRFXVHG�RQ�DIIRUGDELOLW\�VR�WKDW�ZKHQ�QHZ�WUDQVLW�VHUYLFHV�EHFRPH�DYDLODEOH��WKH\�ZLOO�EH�DIIRUGDEOH�IRU�DQG�DFFHVVLEOH�WR�ORZHU�LQFRPH 
ULGHUV��7KH�HOLPLQDWLRQ�RI�WKH�77&�&KLOG�)DUH�IRU�FKLOGUHQ�DJHV���WKURXJK����VXSSRUWV�WKHVH�REMHFWLYHV���:LWK�H[SDQGLQJ�DQG�HQKDQFHG�SXEOLF 
WUDQVLW�VHUYLFHV��WKH�SUHVVXUHV�RI�LQFUHDVHG�IDUHV�EHFRPH�D�QHFHVVDU\�ILQDQFLQJ�VWUDWHJ\�WR�EDODQFH�WKH�2SHUDWLQJ�%XGJHW���+RZHYHU��LW�LV 
UHFRJQL]HG�WKDW�WKHVH�FRVWV�RI�WUDQVLW�FDQ�FUHDWH�EDUULHUV��SDUWLFXODUO\�IRU�ORZHU�LQFRPH�IDPLOLHV���$OO�IDPLOLHV�ZLOO�QRZ�KDYH�WKH�DELOLW\�WR�KDYH 
WKHLU�FKLOGUHQ��DJHV�������ULGH�SXEOLF�WUDQVLW�IRU�IUHH������������������ 

6HUYLFH�/HYHO�,PSDFW� 
(IIHFWLYH�0DUFK����������WKH�IDUH�IRU�FKLOGUHQ�XS�WR�WKH�DJH�RI����\HDUV�ZLOO�EH�HOLPLQDWHG��������������������� 

6HUYLFH��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ���&RQYHQWLRQDO�6HUYLFH 

6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� 
%&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� 

��� 

��� 

��������� 
��� 

������� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

������� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

(&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� 
&&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

7RWDO�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG� ��� ��������� ������� ��� ������� ��� 

���������������6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� 
���������������%XGJHW�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� 

���������������&LW\�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG� 
���������������([HFXWLYH�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� 

���������������&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��������� 
��� 

��� 

��� 

��������� 

������� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

������� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

������� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

������� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

&DWHJRU\� 3DJH����RI��� 5XQ�'DWH��������������������� 
�����2SHUDWLQJ�,PSDFW�RI�1HZ�&DSLWDO�3URMHFWV �����1HZ�6HUYLFHV 

�����(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV�6HUYLFH�([SDQVLRQ �����1HZ�5HYHQXHV 



�����2SHUDWLQJ�%XGJHW���&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�DQG�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV
 
6XPPDU\�E\�6HUYLFH
 

�����V�
 

6HUYLFH�5HOLDELOLW\�,PSURYHPHQWV ���� 

�� � 'HVFULSWLRQ� 

$JHQFLHV���&OXVWHU 
3URJUDP��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ�� 

&RQYHQWLRQDO 

$GMXVWPHQWV 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH *URVV 

([SHQGLWXUH 
5HYHQXH 1HW $SSURYHG 

3RVLWLRQV 

)RUP�,' 

,PSURYHPHQWV�LQ�WKH�SXQFWXDOLW\�DQG�UHOLDELOLW\�RI�WUDQVLW�VHUYLFHV�DUH�QHFHVVDU\�WR�SURYLGH�FXVWRPHUV�ZLWK�D�SUHGLFWDEOH�DQG�FRQVLVWHQW�WUDYHO 
H[SHULHQFH���%H\RQG�LQFUHDVHG�URXWH�VXSHUYLVLRQ�UHVRXUFHV�DOUHDG\�LQFRUSRUDWHG�LQWR�WKH������5HFRPPHQGHG�2SHUDWLQJ�%XGJHW��ZKLFK�ZLOO 
DGGUHVV�YHKLFOH�³EXQFKLQJ´�DQG�OHVVHQ�WKH�VKRUW�WXUQLQJ�RI�YHKLFOHV��IXUWKHU�VWHSV�DUH�QHFHVVDU\�WR�LPSURYH�RYHUDOO�URXWH�SHUIRUPDQFH� 

6HUYLFH�/HYHO�,PSDFW� 
7R�LPSURYH�URXWH�SHUIRUPDQFH��WKH�77&�QHHGV�WR�DGG�PRUH�UXQQLQJ�WLPH��DV�ZHOO�DV�YHKLFOHV�ZKHQ�IXQGLQJ�DQG�DYDLODELOLW\�LV�VHFXUHG��IRU�LWV 
EXV�DQG�VWUHHWFDU�URXWHV�ZKHUH�SHUIRUPDQFH�KDV�GHWHULRUDWHG�GXH�WR�FRQJHVWLRQ�DQG�RWKHU�RSHUDWLQJ�FKDOOHQJHV��������������������� 

6HUYLFH��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ���&RQYHQWLRQDO�6HUYLFH 

6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� 
%&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� 
(&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� 
&&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� 
7RWDO�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

������� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

������� 

���������������6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� 
���������������%XGJHW�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� 

���������������&LW\�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG� 
���������������([HFXWLYH�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� 

���������������&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

������� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

������� 

&DWHJRU\� 3DJH����RI��� 5XQ�'DWH��������������������� 
�����2SHUDWLQJ�,PSDFW�RI�1HZ�&DSLWDO�3URMHFWV �����1HZ�6HUYLFHV 

�����(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV�6HUYLFH�([SDQVLRQ �����1HZ�5HYHQXHV 



�����2SHUDWLQJ�%XGJHW���&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�DQG�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV
 
6XPPDU\�E\�6HUYLFH
 

�����V�
 

)RUP�,' 
$JHQFLHV���&OXVWHU 

3URJUDP��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ�� 
&RQYHQWLRQDO 

$GMXVWPHQWV 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH *URVV 

([SHQGLWXUH 
5HYHQXH 1HW $SSURYHG 

3RVLWLRQV 

6XPPDU\� 

�6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG�� �������� �������� ����� ����� �������� �������� 

�%XGJHW�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� ������� ��� ������� ������ ����� ��� 

�([HFXWLYH�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

�&LW\�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV� �������� �������� ������ ����� �������� �������� 

&DWHJRU\� 3DJH����RI��� 5XQ�'DWH��������������������� 
�����2SHUDWLQJ�,PSDFW�RI�1HZ�&DSLWDO�3URMHFWV �����1HZ�6HUYLFHV 

�����(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV�6HUYLFH�([SDQVLRQ �����1HZ�5HYHQXHV 






�����2SHUDWLQJ�%XGJHW���&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�DQG�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV
 
6XPPDU\�E\�$FWLYLW\
 

�����V�
 

)RUP�,' 
$JHQFLHV���&OXVWHU 

3URJUDP��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ�� 
&RQYHQWLRQDO 

$GMXVWPHQWV 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH *URVV 

([SHQGLWXUH 
5HYHQXH 1HW $SSURYHG 

3RVLWLRQV 

���� 

�� � 

5RXWH�DQG�6WDWLRQ�0DQDJHPHQW�5HYLHZV 

'HVFULSWLRQ� 
,Q�������SLORWV�ZHUH�LQLWLDWHG�WR�UHYLHZ�WZR�VSHFLILF�EXV�DQG�VWUHHWFDU�URXWHV�ZLWK�D�YLHZ�WR�GHWHUPLQLQJ�DSSURSULDWH�UXQQLQJ�WLPHV�DQG�YHKLFOH 
UHTXLUHPHQWV��7KH�UHVXOWV�RI�WKH�SLORWV�VDZ�D�PDUNHG�LPSURYHPHQW�LQ�FXVWRPHU�VHUYLFH�LQ�WHUPV�RI�UHGXFHG�EXQFKLQJ�DQG�JDSSLQJ�DQG 
UHGXFHG�VKRUW�WXUQV��,W�LV�QRZ�UHFRPPHQGHG�WR�H[WHQG�WKHVH�UHYLHZV�WR�DOO�%XV�DQG�6WUHHWFDU�URXWHV�E\�DGGLQJ�GHGLFDWHG�VXSHUYLVRU\�VWDII�WR 
HIIHFW�WKHVH�UHYLHZV��,Q�DGGLWLRQ��D�FRQVXOWLQJ�FRQWUDFW�LV�UHFRPPHQGHG�WR�EULQJ�VWDWH�RI�WKH�LQGXVWU\�H[SHUWLVH�WR�VSHFLILF�RSHUDWLQJ�LQLWLDWLYHV 
VXFK�DV�DXWRPDWHG�SD\PHQW�V\VWHPV��UHODWHG�IDUH�HQIRUFHPHQW�DQG�IXQGV�FRQWURO�SUDFWLFHV��DV�ZHOO�DV�VWDQGDUG�RSHUDWLQJ�SURFHGXUHV�DQG 
EHVW�SUDFWLFHV�LQ�WKH�DUHDV�RI�VWDWLRQ�PDQDJHPHQW��URXWH�PDQDJHPHQW��YHKLFOH�PDLQWHQDQFH�DQG�FXVWRPHU�SHGHVWULDQ�WUDIILF�VDIHW\� 

6HUYLFH�/HYHO�,PSDFW� 
7KH�DGGLWLRQ�RI����VXSHUYLVRU\�SRVLWLRQV����LQ�%XV�DQG���LQ�6WUHHWFDU��ZLOO�SURYLGH�WKH�QHFHVVDU\�UHVRXUFHV�WR�VXFFHVVIXOO\�SHUIRUP�WKH 
RSHUDWLRQDO�UHYLHZV��,Q�DGGLWLRQ��D�FRQVXOWLQJ�FRQWUDFW�ZLWK�LQGXVWU\�H[SHUWV�ZLOO�SURYLGH�LQVLJKWV�LQWR�LQGXVWU\�EHVW�SUDFWLFHV�WKDW�ZLOO�DXJPHQW 
77& V�FXUUHQW�XQGHUVWDQGLQJ�RI�WKH�LVVXHV��,W�LV�UHFRPPHQGHG�WR�DGG�WKH����SRVLWLRQV��DQG�HIIHFW�D�FRQVXOWLQJ�FRQWUDFW�LQ�������HIIHFWLYH 
$SULO������DQG�6HSWHPEHU�������IRU�D�FRPELQHG�FRVW�RI��������PLOOLRQ�LQ������������������������� 

6HUYLFH�$FWLYLW\��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ���&RQYHQWLRQDO�6HUYLFH���1$ 

6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� ����� ��� ����� ���� ������� ��� 

%&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

(&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

&&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

7RWDO�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG� ����� ��� ����� ���� ������� ��� 

���������������6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� ����� ��� ����� ���� ������� ��� 

���������������%XGJHW�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

���������������([HFXWLYH�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

���������������&LW\�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�(QKDQFHG� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

&DWHJRU\� 3DJH���RI��� 5XQ�'DWH��������������������� 
�����2SHUDWLQJ�,PSDFW�RI�1HZ�&DSLWDO�3URMHFWV �����1HZ�6HUYLFHV 

�����(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV�6HUYLFH�([SDQVLRQ �����1HZ�5HYHQXHV 



�����2SHUDWLQJ�%XGJHW���&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�DQG�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV
 
6XPPDU\�E\�$FWLYLW\
 

�����V�
 

)RUP�,' 
$JHQFLHV���&OXVWHU 

3URJUDP��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ�� 
&RQYHQWLRQDO 

$GMXVWPHQWV 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH *URVV 

([SHQGLWXUH 
5HYHQXH 1HW $SSURYHG 

3RVLWLRQV 

���������������&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV� ����� ��� ����� ���� ������� ��� 

&DWHJRU\� 3DJH���RI��� 5XQ�'DWH��������������������� 
�����2SHUDWLQJ�,PSDFW�RI�1HZ�&DSLWDO�3URMHFWV �����1HZ�6HUYLFHV 

�����(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV�6HUYLFH�([SDQVLRQ �����1HZ�5HYHQXHV 



�����2SHUDWLQJ�%XGJHW���&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�DQG�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV
 
6XPPDU\�E\�$FWLYLW\
 

�����V�
 

)RUP�,' $GMXVWPHQWV 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH 

$JHQFLHV���&OXVWHU 
3URJUDP��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ�� 

&RQYHQWLRQDO 
*URVV 

([SHQGLWXUH 
5HYHQXH 1HW $SSURYHG 

3RVLWLRQV 

���� 6XEZD\�6HUYLFH�,PSURYHPHQWV�WR�5HGXFH�'HOD\V 

'HVFULSWLRQ� �� � 

$�QHZ�FXVWRPHU�FKDUWHU�FRPPLWPHQW�KDV�EHHQ�PDGH�FRPPHQFLQJ�LQ�$SULO������WR�UHGXFH�VXEZD\�GHOD\�PLQXWHV�E\�����ZLWKLQ���\HDUV� 
:KLOH�YDULRXV�FDSLWDO�SURJUDPV�DUH�ZHOO�XQGHU�ZD\�WR�DFKLHYH�LQFUHDVH�FDSDFLW\�LQ�WKH�VXEZD\�V\VWHP��IRU�H[DPSOH�WKH�75�7UDLQV�DQG�<86 
5H�6LJQDOOLQJ�$7&���WKHUH�QHHGV�WR�EH�DQ�LQFUHDVHG�RSHUDWLRQDO�LQYHVWPHQW�WR�XQGHUVWDQG�PLWLJDWH�VXEZD\�GHOD\V�DQG�HQVXUH�WKDW 
PDLQWHQDQFH�SURJUDPV�DUH�EHLQJ�HIILFLHQWO\�DQG�HIIHFWLYHO\�SHUIRUPHG�DQG�PDQDJHG�WKURXJKRXW�DOO�SHULRGV�RI�VHUYLFH�RSHUDWLRQ�WR�IXOO\ 
UHDOL]H�WKH�EHQHILW�RI�LQFUHDVHG�V\VWHP�FDSDFLW\��,Q����������7HFKQLFDO�DQG�7UDGH�SRVLWLRQV�ZLOO�EH�DGGHG�LQ�YDULRXV�DUHDV�VXFK�DV�6XEZD\ 
&DUKRXVHV�������RSHUDWLRQ�RI�'DYLVYLOOH�&DUKRXVH�WR�LPSURYH�VHUYLFH�UHVLOLHQFH���&RPPXQLFDWLRQV�������FRYHUDJH�RI�FULWLFDO�)LEUH�%DFNERQH 
6\VWHP��DQG�6XEZD\�,QIUDVWUXFWXUH��ZHHNHQG�DQG�QLJKW�FRYHUDJH�RI�VLJQDO�DQG�SRZHU�V\VWHPV��PDLQWHQDQFH�RI�QHZ�HTXLSPHQW��LQFUHDVHG 
LQVSHFWLRQV��PDLQWHQDQFH�DQG�UHSDLUV�RI�WXQQHOV�DQG�VWDWLRQV������������������� 

6HUYLFH�/HYHO�,PSDFW� 
,Q�WKH�ODVW�VHYHUDO�\HDUV��WKHUH�KDV�EHHQ�QR�DSSUHFLDEOH�LPSURYHPHQW�LQ�UHGXFLQJ�LQFLGHQWV�RU�GXUDWLRQ�RI�VXEZD\�V\VWHP�GHOD\V��2Q�WKH 
RWKHU�KDQG��VXEZD\�ULGHUVKLS�FRQWLQXHV�WR�JURZ�ZKLFK�SXWV�D�VWUDLQ�RQ�DQ�DOUHDG\�FURZGHG�V\VWHP�ZKLFK�PHDQV�WKDW�GHOD\�LQFLGHQWV�KDYH�D 
ELJ�LPSDFW�RQ�FXVWRPHUV�DQG�WKH�HFRQRP\��:KLOH�LPSURYHPHQWV�DUH�EHLQJ�PDGH�WR�LQFUHDVH�V\VWHP�FDSDFLW\��WKHUH�QHHGV�WR�EH�D�JUHDWHU 
IRFXV�RQ�PDLQWHQDQFH�DQG�GHOD\�PLWLJDWLRQ�WHFKQLTXHV�WR�WDNH�DGYDQWDJH�RI�WKRVH�HQKDQFHPHQWV�ZKHQ�WKH\�DUH�IXOO\�GHOLYHUHG��&XUUHQWO\ 
WKHUH�DUH�LQVXIILFLHQW�UHVRXUFHV�LQ�FHUWDLQ�FULWLFDO�VXEZD\�PDLQWHQDQFH�GHOD\�UHVSRQVH�IXQFWLRQV�WR�SURYLGH�FRYHUDJH�HLWKHU������RU�GXULQJ 
VHUYLFH�RSHUDWLRQ�SHULRGV��$OVR��DV�QHZ�HTXLSPHQW�LV�LQVWDOOHG�WKHUH�LV�D�QHHG�WR�KDYH�SURSHU�SUHYHQWDWLYH�PDLQWHQDQFH�SURJUDPV�GHYHORSHG 
DQG�VXSSRUWHG��77&�UHTXLUHV�DQ�LQFUHDVH�RI����SRVLWLRQV�LQ������WR��LPSURYH�VWDJLQJ�RI�VHUYLFH�EXLOGXS�UHPRYDO��HQKDQFH�DQG�FRQVLVWHQWO\ 
SHUIRUP�PDLQWHQDQFH�SURJUDPV��DQG�KDYH�DGHTXDWH�FRYHUDJH�WR�TXLFNO\�UHVSRQG�WR�GHOD\�LQFLGHQWV�LQ�RUGHU�WR�FRPPHQFH�WKH�JRDO�RI 
UHGXFLQJ�VXEZD\�GHOD\V�E\�����ZLWKLQ�ILYH�\HDUV¶�WLPH����������������� 

6HUYLFH�$FWLYLW\��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ���&RQYHQWLRQDO�6HUYLFH���1$ 

6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� ������� ��� ������� ���� ��� ��� 

%&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

(&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

&&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

7RWDO�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG� ������� ��� ������� ���� ��� ��� 

&DWHJRU\� 3DJH���RI��� 5XQ�'DWH��������������������� 
�����2SHUDWLQJ�,PSDFW�RI�1HZ�&DSLWDO�3URMHFWV �����1HZ�6HUYLFHV 

�����(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV�6HUYLFH�([SDQVLRQ �����1HZ�5HYHQXHV 



�����2SHUDWLQJ�%XGJHW���&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�DQG�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV
 
6XPPDU\�E\�$FWLYLW\
 

�����V�
 

)RUP�,' 
$JHQFLHV���&OXVWHU 

3URJUDP��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ�� 
&RQYHQWLRQDO 

$GMXVWPHQWV 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH *URVV 

([SHQGLWXUH 
5HYHQXH 1HW $SSURYHG 

3RVLWLRQV 

���������������6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� ������� ��� ������� ���� ��� ��� 

���������������%XGJHW�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

���������������([HFXWLYH�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

���������������&LW\�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�(QKDQFHG� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

���������������&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV� ������� ��� ������� ���� ��� ��� 

&DWHJRU\� 3DJH���RI��� 5XQ�'DWH��������������������� 
�����2SHUDWLQJ�,PSDFW�RI�1HZ�&DSLWDO�3URMHFWV �����1HZ�6HUYLFHV 

�����(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV�6HUYLFH�([SDQVLRQ �����1HZ�5HYHQXHV 



�����2SHUDWLQJ�%XGJHW���&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�DQG�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV
 
6XPPDU\�E\�$FWLYLW\
 

�����V�
 

6WDWLRQ�6XSHUYLVRUV ���� 

�� � 'HVFULSWLRQ� 

$JHQFLHV���&OXVWHU 
3URJUDP��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ�� 

&RQYHQWLRQDO 

$GMXVWPHQWV 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH *URVV 

([SHQGLWXUH 
5HYHQXH 1HW $SSURYHG 

3RVLWLRQV 

)RUP�,' 

,Q�������77&�ODXQFKHG�WKH�LQWURGXFWLRQ�RI�*URXS�6WDWLRQ�0DQDJHUV�E\�DGGLQJ���VWDII�WR�PDQDJH�6XEZD\�VWDWLRQV�LQ���LQGLYLGXDO�]RQHV��7KLV 
SURJUDP�FUHDWHV�VLQJOH�SRLQW�DFFRXQWDELOLW\�DQG�D�PDQGDWH�WR�WUDQVIRUP�WKH�PDQDJHPHQW�LI�77&�6XEZD\�VWDWLRQV�DQG�EXV�VWUHHWFDU 
LQWHUFKDQJHV��6WDWLRQV�VXSHUYLVRU\�VWDII�ZDV�DGGHG�LQ������WR�VXSSRUW�WKLV�SURJUDP���,PSOHPHQWDWLRQ�RI�WKH�PRGHO�ZLOO�FRQWLQXH�LQ������DQG 
WKH�EXGJHW�LQFOXGHV�D�QHW�LQFUHDVH�RI����DGGLWLRQDO�VWDWLRQ�VXSHUYLVRUV�WR�VXSSRUW�WKLV�LQLWLDWLYH�������������������� 

6HUYLFH�/HYHO�,PSDFW� 
77&�UHTXLUHV�DQ�LQFUHDVH�RI����SRVLWLRQV�LQ������WR�H[SDQG�WKH�QHZ�*URXS�6WDWLRQ�0DQDJHPHQW�SURJUDP��7KHVH�SRVLWLRQV�ZLOO�VXSSRUW�RII� 
SHDN�UHTXLUHPHQWV�ZKLFK�DUH�FXUUHQWO\�XQGHU�VXSSRUWHG�DV�ZHOO�DV�SURYLGH�EDFNILOO�IRU�WUDLQLQJ�DQG�YDFDWLRQ�UHOLHI��,W�LV�UHFRPPHQGHG�WKDW�WKH 
77&�LPSURYH�FXVWRPHU�VHUYLFH�DW�DOO�VXEZD\�VWDWLRQV�FRQWLQXLQJ�LQ������E\�LQFUHDVLQJ�WKH�VWDIILQJ�RI�WKH�*URXS�6WDWLRQ�0DQDJHPHQW 
SURJUDP�DW�D�FRVW�RI��������PLOOLRQ�LQ�������HIIHFWLYH�6HSWHPEHU������������������������� 

6HUYLFH�$FWLYLW\��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ���&RQYHQWLRQDO�6HUYLFH���1$ 

6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� ����� ��� ����� ���� ������� ��� 

%&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

(&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

&&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

7RWDO�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG� ����� ��� ����� ���� ������� ��� 

���������������6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� ����� ��� ����� ���� ������� ��� 

���������������%XGJHW�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

���������������([HFXWLYH�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

���������������&LW\�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�(QKDQFHG� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

���������������&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV� ����� ��� ����� ���� ������� ��� 

&DWHJRU\� 3DJH���RI��� 5XQ�'DWH��������������������� 
�����2SHUDWLQJ�,PSDFW�RI�1HZ�&DSLWDO�3URMHFWV �����1HZ�6HUYLFHV 

�����(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV�6HUYLFH�([SDQVLRQ �����1HZ�5HYHQXHV 



�����2SHUDWLQJ�%XGJHW���&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�DQG�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV
 
6XPPDU\�E\�$FWLYLW\
 

�����V�
 

3DQ�$P���3DUDSDQ�$P�*DPHV ���� 

�� � 'HVFULSWLRQ� 

$JHQFLHV���&OXVWHU 
3URJUDP��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ�� 

&RQYHQWLRQDO 

$GMXVWPHQWV 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH *URVV 

([SHQGLWXUH 
5HYHQXH 1HW $SSURYHG 

3RVLWLRQV 

)RUP�,' 

$GGLWLRQDO�VHUYLFH��RYHU�DQG�DERYH�QRUPDO�VXPPHU�VHUYLFH�OHYHOV��ZLOO�EH�LPSOHPHQWHG�WR�FDUU\�VSHFWDWRUV�DQG�YROXQWHHUV�WR�FRPSHWLWLRQ 
YHQXHV�LQ�7RURQWR��������������������� 

6HUYLFH�/HYHO�,PSDFW� 
6SHFLILFDOO\��DGGLWLRQDO�VHUYLFH�ZLOO�HQWDLO�PRUH�VHUYLFH�RQ�DSSUR[LPDWHO\����EXV�DQG�VWUHHWFDU�URXWHV��DQG�DQ�HDUOLHU�VWDUW�WR�VHUYLFH�RQ 
6XQGD\V�WKURXJKRXW�WKH�*DPHV�VR�WKDW�VHUYLFH�EHJLQV�DW���DP��UDWKHU�WKDQ�WKH�QRUPDO���DP�VWDUW��EHFDXVH�FRPSHWLWLRQV�EHJLQ�DW�RU�EHIRUH 
WKH�QRUPDO���DP�VWDUW�WLPH���,Q�DGGLWLRQ��WKH�IROORZLQJ�DFWLYLWLHV�QHFHVVDU\�WR�VXSSRUW�HIIHFWLYH�VHUYLFH�GHOLYHU\�ZLOO�EH�UHTXLUHG���L��3DQ�$P�FR� 
RUGLQDWLRQ�ZKHUHE\�D�IXOO�WLPH�VHQLRU�VWDII�PHPEHU��IRU�D�WHPSRUDU\�SHULRG��ZLOO�RYHUVHH�DOO�77&�DFWLYLWLHV�DQG�FRQYHUW�SODQQLQJ�ZRUN�WR 
RSHUDWLRQDO�SODQV�WKDW�FDQ�EH�VXFFHVVIXOO\�GHOLYHUHG����LL��:D\ILQGLQJ�DQG�VLJQDJH�UHTXLUHPHQWV�WR�KHOS�SDVVHQJHUV�LQ�WKHLU�MRXUQH\V��WR�DQG 
IURP�HYHQWV���LLL��,QFUHDVHG�VWDWLRQ�FOHDQLQJ�GXH�WR�KLJKHU�WKDQ�XVXDO�SDVVHQJHU�WUDIILF������������������ 

6HUYLFH�$FWLYLW\��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ���&RQYHQWLRQDO�6HUYLFH���1$ 

6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� ������� ������� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

%&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

(&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

&&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

7RWDO�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG� ������� ������� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

���������������6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� ������� ������� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

���������������%XGJHW�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

���������������([HFXWLYH�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

���������������&LW\�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�(QKDQFHG� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

���������������&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV� ������� ������� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

&DWHJRU\� 3DJH���RI��� 5XQ�'DWH��������������������� 
�����2SHUDWLQJ�,PSDFW�RI�1HZ�&DSLWDO�3URMHFWV �����1HZ�6HUYLFHV 

�����(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV�6HUYLFH�([SDQVLRQ �����1HZ�5HYHQXHV 



�����2SHUDWLQJ�%XGJHW���&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�DQG�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV
 
6XPPDU\�E\�$FWLYLW\
 

�����V�
 

5HGXFH�:DLW�7LPHV�DQG�&URZGLQJ�DW�2II�3HDN�3HULRGV ���� 

�� � 'HVFULSWLRQ� 

$JHQFLHV���&OXVWHU 
3URJUDP��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ�� 

&RQYHQWLRQDO 

$GMXVWPHQWV 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH *URVV 

([SHQGLWXUH 
5HYHQXH 1HW $SSURYHG 

3RVLWLRQV 

)RUP�,' 

,Q�RII�SHDN�KRXUV��WKDW�LV��DOO�WLPHV�H[FHSW�WKRVH�LQ�WKH�WUDGLWLRQDO�³UXVK�KRXUV´���ZDLWLQJ�WLPHV�DQG�FURZGLQJ�OHYHOV�ZRXOG�EH�UHGXFHG�RQ�EXV\ 
EXV�DQG�VWUHHWFDU�URXWHV�E\�DGGLQJ�PRUH�EXVHV�DQG�VWUHHWFDUV��7KLV�ZRXOG�EH�DFKLHYHG�E\�LPSURYLQJ�WKH�77&¶V�YHKLFOH�RII�SHDN�FURZGLQJ 
VWDQGDUG���WKH�EXVLQHVV�PHWULF�ZKLFK�JRYHUQV�ZKHQ�DQG�ZKHUH�PRUH�VHUYLFH�VKRXOG�EH�DGGHG���VXFK�WKDW��RQ�DYHUDJH��DOO�SDVVHQJHUV�ZRXOG 
JHW�D�VHDW�IRU�WKHLU�WULS�������������������� 

6HUYLFH�/HYHO�,PSDFW� 
,PSURYLQJ�WKH�RII�SHDN�FURZGLQJ�VWDQGDUG�ZRXOG�UHGXFH�ZDLW�WLPHV�DQG�FURZGLQJ�RQ�DSSUR[LPDWHO\����EXV�DQG�VWUHHWFDU�URXWHV��������������������� 

6HUYLFH�$FWLYLW\��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ���&RQYHQWLRQDO�6HUYLFH���1$ 

6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� 
%&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� 
(&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� 
&&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� 
7RWDO�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG� 
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���������������6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� 
���������������%XGJHW�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� 

���������������&LW\�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�(QKDQFHG� 
���������������([HFXWLYH�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� 

���������������&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV� 
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&DWHJRU\� 3DJH���RI��� 5XQ�'DWH��������������������� 
�����2SHUDWLQJ�,PSDFW�RI�1HZ�&DSLWDO�3URMHFWV �����1HZ�6HUYLFHV 

�����(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV�6HUYLFH�([SDQVLRQ �����1HZ�5HYHQXHV 



�����2SHUDWLQJ�%XGJHW���&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�DQG�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV
 
6XPPDU\�E\�$FWLYLW\
 

�����V�
 

7HQ�0LQXWH�RU�%HWWHU�5RXWH�1HWZRUN ���� 

�� � 'HVFULSWLRQ� 

$JHQFLHV���&OXVWHU 
3URJUDP��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ�� 

&RQYHQWLRQDO 

$GMXVWPHQWV 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH *URVV 

([SHQGLWXUH 
5HYHQXH 1HW $SSURYHG 

3RVLWLRQV 

)RUP�,' 

6HUYLFH�/HYHO�,PSDFW� 

$�7HQ�0LQXWH�RU�%HWWHU�5RXWH�1HWZRUN�ZRXOG�SURYLGH�VHUYLFH�DW�OHDVW�HYHU\�WHQ�PLQXWHV��DOO�GD\��HYHU\�GD\��IURP�DSSUR[LPDWHO\��DP���DP 
RQ�6XQGD\V��WR��DP�RQ�NH\�URXWHV�DFURVV�WKH�&LW\��������������������� 

7KH�7HQ�0LQXWH�RU�%HWWHU�5RXWH�1HWZRUN�ZRXOG�H[SDQG�IURP�FXUUHQWO\���WR�DSSUR[LPDWHO\����EXV�DQG�VWUHHWFDU�URXWHV��������������������� 

6HUYLFH�$FWLYLW\��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ���&RQYHQWLRQDO�6HUYLFH���1$ 

6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� 
%&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� 
(&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� 
&&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� 
7RWDO�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG� 
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���������������6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� 
���������������%XGJHW�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� 

���������������&LW\�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�(QKDQFHG� 
���������������([HFXWLYH�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� 

���������������&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV� 
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������� 

���� 

��� 

��� 

��� 

���� 

������� 
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&DWHJRU\� 3DJH���RI��� 5XQ�'DWH��������������������� 
�����2SHUDWLQJ�,PSDFW�RI�1HZ�&DSLWDO�3URMHFWV �����1HZ�6HUYLFHV 

�����(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV�6HUYLFH�([SDQVLRQ �����1HZ�5HYHQXHV 



�����2SHUDWLQJ�%XGJHW���&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�DQG�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV
 
6XPPDU\�E\�$FWLYLW\
 

�����V�
 

([SUHVV�5RXWH�1HWZRUN���1HZ�([SUHVV�6HUYLFHV ���� 

�� � 'HVFULSWLRQ� 

$JHQFLHV���&OXVWHU 
3URJUDP��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ�� 

&RQYHQWLRQDO 

$GMXVWPHQWV 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH *URVV 

([SHQGLWXUH 
5HYHQXH 1HW $SSURYHG 

3RVLWLRQV 

)RUP�,' 

([LVWLQJ�77&�H[SUHVV�EXV�URXWHV�ZRXOG�EH�H[SDQGHG�ZLWK�DGGLWLRQDO�VHUYLFH�LQ�RII�SHDN�SHULRGV�VXFK�DV�WKH�PLGGD\��HYHQLQJV��DQG 
ZHHNHQGV��H�J�����6WHHOHV�(DVW�([SUHVV�LV�FXUUHQWO\�D�UXVK�KRXU�VHUYLFH��EXW�ZRXOG�EH�H[SDQGHG�WR�DOVR�RSHUDWH�LQ�WKH�PLGGD\�DQG�HDUO\ 
HYHQLQJV���HIIHFWLYH�6HSWHPEHU������������������������� 

6HUYLFH�/HYHO�,PSDFW� 
([SDQGLQJ�WKH�KRXUV�RI�RSHUDWLRQ�RQ�H[LVWLQJ�77&�H[SUHVV�URXWHV�ZRXOG�HQKDQFH�VHUYLFH�RQ�VL[�H[SUHVV�EXV�URXWHV���7KHVH�QHZ�H[SUHVV 
EXV�VHUYLFHV�ZRXOG�EHQHILW�DSSUR[LPDWHO\����PLOOLRQ�FXVWRPHU�WULSV�HDFK�\HDU��DQG�LQFUHDVH�ULGHUVKLS�E\�DSSUR[LPDWHO\�����PLOOLRQ�FXVWRPHU 
WULSV�HDFK�\HDU�������������������� 

6HUYLFH�$FWLYLW\��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ���&RQYHQWLRQDO�6HUYLFH���1$ 

6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� 
%&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� 
(&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� 
&&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� 
7RWDO�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG� 
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���������������6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� 
���������������%XGJHW�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� 

���������������&LW\�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�(QKDQFHG� 
���������������([HFXWLYH�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� 

���������������&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV� 
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&DWHJRU\� 3DJH���RI��� 5XQ�'DWH��������������������� 
�����2SHUDWLQJ�,PSDFW�RI�1HZ�&DSLWDO�3URMHFWV �����1HZ�6HUYLFHV 

�����(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV�6HUYLFH�([SDQVLRQ �����1HZ�5HYHQXHV 



�����2SHUDWLQJ�%XGJHW���&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�DQG�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV
 
6XPPDU\�E\�$FWLYLW\
 

�����V�
 

2SHUDWH�$OO�5RXWHV�$OO�'D\��(YHU\�'D\ ���� 

�� � 'HVFULSWLRQ� 

$JHQFLHV���&OXVWHU 
3URJUDP��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ�� 

&RQYHQWLRQDO 

$GMXVWPHQWV 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH *URVV 

([SHQGLWXUH 
5HYHQXH 1HW $SSURYHG 

3RVLWLRQV 

)RUP�,' 

2SHUDWH�DOO�URXWHV�DOO�GD\��HYHU\�GD\�IURP�DSSUR[LPDWHO\��DP���DP�RQ�6XQGD\V��WR��DP�VR�WKDW�WUDQVLW�LV�FRQVLVWHQWO\�DYDLODEOH�WR�HYHU\RQH 
WKURXJKRXW�7RURQWR��H[FOXGLQJ�VSHFLILF�URXWHV�RU�WLPHV�ZKHUH�ULGHUVKLS�ZRXOG�EH�XQXVXDOO\�ORZ���������������������� 

6HUYLFH�/HYHO�,PSDFW� 
7KH�LQLWLDWLYH�WR�RSHUDWH�$OO�5RXWHV�$OO�'D\��(YHU\�'D\�ZRXOG�LPSOHPHQW�VHUYLFH�RQ����WR����URXWHV�DW�YDULRXV�WLPHV��VXFK�DV�HYHQLQJV�RU 
ZHHNHQGV��������������������� 

6HUYLFH�$FWLYLW\��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ���&RQYHQWLRQDO�6HUYLFH���1$ 

6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� 
%&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� 
(&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� 
&&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� 
7RWDO�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG� 
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���������������6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� 
���������������%XGJHW�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� 

���������������&LW\�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�(QKDQFHG� 
���������������([HFXWLYH�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� 

���������������&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV� 
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&DWHJRU\� 3DJH����RI��� 5XQ�'DWH��������������������� 
�����2SHUDWLQJ�,PSDFW�RI�1HZ�&DSLWDO�3URMHFWV �����1HZ�6HUYLFHV 

�����(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV�6HUYLFH�([SDQVLRQ �����1HZ�5HYHQXHV 











�����2SHUDWLQJ�%XGJHW���&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�DQG�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV
 
6XPPDU\�E\�$FWLYLW\
 

�����V�
 

)RUP�,' $GMXVWPHQWV 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH 

$JHQFLHV���&OXVWHU 
3URJUDP��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ�� 

&RQYHQWLRQDO 
*URVV 

([SHQGLWXUH 
5HYHQXH 1HW $SSURYHG 

3RVLWLRQV 

���� :DUHKRXVH�DQG�,QWHULP�%XV�*DUDJH�/HDVHV 

'HVFULSWLRQ� �� � 

77&�UHTXLUHV�DSSUR[LPDWHO\���������VT�IW�RI�DGGLWLRQDO�ZDUHKRXVH�VSDFH�DQG�DGGLWLRQDO�RXWVLGH�VWRUDJH�VSDFH�LQ�WKH�VRXWK�HDVW�FRUULGRU�RI 
WKH�&LW\��,Q�DGGLWLRQ��77&�LV�VHHNLQJ�WR�DXJPHQW�LWV�%XV�*DUDJH�6WRUDJH�0DLQWHQDQFH�FDSDFLW\�E\�OHDVLQJ�DQ�LQWHULP�IDFLOLW\�WKDW�ZLOO�PHHW�LWV 
UHTXLUHPHQWV�XQWLO�WKHUH�DUH�VXIILFLHQW�SHUPDQHQW�IDFLOLWLHV�WR�DFFRPPRGDWH�EXV�FDSDFLW\�UHTXLUHPHQWV�������������������� 

6HUYLFH�/HYHO�,PSDFW� 
:DUHKRXVH��77&�KDV�HVWDEOLVKHG�D�GRFN�WR�VWRFN�SHUIRUPDQFH�H[SHFWDWLRQ�RI�����GD\V�IURP�WKH�WLPH�WKH�PDWHULDO�DUULYHV�RQ�77&¶V�GRFN�WR 
WKH�WLPH�WKH�PDWHULDO�LV�UHFRUGHG�DQG�VWRFNHG�LQ�WKH�ZDUHKRXVH�DQG�DYDLODEOH�IRU�GLVWULEXWLRQ��DV�UHTXLUHG��77& V�PRQWKO\�SHUIRUPDQFH�LQ�WKH 
ODVW�VHYHUDO�PRQWKV�UHIOHFWV�D�GRFN�WR�VWRFN�RI�DOPRVW���GD\V�ZKLFK�LV�FRQVLGHUHG�XQDFFHSWDEOH�WR�77& V�VWDQGDUGV��7KLV�LV�GXH�WR�WKH 
'XQFDQ�UHFHLYLQJ�DUHD�QRW�EHLQJ�DEOH�WR�KDQGOH�WKH�LQFUHDVHG�YROXPH�RI�PDWHULDO�DUULYLQJ��77&�LV�VHQGLQJ�WUXFNV�WR�DQ�DOWHUQDWH�ORFDWLRQ�WR 
DOORZ�WLPH�WR�SURFHVV�ZKDW�LV�RQ�WKH�IORRU�DQG�WKHQ�EULQJLQJ�LW�EDFN��7KLV�LV�VHYHUHO\�LPSDFWLQJ�77& V�GRFN�WR�VWRFN�WLPH�DQG�IRUFHV�WKH�77& 
WR�FDUU\�HYHQ�PRUH�VWRFN�EHFDXVH�WKH\�FDQQRW�SURFHVV�PDWHULDO�IDVW�HQRXJK���:LWK�LQFUHDVHG�ZDUHKRXVH�VSDFH��77&�ZLOO�EH�DEOH�WR�LPSURYH 
GRFN�WR�VWRFN�SHUIRUPDQFH�DQG�HQKDQFH�HIILFLHQF\�RI�ZDUHKRXVH�RSHUDWLRQV��,QWHULP�%XV�*DUDJH��7KH�77&�FXUUHQWO\�KDV���*DUDJH�6WRUDJH� 
0DLQWHQDQFH�IDFLOLWLHV�WKDW�RSHUDWH�WKURXJKRXW�WKH�&LW\�RI�7RURQWR��7KH�WRWDO�GHVLJQHG�FDSDFLW\�RI�WKHVH�ORFDWLRQV�LV�������EXVHV��7KHUH�DUH 
ILYH�ODUJHU�IDFLOLWLHV�WKDW�FDQ�DFFRPPRGDWH�EHWZHHQ�����WR�����EXVHV�ZKLOH�WKH�WZR�VPDOOHU�ORFDWLRQV��4XHHQVZD\�DQG�%LUFKPRXQW��FDQ�RQO\ 
DFFRPPRGDWH�EHWZHHQ�����DQG�����EXVHV��UHVSHFWLYHO\��6LQFH�WKH�ODVW�%XV�*DUDJH��0W��'HQQLV��ZDV�RSHQHG�LQ�������ULGHUVKLS�KDV�JURZQ 
DQ�DYHUDJH�RI����DQQXDOO\�DQG�LW¶V�H[SHFWHG�WKDW�WKLV�WUHQG�ZLOO�FRQWLQXH�LQWR�WKH�IXWXUH��,Q�������WKH�QXPEHU�RI�EXVHV�EHLQJ�PDLQWDLQHG�DQG 
VHUYLFHG�DW�EXV�JDUDJHV�LV�������RU�����EXVHV�DERYH�FDSDFLW\��&XUUHQW�SURMHFWLRQV�LQGLFDWH�WKDW�WKH�RYHU�FDSDFLW\�VLWXDWLRQ�ZLOO�JURZ�WR���� 
EXVHV�E\�WKH�\HDU�������,I�77&�LV�WR�PHHW�D�JURZLQJ�ULGHUVKLS�EDVH�DQG�LPSOHPHQW�WKH�VHUYLFH�LQLWLDWLYHV�LGHQWLILHG�LQ�WKH�$XJXVW 
���������UHSRUW�HQGRUVHG�E\�WKH�%RDUG�WLWOHG��2SSRUWXQLWLHV�WR�,PSURYH�7UDQVLW�6HUYLFH�LQ�7RURQWR��DQ�LQWHULP�%XV�6WRUDJH�0DLQWHQDQFH 
IDFLOLW\�WKDW�FDQ�DFFRPPRGDWH�����EXVHV�PXVW�EH�VHFXUHG�XQWLO�WKHUH�DUH�VXIILFLHQW�SHUPDQHQW�IDFLOLWLHV�WR�DFFRPPRGDWH�EXV�FDSDFLW\ 
UHTXLUHPHQWV������������� 

6HUYLFH�$FWLYLW\��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ���&RQYHQWLRQDO�6HUYLFH���1$ 

6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� ������� ��� ������� ��� �������� �������� 

%&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

(&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

&&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

7RWDO�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG� ������� ��� ������� ��� �������� �������� 

&DWHJRU\� 3DJH����RI��� 5XQ�'DWH��������������������� 
�����2SHUDWLQJ�,PSDFW�RI�1HZ�&DSLWDO�3URMHFWV �����1HZ�6HUYLFHV 

�����(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV�6HUYLFH�([SDQVLRQ �����1HZ�5HYHQXHV 



�����2SHUDWLQJ�%XGJHW���&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�DQG�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV
 
6XPPDU\�E\�$FWLYLW\
 

�����V�
 

)RUP�,' 
$JHQFLHV���&OXVWHU 

3URJUDP��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ�� 
&RQYHQWLRQDO 

$GMXVWPHQWV 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH *URVV 

([SHQGLWXUH 
5HYHQXH 1HW $SSURYHG 

3RVLWLRQV 

���������������6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� ������� ��� ������� ��� �������� �������� 

���������������%XGJHW�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

���������������([HFXWLYH�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

���������������&LW\�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�(QKDQFHG� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

���������������&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV� ������� ��� ������� ��� �������� �������� 

&DWHJRU\� 3DJH����RI��� 5XQ�'DWH��������������������� 
�����2SHUDWLQJ�,PSDFW�RI�1HZ�&DSLWDO�3URMHFWV �����1HZ�6HUYLFHV 

�����(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV�6HUYLFH�([SDQVLRQ �����1HZ�5HYHQXHV 



�����2SHUDWLQJ�%XGJHW���&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�DQG�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV
 
6XPPDU\�E\�$FWLYLW\
 

�����V�
 

([SDQGHG�2YHUQLJKW�%XV�DQG�6WUHHWFDU�6HUYLFH ���� 

�� � 'HVFULSWLRQ� 

$JHQFLHV���&OXVWHU 
3URJUDP��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ�� 

&RQYHQWLRQDO 

$GMXVWPHQWV 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH *URVV 

([SHQGLWXUH 
5HYHQXH 1HW $SSURYHG 

3RVLWLRQV 

)RUP�,' 

7KH�LQLWLDWLYH�WR�([SDQG�WKH�2YHUQLJKW�1HWZRUN�ZRXOG�LQWURGXFH�QHZ��DQG�LPSURYH�H[LVWLQJ�³%OXH�1LJKW´�RYHUQLJKW�EXV�DQG�VWUHHWFDU�URXWHV� 

6HUYLFH�/HYHO�,PSDFW� 
7KH�([SDQGHG�³%OXH�1LJKW´�2YHUQLJKW�1HWZRUN�ZRXOG�LQFUHDVH�IURP�FXUUHQWO\����WR�DSSUR[LPDWHO\����EXV�DQG�VWUHHWFDU�URXWHV��������������������� 

6HUYLFH�$FWLYLW\��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ���&RQYHQWLRQDO�6HUYLFH���1$ 

6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� ����� ����� ����� ���� ������� ��� 

%&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

(&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

&&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

7RWDO�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG� ����� ����� ����� ���� ������� ��� 

���������������6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� ����� ����� ����� ���� ������� ��� 

���������������%XGJHW�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

���������������([HFXWLYH�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

���������������&LW\�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�(QKDQFHG� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

���������������&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV� ����� ����� ����� ���� ������� ��� 

&DWHJRU\� 3DJH����RI��� 5XQ�'DWH��������������������� 
�����2SHUDWLQJ�,PSDFW�RI�1HZ�&DSLWDO�3URMHFWV �����1HZ�6HUYLFHV 

�����(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV�6HUYLFH�([SDQVLRQ �����1HZ�5HYHQXHV 






�����2SHUDWLQJ�%XGJHW���&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�DQG�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV
 
6XPPDU\�E\�$FWLYLW\
 

�����V�
 

���1HZ�%XVHV ���� 

�� � 'HVFULSWLRQ� 

$JHQFLHV���&OXVWHU 
3URJUDP��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ�� 

&RQYHQWLRQDO 

$GMXVWPHQWV 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH *URVV 

([SHQGLWXUH 
5HYHQXH 1HW $SSURYHG 

3RVLWLRQV 

)RUP�,' 

$V�SDUW�RI�WKH�77& V�RQJRLQJ�HIIRUW�WR�LPSURYH�WUDQVLW�VHUYLFH��WKLV�VHUYLFH�SULRULW\�ZLOO������&RQWULEXWH���������PLOOLRQ�LQ������DQG������� 
PLOOLRQ�LQ������WR�WKH�77&�&DSLWDO�%XGJHW�WR�IXQG�D�SRUWLRQ�RI�WKH�������PLOOLRQ�UHTXLUHG�WR�SXUFKDVH����EXVHV��7KH�QHZ�EXVHV�ZLOO�EH�XWLOL]HG 
WR�LPSOHPHQW���QHZ�H[SUHVV�EXV�URXWHV��DQG�UHGXFH�RYHUFURZGLQJ�RQ�WKH�PRVW�FURZGHG�URXWHV�DW�SHDN�SHULRGV��'HOLYHU\�RI�WKH�YHKLFOHV�LV 
H[SHFWHG�WR�FRPPHQFH�LQ�1RYHPEHU�����������3URYLGH�������PLOOLRQ�LQ������ZLWK�DQ�LQFUHPHQWDO�DQQXDOL]HG�LPSDFW�RI��������PLOOLRQ�LQ����� 
WR�OHDVH�DQG�RSHUDWH�D�JDUDJH�IRU�WKH����YHKLFOHV������7KH�OHDVHG�EXV�JDUDJH�UHTXLUHV�RQH�WLPH�OHDVHKROG�LPSURYHPHQWV�RI������PLOOLRQ� 

6HUYLFH�/HYHO�,PSDFW� 
7KLV�SURSRVDO�ZLOO�IDFLOLWDWH�WKH�LQWURGXFWLRQ�RI�QHZ�SHDN�SHULRG�H[SUHVV�VHUYLFH�RQ���URXWHV�DV�ZHOO�DV�UHGXFH�ZDLW�WLPHV�DQG�FURZGLQJ�RQ��� 
RWKHU�URXWHV�LQ�SHDN�SHULRGV��,Q�$XJXVW�RI�������WKH�77&�%RDUG�HQGRUFHG�HOHYHQ�VKRUW�WR�PHGLXP�WHUP��ORZ�FRVW�VHUYLFH�LPSURYHPHQW 
LQLWLDWLYHV�ZKLFK�ZRXOG�DGYDQFH�WKH�77&¶V�PLVVLRQ�WR�³SURYLGH�D�UHOLDEOH��HIILFLHQW�DQG�LQWHJUDWHG�EXV��VWUHHWFDU�DQG�VXEZD\�QHWZRUN´��$W�WKH 
WLPH�RI�WKH�UHSRUW��WKHUH�DSSHDUHG�WR�EH�QR�RSSRUWXQLW\�WR�SURFXUH�DGGLWLRQDO�EXVHV�LQ�������7KURXJK�FRQWLQXHG�GLVFXVVLRQV�ZLWK�YDULRXV�%XV 
9HQGRUV��DQ�RSSRUWXQLW\�DURVH�WR�SURFXUH�XS�WR����EXVHV�ZLWK�GHOLYHU\�FRPPHQFLQJ�LQ�ODWH�������7KH�%RDUG�UHSRUW�DOVR�LGHQWLILHG�%XV 
*DUDJH�FDSDFLW\�FRQVWUDLQWV��77&�KDV�ORFDWHG�D�SRWHQWLDO�ORFDWLRQ�DYDLODEOH�IRU�OHDVH�WR�DFFRPPRGDWH�WKH�DGGLWLRQDO����%XVHV��,I�IXQGLQJ�LV 
DSSURYHG��77&�ZLOO�SURFHHG�ZLWK�QHJRWLDWLQJ�IRU�D�OHDVHG�EXV�VWRUDJH�PDLQWHQDQFH�IDFLOLW\�DQG�DFFHOHUDWH�WKH�SURFXUHPHQW�RI����EXVHV 
�LQFOXGLQJ�PDLQWHQDQFH�VSDUHV��IURP������WR�����������DQG�LQWURGXFH�VHUYLFH�LPSURYHPHQWV�WR�([SUHVV�%XVHV�6HUYLFH�VHUYLFH�0RQGD\�WR 
)ULGD\�GXULQJ�SHDN�SHULRGV����������������� 

6HUYLFH�$FWLYLW\��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ���&RQYHQWLRQDO�6HUYLFH���1$ 

6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� �������� ��� �������� ���� ��� ��������� 
%&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� ������� ��� ������� ������ ����� ��� 

(&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

&&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

7RWDO�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG� �������� ��� �������� ���� ����� ��������� 

���������������6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� �������� ��� �������� ���� ��� ��������� 
���������������%XGJHW�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� ������� ��� ������� ������ ����� ��� 

&DWHJRU\� 3DJH����RI��� 5XQ�'DWH��������������������� 
�����2SHUDWLQJ�,PSDFW�RI�1HZ�&DSLWDO�3URMHFWV �����1HZ�6HUYLFHV 

�����(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV�6HUYLFH�([SDQVLRQ �����1HZ�5HYHQXHV 



�����2SHUDWLQJ�%XGJHW���&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�DQG�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV
 
6XPPDU\�E\�$FWLYLW\
 

�����V�
 

)RUP�,' 
$JHQFLHV���&OXVWHU 

3URJUDP��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ�� 
&RQYHQWLRQDO 

$GMXVWPHQWV 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH *URVV 

([SHQGLWXUH 
5HYHQXH 1HW $SSURYHG 

3RVLWLRQV 

���������������([HFXWLYH�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

���������������&LW\�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�(QKDQFHG� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� ��� 

���������������&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV� �������� ��� �������� ���� ����� ��������� 

&DWHJRU\� 3DJH����RI��� 5XQ�'DWH��������������������� 
�����2SHUDWLQJ�,PSDFW�RI�1HZ�&DSLWDO�3URMHFWV �����1HZ�6HUYLFHV 

�����(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV�6HUYLFH�([SDQVLRQ �����1HZ�5HYHQXHV 



�����2SHUDWLQJ�%XGJHW���&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�DQG�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV
 
6XPPDU\�E\�$FWLYLW\
 

�����V�
 

���&HQW�)DUH�,QFUHDVH ���� 

�� � 'HVFULSWLRQ� 

$JHQFLHV���&OXVWHU 
3URJUDP��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ�� 

&RQYHQWLRQDO 

$GMXVWPHQWV 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH *URVV 

([SHQGLWXUH 
5HYHQXH 1HW $SSURYHG 

3RVLWLRQV 

)RUP�,' 

77&�ZLOO�LQWURGXFH�D�VWDQGDUG����FHQW�IDUH�LQFUHDVH�RQ�WKH�DGXOW�WRNHQ��DQG�D�SUR�UDWD�LQFUHDVH�RQ�DOO�RWKHU�DSSOLFDEOH�IDUH�PHGLD���HIIHFWLYH 
0DUFK����������ZKLFK�ZLOO�JHQHUDWH���������PLOOLRQ�LQ�DGGLWLRQDO�UHYHQXH�LQ������DQG��������PLOOLRQ�LQ��������7KH�IDUH�LQFUHDVH�PDWFKHV�WKH 
DSSURYHG�LQ�SULQFLSOH����FHQW�IDUH�LQFUHDVH��DSSURYHG�E\�WKH�%RDUG�RQ�'HFHPEHU�����������WR�EDODQFH�IXWXUH�\HDU�RSHUDWLQJ�EXGJHWV���$��� 
FHQW�IDUH�LQFUHDVH�LV�UHTXLUHG�WR�KHOS�IXQG�SODQQHG�LQYHVWPHQWV�LQ�VHUYLFH�LQ�WKH�RUGHU�RI�����PLOOLRQ��JURVV�ZKLFK�KDYH�EHHQ�LQFRUSRUDWHG 
LQWR�WKH�77&¶V������5HFRPPHQGHG�2SHUDWLQJ�%XGJHW������������������� 

6HUYLFH�/HYHO�,PSDFW� 
$����FHQW�IDUH�LQFUHDVH�ZLOO�EH�DSSOLHG�WR�WKH�VLQJOH�$GXOW�IDUH�DQG�D�SURSRUWLRQDWH�LQFUHDVH�LQ�DOO�RWKHU�IDUHV�H[FOXGLQJ�FKLOGUHQ���&DVK�IDUHV 
ZLOO�UHPDLQ�XQFKDQJHG��������������������� 

6HUYLFH�$FWLYLW\��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ���&RQYHQWLRQDO�6HUYLFH���1$ 

6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� 
%&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� 

��� 

��� 

�������� 

��� 

���������� 
��� 
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��������� 
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��� 

(&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� 
&&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� 
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��� 

7RWDO�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG� ��� �������� ���������� ��� ��������� ��� 

���������������6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� 
���������������%XGJHW�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� 

���������������&LW\�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�(QKDQFHG� 
���������������([HFXWLYH�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� 

���������������&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV� 

��� 
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���������� 
��� 

��� 

��� 

���������� 
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��� 

&DWHJRU\� 3DJH����RI��� 5XQ�'DWH��������������������� 
�����2SHUDWLQJ�,PSDFW�RI�1HZ�&DSLWDO�3URMHFWV �����1HZ�6HUYLFHV 

�����(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV�6HUYLFH�([SDQVLRQ �����1HZ�5HYHQXHV 



�����2SHUDWLQJ�%XGJHW���&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�DQG�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV
 
6XPPDU\�E\�$FWLYLW\
 

�����V�
 

0HWURSDVV�3ULFH�$GMXVWPHQW ���� 

�� � 'HVFULSWLRQ� 

$JHQFLHV���&OXVWHU 
3URJUDP��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ�� 

&RQYHQWLRQDO 

$GMXVWPHQWV 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH *URVV 

([SHQGLWXUH 
5HYHQXH 1HW $SSURYHG 

3RVLWLRQV 

)RUP�,' 

$�RQH�WULS�LQFUHDVH�LQ�WKH�SULFH�RI�WKH�$GXOW�0HWURSDVV�LV�UHTXLUHG�WR�KHOS�IXQG�SODQQHG�LQYHVWPHQWV�LQ�VHUYLFH�LQ�WKH�RUGHU�RI�����PLOOLRQ 
�JURVV��ZKLFK�KDYH�EHHQ�LQFRUSRUDWHG�LQWR�WKH�77&¶V������2SHUDWLQJ�%XGJHW��HIIHFWLYH�0DUFK������������������������������ 

6HUYLFH�/HYHO�,PSDFW� 
7KH�SULFH�RI�DQ�$GXOW�0HWURSDVV�ZLOO�EH�EDVHG�RQ������WULSV��RQH�WULS�PRUH�WKDQ�WKH������SULFH�ZKLFK�ZDV�EDVHG�RQ������WULSV���7KLV�SULFLQJ 
DGMXVWPHQW�UHIOHFWV�WKH�RQJRLQJ�WUHQG�RI�LQFUHDVHG�WULSV�EHLQJ�PDGH�E\�0HWURSDVV�XVHUV��7KLV�RQH�WULS�LQFUHDVH�LQ�WKH�SULFH�RI�WKH�$GXOW 
0HWURSDVV�LV�UHTXLUHG�WR�KHOS�IXQG�SODQQHG�LQYHVWPHQWV�LQ�VHUYLFH�LQ�WKH�RUGHU�RI�����PLOOLRQ��JURVV��ZKLFK�KDYH�EHHQ�LQFRUSRUDWHG�LQWR�WKH 
77&¶V������2SHUDWLQJ�%XGJHW�������������������� 

6HUYLFH�$FWLYLW\��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ���&RQYHQWLRQDO�6HUYLFH���1$ 

6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� 
%&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� 
(&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� 
&&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� 
7RWDO�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG� 

��� 

��� 
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��������� 
��� 

��� 

��� 

��������� 
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��� 

���������������6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� 
���������������%XGJHW�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� 

���������������&LW\�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�(QKDQFHG� 
���������������([HFXWLYH�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� 

���������������&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV� 
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&DWHJRU\� 3DJH����RI��� 5XQ�'DWH��������������������� 
�����2SHUDWLQJ�,PSDFW�RI�1HZ�&DSLWDO�3URMHFWV �����1HZ�6HUYLFHV 

�����(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV�6HUYLFH�([SDQVLRQ �����1HZ�5HYHQXHV 



�����2SHUDWLQJ�%XGJHW���&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�DQG�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV
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�����V�
 

(OLPLQDWLRQ�RI�&KLOG�)DUH��$JHV������ ���� 

�� � 'HVFULSWLRQ� 

$JHQFLHV���&OXVWHU 
3URJUDP��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ�� 

&RQYHQWLRQDO 

$GMXVWPHQWV 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH 

�����3ODQ 
1HW�&KDQJH *URVV 

([SHQGLWXUH 
5HYHQXH 1HW $SSURYHG 

3RVLWLRQV 

)RUP�,' 

,Q�OLJKW�RI�WUDQVLW�H[SDQVLRQ�GHYHORSPHQWV�WKDW�ZLOO�LPSURYH�DYDLODELOLW\��LW�LV�WLPHO\�IRU�WKH�&LW\�RI�7RURQWR�WR�SUHSDUH�D�FRPSOHPHQWDU\�WUDQVLW 
SODQ�IRFXVHG�RQ�DIIRUGDELOLW\�VR�WKDW�ZKHQ�QHZ�WUDQVLW�VHUYLFHV�EHFRPH�DYDLODEOH��WKH\�ZLOO�EH�DIIRUGDEOH�IRU�DQG�DFFHVVLEOH�WR�ORZHU�LQFRPH 
ULGHUV��7KH�HOLPLQDWLRQ�RI�WKH�77&�&KLOG�)DUH�IRU�FKLOGUHQ�DJHV���WKURXJK����VXSSRUWV�WKHVH�REMHFWLYHV���:LWK�H[SDQGLQJ�DQG�HQKDQFHG�SXEOLF 
WUDQVLW�VHUYLFHV��WKH�SUHVVXUHV�RI�LQFUHDVHG�IDUHV�EHFRPH�D�QHFHVVDU\�ILQDQFLQJ�VWUDWHJ\�WR�EDODQFH�WKH�2SHUDWLQJ�%XGJHW���+RZHYHU��LW�LV 
UHFRJQL]HG�WKDW�WKHVH�FRVWV�RI�WUDQVLW�FDQ�FUHDWH�EDUULHUV��SDUWLFXODUO\�IRU�ORZHU�LQFRPH�IDPLOLHV���$OO�IDPLOLHV�ZLOO�QRZ�KDYH�WKH�DELOLW\�WR�KDYH 
WKHLU�FKLOGUHQ��DJHV�������ULGH�SXEOLF�WUDQVLW�IRU�IUHH������������������ 

6HUYLFH�/HYHO�,PSDFW� 
(IIHFWLYH�0DUFK����������WKH�IDUH�IRU�FKLOGUHQ�XS�WR�WKH�DJH�RI����\HDUV�ZLOO�EH�HOLPLQDWHG��������������������� 

6HUYLFH�$FWLYLW\��7RURQWR�7UDQVLW�&RPPLVVLRQ���&RQYHQWLRQDO�6HUYLFH���1$ 

6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� 
%&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� 
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��� 

(&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� 
&&�5HFRPPHQGHG�&KDQJH� 
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7RWDO�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG� ��� ��������� ������� ��� ������� ��� 

���������������6WDII�5HFRPPHQGHG� 
���������������%XGJHW�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� 

���������������&LW\�&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�(QKDQFHG� 
���������������([HFXWLYH�&RPPLWWHH�5HFRPPHQGHG� 

���������������&RXQFLO�$SSURYHG�1HZ�(QKDQFHG�6HUYLFHV� 
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2015 Operating Budget Toronto Transit Commission
 

Appendix 6
 

Inflows/Outflows to/from Reserves & Reserve Funds
 
Table 14
 

Program Specific Reserve / Reserve Funds 

2015 2016 2017

$ $ $ $

Projected Beginning Balance           24,666.4 24,666.4           15,391.4                      15,391.4 

TTC Stabilization Reserve XQ1056

Withdrawals (-)

- One-time Withdrawal - TTC Conventional Service (8,975.0)            

- One-time Withdrawal - Wheel-Trans Service (300.0)               

24,666.4          15,391.4           15,391.4           15,391.4           

Other Program / Agency Net Withdrawals & Contributions

Balance at Year-End 24,666.4          15,391.4           15,391.4           15,391.4           

Reserve / 

Reserve Fund 

Number

Balance as of 

Dec. 31, 2014

Withdrawals (-) / Contributions (+)

Reserve / Reserve Fund Name   ($000s)

Total Reserve / Reserve Fund Draws / Contributions

Table 15
 

Corporate Reserve / Reserve Funds
 

2015 2016 2017

$ $ $ $

Projected Beginning Balance 31,727.0           30,804.5                       30,804.5 

Tax Rate Stabilization Reserve XQ0703 31,727.0           

Withdrawals (-)

- Pan Am / Parapan Am Games Recovery (922.5)                

31,727.0           30,804.5           30,804.5           30,804.5           

Other Program / Agency Net Withdrawals & Contributions

Balance at Year-End 31,727.0           30,804.5           30,804.5           30,804.5           

Reserve / 

Reserve Fund 

Number

Balance as of 

Dec. 31, 2014

Withdrawals (-) / Contributions (+)

Reserve / Reserve Fund Name   ($000s)

Total Reserve / Reserve Fund Draws / Contributions
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